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BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner

Question:

1. Provide a copy of the Company's current tariff on file with the TRA.
Response:

Please see attached copy.



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.R.A. No. 1
Section 1

3" Revised Page 1

TARIFF OF
BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
CONSISTING OF
SCHEDULE OF RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS
FOR SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
APPLYING TO
BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE

NO MODIFICATION OF THESE SCHEDULES SHALL BE
MADE EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CANCELLING OR
SUPERSEDING PERVIOUSLY ISSUED SCHEDULES

Issued By: Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. (D)
Address: 106 Mission Court, Suite 203-A
Franklin, TN 37067

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494.4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

T.R.A. No. 1
Section 1

CHECK SHEET

Original Page 1.1

Sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original
and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in

effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

PAGE NUMBER REVISION PAGE NUMBER REVISION
1 3" Revision 13 Deleted
1.1 QOriginal 14 Deleted
1.2 Original 15 Deleted
1.3 Original 16 Deleted
2 2™ Revision
3 3" Revision
4 4™ Revision
5 3" Revision
6 2" Revision
6.1 Original
7 3" Revision
7.1 Original
7.2 Deleted
7.3 Deleted
7.4 Deleted
8 4™ Revision
9 Deleted
10 3" Revision
11 Deleted
12 Deleted
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Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

T.R.A. No. 1
Section 1
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Deleted
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Deleted
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Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

T.R.A.No. 1
Section 1

Original Page 1.3

Symbols

The following symbols are used for the purposes indicated below:

{C) To signify changed regulation or rate structure

(D) To signify discontinued material

{1 To signify an increased rate

{M) To signify a move in the location of text

{N) To signify a new rate or regulation

(R) To signify a reduced rate

{S) To signify reissued material

) To signify a change in text but no change in rate or regulation

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013

7/2997494 .4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

T.R.A.No. 1
Section 3

IL.

2" Revised Page 2
RULES AND REGULATIONS
Governing the Sewerage and Sewage Treatment System of

BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

Statement of Purpose

The General purpose of these rules and regulations are:

To establish procedures for furnishing sewerage and sewage treatment services on a uniform
basis to Customers within the service area boundary of BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC. (D)

To provide standards and procedures for :

Acceptable sewage characteristics
Excessive sewage volume

Engineering design standards
Construction and inspection requirements
Quality of materials

®Poo oo

Definition of Terms

Corporation — The Corporation shall mean Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
Engineer — The word Engineer shall mean the consulting engineer of the Corporation.

Customer — The word customer shall mean any person, firm, corporation, association or
government unit furnished sewerage services by the Corporation.

Property — The word Property shall mean all facilities owned and operated by the Corporation.
TRA - The letters TRA shall mean the Tennessee Regulatory Authority. (T

Trunk Sewer — The words Trunk Sewer shall mean a sewer that runs parallel to a (M)
natural drainage channel and receives sewage from many tributary branches and terminates at
the sewage treatment plant or major lift station.

Collector Sewer — The words Collector Sewer shall mean those sewers running within the
development and conveying the sewage to the trunk sewer.

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494 .4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.R.A. No. 1
Section 3

3" Revised Page 3

8. Lateral Sewer — The words Lateral Sewer shall mean those sewers extending from the Collector
Sewer to the property line of the Customer.

9. Building Sewer — The words Building Sewer shall mean that sewer extending from the
Customer’s property line to his place of business or residence.

10. Residential Service - The words Residential Service shall mean the provision of (T)
wastewater service to a customer whose primary use is for the customer’s personal
dwelling.

11. Commercial Service — The words Commercial Service shall mean the provision of (T)

wastewater service to a customer whose primary use is for other than the customer’s
personal dwelling.

III.  Authorization of Rules and Regulations

The BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC., a Corporation organized and engaged in business as a public
utility in the State of Tennessee under a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity issued by the
Tennessee Public Service Commission on June 14, 1976 under Docket No. U-6162, submits the following

statement of its rules and regulations.

IV.  Effect of Rules and Regulations

All provisions of these rules and regulations shall be incorporated by reference in any contract

between a Customer and the Corporation.

V.  Utility Items on Private Property

The Corporation shall not furnish on or maintain any items or appurtenances for sewer service
on a customer’s premises without the customer’s permission except as provided in this Tariff. (D)

The Building Sewer shall be maintained by the Customer.

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494.4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.R.A. No. 1
Section 3

4™ Revision Page 4

VI. Discontinuance of Service (M)
Sewer service may be discontinued for the foliowing reasons:

Non-payment of bill as hereinafter set forth.

For misrepresentation in an application for service.

For adding to the Property or fixtures without notice to the Corporation.

For failure to protect the connections, service lines or fixtures in good order.

For tampering with any service pipes or any property of the Corporation in any way whatsoever.
Vacancy of premises.

For violation of any rules of the Corporation or provision of this tariff.

N O U A W N

For disconnecting or re-connecting service by any party other than a duly authorized agent of

the Corporation without the consent of the Corporation.

VII. Non-Payment Penalties

The Corporation may bill customers directly or may contract with other utilities which provide

water service to the Corporation’s customers or may hire a 3" party billing company to bill and (T)

collect the Corporation’s sewer charges. In accordance with the TRA’s rules, the Corporation may (T}

either contract with these water utilities for the termination of water services for the nonpayment of
sewer charges or, in the absence of such a contract, may itself terminate a customer’s water service for
the nonpayment of sewer bills in accordance with the provisions of this tariff. The Corporation and
these water utilities may terminate water service for the nonpayment of sewer charges to enforce the
collection of sewer charges, as well as, a 10% late payment penalty, fees related to the termination of
service and any reconnection fee. If the Corporation does not have a contract with a water utility which
provides for the termination of water service for nonpayment of sewer charges, the Corporation may
purchase and install, at the Customer’s expense, a water-shut-off valve on the customer’s side of the
water meter, except that the Corporation shall not install water shut-off valves on the water lines or
meters owned by City of Franklin or by customers served by the City of Franklin without first obtaining

written approval from the City of Franklin. If the Corporation and the City of Franklin cannot agree, the

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/29974%4.4



Berry’'s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.RA.No. 1
Section 3

3" Revision Page 5

Corporation may, following written notice to the City of Franklin, seek approval from the TRA (T)

pursuant to T.C.A. 65-4-108. The Corporation has the exclusive right to use the shut-off valve as
necessary to enforce collection of those charges and fees. No service shall be turned on again if

discontinued for nonpayment (or any other valid reason) until all charges have been paid or a Payment

Plan Agreement has been entered into between the Customer and the Corporation. (T)

VIII. Special Pretreatment Sewage Requirements

For all sewerage connections, in addition to the tap fees provided in this Tariff, the Corporation
reserves the right to require any non-residential user to provide special treatment for any high strength
effluent before discharge into its sewerage system. The Corporation may, upon the basis of recognized

engineering standards and treatment cost, increase the tap fees or sewer service charges to cover the
cost of treatment of high strength effluent or industrial waste with the approval of the TRA, and  (T)

may impose recognized engineering standards as to the maximum size of solids and constituents in such

waste discharged into its sewerage system.

IX. Well Water Sewage Requirements (N)

If the Corporation’s Customer does not receive their water from a water district but instead
from a well or spring, the Corporation, in lieu of a water usage reading, reserves the right to render an

estimated bill based on the best information available.

X. Damages

The Corporation shall in no event be responsible for maintaining any service line owned by the

Customer, for damages created by sewage escaping there from, or for defects in lines or fixtures on the
property of the Customer; including but not limited to tree roots or roots of any other kind that (T)

originate from the “Building Sewer”. Any problem initiating from the “Building Sewer” is the

responsibility of the Customer. The Customer shall at all times comply with all regulation of the

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494.4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
. T.R.A. No. 1
Section 3

2" Revision Page 6

Tennessee Regulatory Authority and the Corporation relating to the service lines and shall make all

changes in the Customer’s line required on account of grade or otherwise.

All leaks in any pipe or fixture on the premises of the Customer shall be immediately  (M)(T)

repaired. Leaks originating from the customer’s property are the responsibility of the Customer to
repair. The failure to repair any such leak may result in the service being discontinued until repairs are

complete.

XI. InEvent of Emergency (m)

The Corporation shall not be liable to the Customer for interruption in service or for damages or
inconvenience as a result of any interruption, stoppage, etc., which is beyond the reasonable control of

the Corporation.

XII. Extension Plan

The Corporation will furnish sewer services to all property owners whose lands abut the trunk
sewer. The sewer service charges and tap fees included in this Tariff do not include costs for
constructing collector and lateral sewers and do include costs for constructing trunk sewers and lift
stations. Any collector and /or lateral sewers required to service such abutting properties shall be
constructed at the cost of the party desiring it, and these sewers shall become the property of the
Corporation to be credited to the account for Contribution in Aid of Construction. If the said desiring
party does not wish to construct his own collector and lateral sewers, the Corporation may construct
them and charge the desiring party the total project costs for same. The desiring party shall obtain at its
expense the easements required by the Corporation for any collector and/or lateral sewers. Plans for

any extensions shall be reviewed and approved by the Engineer prior to construction.

(D)

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494.4 '



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

T.R.A.No. 1
Section 3

Original Page 6.1

XIIl. Contracts for Service

Each new Customer shall be required to execute on the appropriate forms furnished by the

Corporation or its designated representative a Sewer Service Contract.

Sewer bills must be paid on or before the due date shown thereon to obtain the net rate,
otherwise the gross rate shall apply. Failure to receive a bill will not release a Customer from payment

obligation, nor extend the due date. Should the payment due date at the net rate, fall on a weekend or

a holiday, the next business day will be the last day to obtain the net rate. (T)

XIV. Defective Meters (N)

In the event the Corporation receives a zero usage meter reading from a Customer’s water
district, the amount of water used and billed will be determined by the Corporation by using an

estimated bill with the best information available.
XV. Refunds (1)

The Customer agrees and understands that, any credit balance remaining on the Customer’s
account 3 months after the account is closed which is under $5.00 will become the property of the
Corporation. In addition, any credit balance remaining on the Customer’s account after the account is
closed which is more than $5.00 will be returned to the Customer if possible or held by the Corporation
for one year. After such time, if a credit balance of more than $5.00 remains, then the Corporation will

remit the credit balance to the State of TN Unclaimed Property Division.
XVIL. ACH Payments (T)

The Corporation maintains the right to contract with our bank to provide the service of monthly
auto draft of payments for the customer base. The Customer will be required to sign and provide

appropriate forms, as needed, for the voluntary participation in said program.

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494.4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.R.A.No. 1
Section 3

3™ Revision Page 7

XVII. Leak Adjustments (T)

The Corporation will issue a onetime per 365 day period for a leak adjustment if the Customer’s
water district grants a leak adjustment and the Customer provides the Corporation with both proof of
the repair and proof of water district’s adjustment within (90) days of billing for the month of leakage.
The adjustment shall be calculated as follows:

1. Determine the month and amount of high usage.

2. The Average bill for the preceding 12 months prior to the leak is calculated. If 12 months of
continuous service at the address is not available, we use the best available data, but no less
than 3 months.

3. Deduct the average of the previous 12 months from the total of the bill being adjusted.

4. Divide the remainder by 2 to determine the amount to be adjusted (reductions from the high
bill).

5. This balance owed by the customer shall be due and reflected on the next statement with
payments made. In hardship cases, the Customer and the Corporation may enter into a

payment plan.

The Corporation will not consider or approve any adjustment to a Customer’s account unless an
actual physical leak caused the increased use of water for which an adjustment in the bill is requested,

documented and repaired.
XVIIL. Returned Check Charge (T)

Any Customer whose personal check and or ACH payment is returned by the bank for

insufficient funds shall pay the Corporation a Returned Check Charge of $20.00.

Public Contact

Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. (D) (T)
106 Mission Court, Suite 203-A

Franklin, TN 37067

615/764-0074

Tennessee Regulatory Authority

The utility in its operation shall conform with all the applicable rules and regulations
promulgated from time to time by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority.

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494.4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.R.A.No. 1
Section 3

Original Page 7.1
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The BCUI service area includes but is not limited to the subdivisions of Cottonwood, Legends Ridge, and

River Landing.

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
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T.R.A. No. 1
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Original Page 7.2

(D)
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Original Page 7.4

(D)
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Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.R.A. No. 1
Section 3

4™ Revision Page 8

BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
MONTHLY SEWER SERVICE BILLING

All Customers:

Monthly Customer Charge (includes no usage) $30.00
Residential: (T)
Volumetric Charge per 1,000 gallons (prorated) $6.37

Example: If usage is 4,560 gallons, the volumetric charge
Would be $29.05 [(4,560/1,000) *6.37].

Note: Walnut Grove rates capped at $891.00 monthly.

Non-Residential:
Volumetric Charge per 1,000 gallons (prorated) $7.86 (M)(D)(T)

Well Water Sewage Requirements: (N)
In the event the Corporation sewer Customer does not receive their water from a water district but
instead from a well or spring, The Corporation, in lieu of a water usage reading, reserves the right to
render an estimated bill based on the best information available.

Defective Meters: (N)
In the event the Corporation receives a zero usage meter reading from a Customer’s water district, an
estimated bill will be determined by the Corporation with the best information available.

TAP FEES - Residential or Non-Residential: $3,500.00
INSPECTION FEES - Residential or Non-Residential: $25000 (T)
GENERAL FEES: (T)
Returned Check Charge $20.00

Late Payment Penalty**

**The Corporation passes through a late payment fee of 10% assessed
by the City of Franklin. 10% (T)

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
7/2997494.4
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(D)

Issued Date: December 7, 2012 Effective Date: January 6, 2013
7/2997494.4



Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
T.R.A. No. 1
Section 3

3" Revision Page 10

Berry’'s Chapel Utility, Inc.
Sewer Service Contract

Date: Acct #
To:

Property Address:
Phone #: Email:

I hereby make application to Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. (“BCUI”) for sewer service at the address of property stated
above. In consideration of the undertaking on the part of BCUI to furnish sewer service, | understand, covenant
and agree as follows: ‘

1. lunderstand that the components of a sewer system have been installed on the property referred to
above, which is owned or occupied by me, and which is to be connected with a wastewater disposal
system owned and/or maintained by BCUI. | warrant that any connection to and /or subsequent use to this
system by the components on my property shall be in accordance with the Rules, Regulations and Plans for
BCUI. Should I violate these Rules and /or abuse or damage my components, | understand that | must bear
the expense to repair or replace the same.

2. lacknowledge BCUI, its successors and assigns have a perpetual easement in, over, under and upon the
above specified land as shown on the property plat, with the right to operate and repair all components of
the sewer system on my property. | further grant BCUI permission to enter upon my property for any
reason connected with the provision or removal of sewer service or collection therefor.

3. For all other plumbing and structures on the property, including the outfall line to the interceptor tank, |
agree that | am responsible for all operation and repair thereof.

4. lunderstand and agree that BCUI may contract with my water district to disconnect my water service in
the event | have not paid my sewer bill. | will be responsible for the late fees and bill payment to BCUI and

also, for the associated disconnection fees and minimum bills payable to my water district. (D)(T)
(D)
5. laccept the current Rules and Regulations and Rates and Fees Schedule and agree to abide by any
amendments to such Schedules.

6. | agree that this Agreement shall remain in effect for as long as | own, reside upon or rent the above-
described property. When such circumstances no longer exist. | agree to provide notice to BCUI at least

thirty (30) days in advance of my vacating the property.

7. lagree that | will follow any future changes to the BCUI Tariff that is approved by the TRA and/or BCU!

Successors and assigns. (T)
Subscriber’s Signature Date:
106 Mission Court, Suite 203-A Phone: 615/764-0074
Franklin, TN 37067 admin@berryschapel.com
Issued Date: October 18, 2013 Effective Date: November 26, 2013
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BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner
Question:
2. Refer to Page 5 of the direct testimony of Terry Buckner regarding the Company's

proposal for using an operating margin for the purpose of setting rates in this docket. Also refer
to the Revenue Requirement Summary Schedule (Rev. Req. Summary) included with the
Company's workpapers that include $131,847.75 in attrition period depreciation expense.
Typically, the use of an operating ratio approach to setting rates would only include Operation &
Maintenance Expenses of the Company and therefore would exclude depreciation expense. Is it
the Company's contention that depreciation expenses should be included as an Operation &
Maintenance Expense when the offsetting balance to accumulated depreciation is ignored?

Please fully explain the Company's rationale.

Response:

Yes, typically depreciation expense is not included when using an operating ratio approach. However,
Berry’s Chapel is not a typical public utility. The Company needs capital recovery on an aged
infrastructure and needs an operating margin to cover the anticipated annual interest cost of its
outstanding debt. Therefore, the Company proposes: (1) to eliminate the depreciation expense
amount; (2) to change the rate increase to the base charge to $1.65 per month for an 8% operating
margin; and (3) to establish a monthly escrow charge of $7.35 for plant additions. The escrow charge
would accumulate and only be expended through TRA approval. Monthly escrow charges are currently
in effect for Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc. (“TWS”) per TWS tariff page T.R.A. No.1, Section 4,
Sixth Revised Page 2. The use of an escrow account would provide greater transparency to the
ratepayers and the TRA for the Company’s plant expenditures. The Company outlined $2.2 million in
needed plant improvements in TRA Docket #11-00198, Exhibit SAD-2, Mr. Scott Davis’ direct testimony.

Those needed plant improvements have not disappeared.






BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner

Question:

3. Refer to the Change in Accounting Estimate Schedule (0-ACC CHG) included with the
Company's workpapers. Provide a narrative discussion of the calculation and the reasons for the
entries in this account.

Response:

See attached copy.



.

Berry's Chapel Utility Qﬂ/
Journal Entries for the Month of June 2013

JE 06-08-13
Account No. Account Description Debit Credit
796.2 Change in Accounting Estimate $534.68
240.5 Refunds due MVUD Customers $534.68
Total $534.68 $534.68

To record refund of late charges to Mallory Valley customers in accordance with Paragraph #15
of the settlement agreement with the TRA for the month of June 2013.



- Berry's Chapel Utility e
Journal Entries for the Month of June 2013
JE 06-09-13
Account No. Account Description Debit Credit
796.2 Change in Accounting Estimate $59,856.17
240.6 Refunds due Customers $59,856.17
Total $59,856.17 $59,856.17

.

To record recovery of costs from customers in accordance with Paragraphs #11,
#12, #13 of the settlement agreement with the TRA for the month of June 2013.



Berry's Chapel Utility
Journal Entries for the Month of June 2013

JE 06-47-13
Account No. Account Description Debit Credit
171.3 Deferred Odor Control $7,532.00
241 Regulatory Payable S 20,000.00
731.2 Professional Fees - Legal 7,532.00
745.1 Regulatory Expense 7,950.00
796.2 Change in Accounting Estimate 12,050.00
Total $27,532.00 $27,532.00

To record external audit adjusting entry A5 for the year ended June 2013.






BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner
Question:
4. In the testimony of Robert T. Buckner at page 12:21-13:4, he states:

Describe the kinds of exogenous expenses that Berry's Chapel may seek to
recover under this statute.

a. Please provide a copy of all communications: from the Harpeth River Watershed Association
and/or Southern Environmental Law Center to Berry's Chapel; all communications from Berry's
Chapel to the Harpeth River Watershed Association and/or Southern Environmental Law Center;
and any communications regarding a potential lawsuit by the Harpeth River Watershed
Association and/or Southern Environmental Law Center.

b. Does Berry's Chapel intend to attempt to recover from ratepayers the cost of any fines or
penalties resulting from violations of a state or federal environmental rules, regulations or laws?

¢. Does Berry's Chapel intend to attempt to recover from ratepayers the cost of defending a
lawsuit by Harpeth River Watershed Associations and/or Southern Environmental Law Center
for alleged violations of state or federal environmental rules, regulations or laws?

Response:

Berry's Chapel has recently received notice of a potential lawsuit by the Harpeth River Watershed
Association. See Appendix. This litigation will likely result in increased expenses to comply with state and
federal environmental requirements. Without the ability to recover those charges through a surcharge,

as provided in the statute, Berry's Chapel would likely require emergency rate relief.

a. See the letter from Harpeth River Watershed Association to Berry’s Chapel attached as
an exhibit to the rate petition. That is the only written communication between HRWA and Berry’s
Chapel’s Chapel at this time. Berry’s Chapel will continue to supplement this response as appropriate.

At this time, there are no substantive discussions between Berry’s Chapel and HRWA. To the extent



there may be confidential discussions concerning a possible settlement between Berry’s Chapel and
HRWA or confidential discussions about legal strategy among Berry’s Chapel and other potential
defendants ( the City of Franklin and Cartwright Creek) , those discussions are not subject to discovery.
However, should there be a settlement between Berry’s Chapei and HRWA while this docket remain
open, Berry’s Chapel will provide that information to the fullest extent it is allowed to do so under the

terms of any such settlement.

C. Yes.



%

2 Victc’ry Avenue, Suite 500
Southern Nashville, TN 37213

4 Environmental 6159219470
“» Law Center

Fax 615-921-8011

SouthernEnvironment.org

January 13, 2014
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.
106 Mission Street, Suite 203-A
Franklin, TN 37067

Mr. Tyler Ring

President

Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

106 Mission Street, Suite 203-A
Franklin, TN 37067

Mr. John Ring

President

Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

106 Mission Street, Suite 203-A
Franklin, TN 37067

Re:  60-Day Notice of Violations and Intent to File Citizen Suit under Section 505 of the
Clean Water Act

Dear Messrs. Ring and Ring:

This letter is sent to notify you, Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc., the Tennessee Department of
Environment and Conservation, the United States Environmental Protection Agency, and the
other entities and individuals named in this letter that the Harpeth River Watershed Association
(“HRWA” or the “Watershed Association™) and its members have identified violations of the
Clean Water Act,' the Tennessee Water Quality Control Act,® and regulations promulgated by
the Board of Water Quality, Oil & Gas® at the Berry’s Chapel Utility Sewage Treatment Plant.
The Watershed Association hereby notifies you that it is prepared to take action in the U.S.
District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee pursuant to § 505(a) of the Clean Water Act,*
sixty days from the date of this letter or soon thereafter. This lawsuit will seek injunctive relief,
appropriate monetary penalties, fees and costs of litigation, and such other relief as the Court
deems appropriate, in order to address and correct the violations that are described in this letter.’

133 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387.
? Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-101 ef seq.,

} See Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-105 (2013). This board was previously known as the “Tennessee Water Quality
Control Board.” See Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-104 (2011).

433 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).
* See 33 U.S.C. §§ 1365, 1319.
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I. LOCATION OF VIOLATIONS

A. The Harpeth River

The Harpeth River, which flows for 125 miles through middle Tennessee, has been
partially designated for special protection as a State Scenic River.® It is home to freshwater
mussels, fish, insects, crustaceans, beavers, and otters; it runs through Harpeth River State Park
for forty miles, “connect[ing] several natural, archeological and historic sites including nine
access points,”’ such as those used by fishermen and paddlers. It also provides a portion of the
drinking water supplied to the City of Franklin’s residents.®

Unfortunately, in Williamson County, the Harpeth River appears on the Tennessee’s
303(d) list of waterways that do not meet water quality standards under the Clean Water Act.
The river is impaired because of organic enrichment (perhaps more appropriately classified as
“nutrient enrichment™)’ and low dissolved oxygen. '

B. The Berry’s Chapel Utility Sewage Treatment Plant

Berry’s Chapel Utility Sewage Treatment Plant (“Berry’s Chapel” or the “Sewage
Treatment Plant”) is located at 180 Cottonwood Drive in Franklin, Williamson County,
Tennessee 37069. It serves customers of a residential subdivision, and NPDES Permit No.
TN0029718 authorizes it to discharge wastewater into the Harpeth River from Outfall 001 at
river mile 77.9 of the Harpeth River. This is where a majority of the violations identified in this
letter have occurred. Violations also occurred at the sites of overflows (i.e., where sewage was
released from any portion of the collection, transmission, or treatment system other than through
permitted outfalls), as described the chart labeled “Numeric Violations, Bypasses, and
Overflows.” See infra Section ILA. The specific segment of the Harpeth River—No.
TN05130204009_3000—that receives the sewage plant’s discharge is currently impaired as a
result of low dissolved oxygen and organic enrichment. !

S Certain rivers have “outstanding scenic, recreational, geological, fish and wildlife, botanical, historical,
archaeological and other scientific and cultural values of great present and future benefit to the people.” Such rivers
are designated “State Scenic Rivers.” See Tenn. Code Ann. § 11-13-101(b); Tenn. Code Ann. § 11-13-104. The
Tennessee General Assembly decided to provide special protection for these rivers because, “Few . . . are left in the
castern United States and the general assembly feels . . . . it must not deny the people of this generation and their
descendants the opportunity to refresh their spirits with the infinite beauties of the unspoiled stream.” Id.

" Harpeth River State Park, http://tnstateparks.com/parks/about/harpeth-river (last visited Jan. 9, 2014).

® See Tennessee Aquatic Resource Alteration Permit No. NRS06.332 (anthorizing withdrawal of water from Harpeth
River for use as a municipal water supply by City of Franklin).

? Final Organic Enrichment/Low Dissolved Oxygen: Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for Waters in the Harpeth
River Watershed (HUC 05130204), p. 9 (EPA Sept. 2004),

 See 33 U.S.C. § 1313; 40 CF.R. § 130.10; see also TDEC Proposed Final Year 2012 303(d) List available at
http://tn.gov/environment/water/docs/wpc/2012 _pf 303d_list.pdf (last visited Jan. 9, 2014). Some sections that are
designated scenic are also on the 303(d) list.

" “EPA MyWaters Mapper,” available at
http://watersgeo.epa.gov/mwm/?layer=305B&feature=TNO5 130204016_1000&extraLayers=null (last visited Jan. 9,
2014); “2002 Waterbody Report for Harpeth River,” USEPA,



1. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATIONS

Section 301(a) of the Clean Water Act' prohibits the discharge of a pollutant to waters of
the United States except, in relevant part, pursuant to a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (“NPDES”) permit issued pursuant to § 402." “Discharge of a pollutant” means “any
addition of any pollutant to navigable waters from any point source,”™* and “pollutant” includes
“solid waste, . . . sewage, garbage, sewage sludge, . . . chemical wastes, biological materials, . . .

heat, . P rock, sand, . . . and industrial, municipal, and agricultural waste discharged into
water.”

Under authority of the Tennessee Water Quality Control act of 1977 and the authority
delegated to the State of Tennessee from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,'® TDEC
has issued NPDES permit number TN0029718 to Berry’s Chapel. This permit limits discharges
into the Harpeth River and sets specific requirements for monitoring and reporting these
discharges.'” The most recent version of this permit was issued in 2010 and was set to expire on
November 30, 2011. It required Berry’s Chapel to apply for a new permit no later than 180 days
period to the permit’s expiration date. On November 8, 2011, less than 180 days before the
permit expired, Berry’s Chapel notified TDEC that it mailed its application on May 31, 2011.
Upon information and belief, having deemed the application timely, the 2010 permit was
administratively extended by TDEC pending issuance of a new permit.

The 2010 permit states that “[aJny permit noncompliance constitutes a violation of
applicable state and federal laws and is grounds for enforcement action, permit termination,
permit modification, or denial of permit reissuance.” See Permit § 2.3.1 (2010). Berry’s Chapel
is required to record and submit Discharge Monitoring Reports (“DMRs”) and Monthly

http://ofmpub.epa.gov/tmdl/attains_waterbody.control?p_list id=TN051 30204009_3000&p_cycle=&p_report_type
= (last visited Jan. 9, 2014).

233 U.S.C. § 1311(a).

33 U.S.C. § 1342. In addition to the Clean Water Act, Tennessee state law recognizes that water is a resource held
in a public trust, such that no one, not even a permittee, has the absolute right to use, divert, or contaminate it. See
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 69-3-102, 68-221-702. Cf. Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-1-110 (2013); Cox v. Howell, 65 S.W. 868,
869 (Tenn. 1901) (“What is a reasonable and permissible diversion of the water of a running stream, with respect to
the rights of riparian proprietors, depends upon the size and character of the stream, the purpose for which the
diversion is made, and, as a general proposition, upon the circumstances of the particular case.”). The Sewage
Treatment Plant’s conduct implicate other federal and state laws, and the Watershed Association reserves the right to
add additional claims based on the same or similar pattern of violations and to seek additional remedies under state
and federal law; it does not intend, by giving this notice, to waive any other rights or remedies.

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).
€33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).

"7 These requirements are examples of the State of Tennessee’s exercise of its delegated authority to impose
permitting limitations in furtherance of the objectives of the Clean Water Act. See, e.g., Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs.
1200-04-05-.07 (Terms and Conditions of Permits) (2013); Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs 0400-40-05-.07 (2014). As a
result, the permit is enforceable through a citizen suit under the Clean Water Act. See 33 U.S.C. §§ 1370,
1311(b)(1)(B).



Operating Reports (“MORSs”) to show that it is complying with the permit. See Permit §§ 1.3.1;
1.3.4 (2010). These reports must be signed and certified. See Permit § 1.3.1 (2010); see also 40
C.FR. § 122.22(d) (requiring certification by authorized agent of permittee that information
submitted with DMR is “true, accurate, and complete™); Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-04-10-
.03(e)(4) (2013); Tenn, Comp. R. & Regs. 0400-40-05-.07(f) (2014). Berry’s Chapel must report
any permit non-compliance on the DMRs. See Permit § 2.3.2 (2010).

Based on the Harpeth River Watershed Association’s review of these reports and other
records prepared or kept by TDEC, Betry’s Chapel has violated the terms of NPDES Permit No.
TN0029718 in the ways described below. First, for example, Berry’s Chapel has failed to ensure
that all discharges “shall be limited and monitored by the permittee as specified” in § 1.1, which
contains a table detailing effluent limitations by pollutant and monitoring parameter. Second,
Berry’s Chapel has submitted incomplete or inconsistent reports. Third, Berry’s Chapel has
sometimes failed to report its noncompliance on the DMRs and make sure that any such report
“shall contain all information concerning the steps taken, or planned, to reduce, eliminate, and
prevent recurrence of the violation and the anticipated time the violation is expected to
continue.” See Permit § 2.3.2 (2010).

A, Each day in which the Berry’s Chapel Sewage Treatment Plant has operated
in violation of its permit and each unauthorized discharge of a pollutant
constitute a separate violation.

Each violation of the permit—and each discharge that is not expressly authorized by the
permit—constitute a separate violation of the Clean Water Act. See, e.g., 33 US.C. § 1319(d)
(“penalty . . . per day for each violation”); Sierra Club, Hawaii Chapter v. City & Cnty. of
Honolulu, 486 F. Supp. 2d 1185, 1190 (D. Haw. 2007) (summarizing holdings).

B. The Berry’s Chapel Sewage Treatment Plant’s own reports reveal numeric,
monitoring, reporting, and narrative violations.

Based on a review of the DMRs, MORs, and other reports prepared by the Berry’s
Chapel Sewage Treatment Plant and sent to TDEC, the Harpeth River Watershed Association
has identified approximately 45 numeric violations, 8,500 monitoring violations, and 140
reporting violations of the permit held by Berry’s Chapel Utility to discharge pollutants into the
Harpeth River. 40 C.F.R. § 135.3(a)."®

i Berry’s Chapel reported numeric violations, bypasses, and overflows

Berry’s Chapel violated § 1.1°s numeric effluent limitations and prohibition on
overflows. See also Permit §§ 2.3.3 & 2.3.6 (2010). The first two columns of this chart show the
date of the violations and the number of days Berry’s Chapel was in violation. The next columns
identify the “Permit Parameter Violated” (Ze., which Permit § 1.1 effluent limitation or

8 These charts are compilations of information from public records, and each is intended to provide notice of the

pattern of violations described in this letter. These charts are not intended to be a definitive legal representation of
all material facts.



overflow/bypass prohibition was violated); the “Permi¢ Limir’ (i.e., the maximum or minimum
effluent parameter value that the permit requires Berry’s Chapel to achieve); whether the
information was “Reported on DMR (or MOR)” (i.e., the numeric quantity for the parameter as
reported on the DMR or MOR; if derived from an MOR, the information is placed in
parentheses); and additional detail, particularly where there is a conflict between the MOR and
DMR. All alleged violations of numeric limitations are based on the permittee’s DMR
submissions, except where the MOR supplements or indicates an error in the DMR, in which
case reliance on the MOR is noted.'®

- Datéof |- .:Humbe'r. | -Permit Parameter | Permit | on DMR A‘_"_‘“’."‘?? 1 .Detall,fnon_l DMR’ §
e e qof . ~ : RS ey - 'MOR or Noncompliance
;onlatxon(s) | Violations Violated Limit (or : “Report. . .
Daily Chlorine DMR indicates “0.05” for the
July 3, 2009 1 Y 0.03 (0.10) maximuym result and “0”
mg/L. max. .
exceedances/excursions
Daily Chlorine DMR indicates “0.05” for the
July 13, 2009 1 Y 0.03 0.20) maximum result and “0”
mg/L max. .
exceedances/excursions
Daily Chlorine DMR indicates “0.05” for the
July 15, 2009 1 Y 0.03 (0.09) maximum result and “0”
mg/L max. fam M
exceedances/excursions
Daily Total
August 3, 2009 1 Suspended Solids 45 54
_mg/L max.
Monthly Total
March 1 - . o o
March 31,2010 31 Souspended Solids 85% 82.2%
% removal avg,
DMR indicates “1” wet weather
overflow
exceedances/excursions;
May é(; II\(;Iay 4, 3 W(;c)tv\e?;’felztvl‘l[er 0 1 noncompliance report states lost
control on May 1, regained full
operations on May 4. Also self-
reported “flood” on May 5.
December 31, 1 Daily Chlorine 0.03 (0.10) DMR indicates 0.01 with no
2010 mg/L max. ) ) exceedances/excursions
. Daily Chlorine
April 5, 2011 1 me/L max. 0.03 0.20
. Daily Chlorine
April 6, 2011 1  mg/L max. 0.03 (0.07)
March 3 - 3 Dry Weather 0 3
March 5, 2013 Overflow
Daily Dissolved
August 8, 2013 1 Oxygen mg/L min. 6.0 5.9
Daily Dissolved
August 8, 2013 1 Oxygen me/L. min. 6.0 59

' The last DMRs and MORs available were from October 2013.




S T ST IR S 'f.ReI'iO?ted»?' gl b VIR
~Dateof | N"™PC | pormit Parameter | Permit | onDMR | Additional Detail from DMR,
S IR AR 1 I DR R N - MOR or Noncompliance - -
‘Violation(s). “| Violations | Violated. | Limit - (or o " Report R
Daily

Carbonaceous . .

August 9, 2013 1 Biochemical 10.0 122 DMR indicates “0
exceedances/excursions
Oxygen Demand
mg/L max.
iL. Berry’s Chapel’s reports reveal monitoring violations

Berry’s Chapel’s reports show that it violated the permit’s requirement that all discharges
“shall be . . . monitored . . . as specified” in § 1.1. This section of the permit includes (1) a table
that specifies how frequently and where to monitor each parameter and (2) further notes and
instructions. For example, in addition to the daily, weekly, and monthly limitations on Total
Nitrogen and Total Phosphorus that are listed in the table, § 1.1 appears to require additional
monitoring of quarterly influent and effluent average concentrations, mass loadings and
percentage removals for Total Nitrogen and Total Phosphorus. Another provision within § 1.1
limits the annual average amount of Total Nitrogen allowed, necessarily requiring that it be
monitored and reported.?’

The first two columns of the chart show the date of the violations and the number of days
Berry’s Chapel was in violation. The next columns show the “Parameter Violated” (i.e., the
monitoring provision violated during the relevant monitoring period); the “Monitoring Required
by the Permif” (i.e., the minimum number of measurements per monitoring period); and the
“Monitoring Actually Reported” (i.c., the actual number of measurements performed by the
permittee during the monitoring period, as listed in the permittee’s MOR and used in the
permittee’s DMR to satisfy the permit’s reporting requirements).%!

T ) Numb errrjoji"r B ‘ 7 Mo;ﬁfox:ingf ' Mon‘ito'fin'g;"
 Date of Violations | ', " " | Monitoring Parameter Violated Required ‘Actually

: Violations . |- quirec o

T e LR .=} byPermit | Reported |
January 25 - January 7 Effluent Dissolved Oxygen 5/week 4/week

31,2009 monitoring
Januagylzg(; OJ;[ ruary 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 4/week
Januagylzg(; 6]; nuary 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 4fweek
Februar7y ;601;ebruary 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 3/week
February 22 - , S

February 28, 2009 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 0/week

% The limit in the permit is the same in the TMDL (i.e., 22 lbs/day). Final Organic Enrichment/Low Dissolved

Oxygen: Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for Waters in the Harpeth River Watershed (HUC 051 30204}, p. 55
(EPA Sept. 2004).

! The last DMRs and MOR:s available were October 2013.



e N T D Fo  Monitoring | Monitoring
- -Date.of Violations | . . - | Monitoring Parameter Violated | Required | ~Actually
S s cwl 0 Vielations L 7T ST - o PRS-
R SR Lt LA S RN |- by Permit | Reported
March 3(9) 6 9Apr11 4, 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 2/week
April 19 - April 25, 7 Effluent Dls§ol\{ed Oxygen S/week 4lweek
2009 monitoring
April 13 6 Olgpnl 2, 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 4fweek
April lgd(gpm 25, 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/iweek 4/week
April 26 - May 2, Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
2000 7 monitoring S/week 4/week
April 22% (');VI 2y 2, 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 4/week
April 22% (—);VI 2y 2, 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring Siweek 4/week
June 2; 60J;m e 27, 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring Siweek 3I/week
June 28 - July 4, 2009 . Influent Carbonaceous Blgchfemwal 3/week 2/week
Oxygen Demand monitoring
June 28 - July 4, 2009 7 Efﬂgem Carbonaccous Biochemical | 5, 0 2lweek
xygen Demand monitoring
June 28 - July 4, 2009 7 Influent Total Suspended Solids 3iweek 2week
monitoring
June 28 - July 4, 2009 7 Effluent Total Suspended Solids 3/week 21week
monitoring
Tune 28 - July 4, 2009 7 Effluent Ammonia as Nitrogen 3/week 2/week
monitoring
June 28 - July 4, 2009 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 2/week
July 5 - July 11, 2009 7 Effluent Dissolved Oxygen S/week 3/week
monitoring
July 12 - July 18, 7 Effluent Dlst?ol\{ed Oxygen 5/week 3week
2009 monitoring
October 11 - October 7 Effluent DlSﬁOlV.Cd Oxygen S/week Afweek
17, 2009 monitoring
Octobeir71 é (; O(;ctober 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 4/week
November 22 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
November 28, 2009 7 monitoring Shweek 4fweek
November 22 - .
November 28, 2009 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 4/week
November 22 - . o
November 28, 2009 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring Siweek 4/week
November 29 - .
December 5, 2009 7 Effluent pH monitoring Siweek 4/week
ng:;?;eg 22%(_)9 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 4/week
November 29 - , N
December 5, 2009 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 2/week
December 6 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
December 12, 2009 7 monitoring S/week 3iweek
December 20 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
December 26, 2009 ! monitoring Slweek 3/week

7




e e T o | Monitoring | Monitoring
- Date of Violations - | 7. - . Monitoring Parameter Violated | Required | - Actually
STl 0 oL - Volations | SR SRR SR S A
R R RN ' ' R - | ‘byPermit | Reported-
December 20 - N
December 26, 2009 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 3/week
December 20 - . -
December 26, 2009 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/week 3/week
December 27 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
January 2 2010 7 monitoring >hweek Alweek
December 27 - N
January 2, 2010 7 Effluent pH monitoring Siweek 3/week
December 27 - . -
January 2, 2010 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 3/week
February 28 - March ~ Effluent Ammf)mg as Nifrogen 3/week 2/week
6,2010 monitoring
March %g 1' OAprxl 3 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 2/week
April 22%; é\/[ ay I, 7 Influent Flow monitoring 7iweek 6/week
April 22%i 3/1 ay 1, 7 Effluent Flow monitoring 7iweek 6/week
April 25 - May 1, Influent Carbonaceous Biochemical
2010 7 Oxygen Demand monitoring 3/week Vweek
April 25 - May 1, ~ Effluent Carbonaceous Biochemical 3/week 1/week
2010 Oxygen Demand monitoring
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Influent Flow monitoring T/week 3/week
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Effluent Flow monitoring 7/week 3/week
Influent Carbonaceous Biochemical
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Oxygen Demand monitoring 3/week 1/week
Effluent Carbonaceous Biochemical
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Oxygen Demand monitoring 3/week 1/week
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Effluent Ammonia as Nitrogen 3iweek | O/week
monitoring
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Influent Total Suspended Solids | 3000 | gyeek
monitoring
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Etfluent Total Suspended Solids 3week | Oweek
monitoring
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Effluent Dissolved Oxygen  Siweek 3/week
monitoring
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Effluent pH monitoring 5/week 2/week
May 2 - May 8, 2010 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/week 2/week
May 2 - May §, 2010 7 Effluent £. coli monitoring 3/week 0/week
May 9 - May 15, 2010 7 Effluent Ammonia as Nitrogen 3week | Ohweek
moniforing
May 23 - May 29, 7 Influent Total S_us;_)ended Solids 3/week 2hwesk
2010 monitoring
May 23 - May 29, 7 Effluent Total susgended Solids 3/week 2/week
2010 monitoring
June 13 - June 19, 7 Effluent Dls§olw{ed Oxygen S/week 3/week
2010 monitoring
June 20 - June 26, 7 Effluent sts:olv_ed Oxygen S/week 3/week
2010 monitoring




e e ﬁuﬁrber of : T o Monitoring i: " Momtormg
. Date of Violations | . " " | Monitoring Parameter Violated | Required | Actually
o R A " Violations. | | E . AR
e e R i o byPermit | Reported .
August 29 - Effluent Ammonia as Nitrogen
September 4, 2010 7 monitoring 3/week 2/week
August 29 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
September 4, 2010 7 monitoring Slweek Alweek
August 29 - .
September 4, 2010 7 Effluent pH monitoring S/week 4/week
August 29 - . o
7 t t
September 4, 2010 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/week 4/week
October 3 - October 9, 7 Effluent Amemg as Nitrogen 3/week Vweek
2010 mounitoring
November 28 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
December 4, 2010 7 monitoring S/week 3/week
December 12 - o
December 18, 2010 7 Influent Flow monitoring 7/week 2/week
December 19 - o
December 25, 2010 7 Influent Flow monitoring T/week 0/week
December 26 - -
January 1,2011 7 Influent Flow monitoring 7/week 0/week
Jamuary 3 6 IJ]an uary 8, 7 Influent Flow monitoring 7/week 5/week
March 6 - March 12, 7 Effluent Ammpmg as Nitrogen 3/week 2 week
2011 monitoring
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2011 90 mg/L monitoring l/quarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2011 90 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
2011 90 me/L. monitorin 1/quarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2011 90 mg/L, monitorin 1/quarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Total Nitrogen % removal
2011 90 monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Total Phosphorus %
2011 20 removal monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen )
2011 %0 Ib/day monitoring Vquarter | Olquartes
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2011 90 Ib/day monitorin 1/quarter 0/quarter
March 27 - April 2, 7 Effluent Dlss'olv_ed Oxygen 5/week 4/week
2011 monitoring
March %1' lApnI 2, 7 Effluent pH monitoring S/week 4/week
March 3(7) 1' IAprﬂ 2 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 3/week
April 3 - April 9, 2011 7 Effluent pH monitoring S/week 3/week
April 3 - April 9, 2011 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/week 2/week
May 2% 6 ll\l/fay 28, 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 2/week




DRl E e | e B , | EMonitoriljg': Monitoring
o { -Number of o ; - R i : A
.../ Dateof Violations- - |- .7 Monitoring Parameter Violated -Required "~ |~ Actually
) 4 Violations | SR A S R
R SRR SR S R R el | by Permit | Reported -
May 1 - May 31, 2011 31 Total Nitrogen monitoring 2/month 1/month*
May 1 - May 31, 2011 31 Total Phosphorus monitoring 2/month 1/month?
May 1 - May 31, 2011 31 Insoluble TKN monitoring 2/month 1/month
May 1 - May 31, 2011 31 Insoluble Phosphorus monitoring 2/month 1/month
May 29 - June 4, 2011 7 Effluent Ammonia as Nitrogen 3/week Uweek
monitoring
May 29 - June 4, 2011 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 4/week
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2011 91 mg/L monitoring Vquarter 0/quarter
April 1 - June 30, 91 Quarterly Effluent :l‘otgl Nitrogen Vquarter O/quarter
2011 mg/L monitoring
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus )
2011 o1 mg/L monitoring Vquarter 0/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2011 91 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Total Nitrogen % removal
2011 91 monitoring l/quarter O/quarter
. ~ 0,
April 1 - June 30, 91 Quarterly Total th)sp.horus Y% 1/quarter O/quarter
2011 removal monitoring
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2011 91 Ib/day monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2011 91 1b/day monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2011 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2011 92 mg/L monitorin 1/quarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
2011 92 mg/L monitorin 1/quarter O/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2011 92 mg/L monitorin 1/quarter O/quarter
- M 0,
July 1 - September 30, 9% Quarterly Total Nltrqgen % removal 1/quarter O/quarter
2011 monitoring
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Total Phosphorus %
2011 92 removal monitoring Viquarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2011 92 lb/day monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2011 22 lb/day monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
October 30 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
November 5, 2011 7 monitoring >/ week Alweek
October 30 - , o
November 5, 2011 7 Effluent pH monitoring S/week 4/week
October 30 - Influent Total Suspended Solids
November 5, 2011 7 monitoring 3/week 2fweek

%2 Note that the second measurement taken during May 2011 showed “0.00”
and Total Phosphorus.
23 )7 d.

as the test result for both Total Nitrogen

10



ST P e S | .. .| Monitoring | Monitoring
- Dateof Violations - | . > O | Monitoring Parameter Violated Required. | Actually -
cenes s T b Vielations T T - - L R c T
AT A e e oo oo - | by Permit | Reported
October 30 - Effluent Total Suspended Solids
November 5, 2011 / monitoring 3/week 2/week
October 30 - . .
November 5, 2011 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/week 4/week
October 30 - , .
November 5, 2011 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 0/week
November 20 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
November 26, 2011 7 monitoring Sfweek Hweek
November 20 - . .
November 26, 2011 7 Effluent pH monitoring S/week 4/week
November 20 - . .
November 26, 2011 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 4/week
October 1 - December Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
31,2011 92 me/L monitoring Vquarter | O/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Efftuent Total Nitrogen
31,2011 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
31,2011 92 me/L moni toring 1/quarter 0/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
31,2011 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
- 1 0,
October 1 - December 9 Quarterly Total Nltr(?gen % removal 1/quarter O/quarter
31,2011 monitoring
October 1 - December 9% Quarterly Total Phpsphorus Y% 1/quarter O/quarter
31,2011 removal monitoring
October 1 - December Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
31,2011 92 ) Ib/day monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
31,2011 2 Ib/day monitoring Vquarter | O/quarter
January 29 - February 7 Effluent Amm'ome-l as Nifrogen 3/week 2fweek
4, 2012 monitoring
January42go- IIZebruary 7 Effluent Settleable Solids monitoring 3/week 2/week
January 29 - February 7 Effluent Dlss§olw{ed Oxygen S/week 3/week
4,2012 monitoring
Januar;;Zg (; ll;ebruary 7 Effluent pH monitoring S/week 3/week
January 29 - February 7 Influent Total S’?usl.)ended Solids 3/week 2fweek
4,2012 monitoring
January 29 - February 7 Effluent Total E‘_;us;_)ended Solids 3/week 2Jweek
4,2012 monitoring
January 4236 1F2‘ebruary 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/week 3/week
Januar)zlzg 6 IIZebruary 7 Effluent E. coli monitoring 3/week 2/week
February 26 - March 7 Effluent Ammpmg as Nitrogen 3/week O/week
3,2012 monitoring
March 4 - March 10, - Effluent Ammf)nlg as Nitrogen 3/week 2week
2012 monitoring
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2012 91 meg/L monitorin 1/quarter 0/quarter
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e ] © . ... |Monitoring | Monitoring
.. Dateof Violations | "¢.. "~ " | Monitoring Parameter Violated: Required | . Actually
T e T - Violations - | 7 - g T IRESTREY B i S
ARSI I M) S _ | byPermit | Reported
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2012 91 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
2012 o mg/L monitoring Vouarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2012 91 mg/I. monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
January ;‘6 Il\é/[arch 31, 91 Quarterly Total Nitrogen % kl., 1/quarter O/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Total Phosphorus %
2012 o1 removal monitoring V/quarter O/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2012 o1 Ib/day monitoring Vquarter | Olquarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2012 o Ib/day monitoring Vquarter V/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2012 o1 mg/L monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2012 91 me/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
2012 91 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2012 o1 mg/L monitoring V/quarter 0/quarter
April 1 - June 30, 01 Quarterly Total Nltrqgen % removal Vquarter O/quarter
2012 monitoring
3 - 0,
April 1 - June 30, 91 Quarterly Total Ph'osp'horus % 1/quarter O/quarter
2012 removal monitoring
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Efftuent Total Nitrogen
2012 o1 Ib/day monitoring V/quarter O/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2012 o1 Ib/day monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
August lzbﬁugust 3L, 31 Total Phosphorus monitoring 2/month 1/month**
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2012 92 mg/L monitoring_ 1/quarter O/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2012 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
2012 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2012 92 mg/L monitoring ~ l/quarter 0/quarter
- 3 o,
July 1 - September 30, 92 Quarterly Total Nltrc')gen Y removal /quarter O/quarter
2012 monitoring
July 1 - September 30, 90 Quarterly Total Phpsghorus % 1/quarter O/quarter
2012 removal monitoring
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2012 92 Ib/day monitoring Vquarter | O/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2012 92 Ib/day monitoring Vquarter | O/quarter

* Note that the second measurement taken during August 2012 showed “0.00” as the test result for both Total
Nitrogen and Total Phosphorus.
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AT e e Number of I R R I ':Mdnitorihg- '| Monitoring -
Date of Violations: | Violations | Monitoring Parameter Violated | Required | Actually -
TR 1 ~¥iolations | i RSN STl
e e e SRR 7 L by Permit | ‘Reported
Octob;x;)lg(; 1(3ctober 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 4/week
November 18 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
November 24, 2012 7 monitoring >/week 3/week
November 18 - .
November 24, 2012 7 Effluent pH monitoring Siweek 3/week
November 18 - Influent Total Suspended Solids
November 24, 2012 7 monitoring 3fweek 2week
November 18 - 7 Effluent Total Suspended Solids 3/week 2/week
November 24, 2012 monitoring
November 18 - . -
November 24, 2012 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 3/week
December 23 - Effluent Dissolved Oxygen
December 29, 2012 7 monitoring S/week 3/week
December 23 - .
December 29, 2012 7 Effluent pH monitoring S/week 4/week
December 23 - . .
December 29, 2012 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring S/week 3/week
October 1 - December Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
31,2012 92 mg/L monitoring V/quarter O/cquarter
October | - December Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
31,2012 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
31,2012 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
31,2012 92 meg/L monitoring Vquarter | O/quarter
- 3 90,
October 1 - December 9 Quarterly Total Nltrqgen % removal 1/quarter O/quarter
31,2012 monitoring
October 1 - December Quarterly Total Phosphorus %
31,2012 22 removal monitoring Vaquarter 0/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
31,2012 92 b/day monitoring Vquarter | O/quarter
October 1 - December Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
31,2012 2 Ib/day monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
December 30 - 7 Effluent Settleable Solids monitoring 3/week 2/week
January 5, 2013
December 30 - 7 Effluent Dlss‘olv'ed Oxygen 5/week 3 /week
January 5, 2013 monitoring
December 30 - A
January 5, 2013 7 Effluent pH monitoring Siweek 3/week
December 30 - 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring 5/week 3iweek
January 5, 2013
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2013 90 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2013 90 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
2013 90 mg/L monitoring _ 1/quarter O/quarter
January 1 - March 31, 90 Quarterly Effluent T.ota! Phosphorus 1/quarter O/quarter
2013 mg/L monitoring

13



ORI o . r',NumBerof L cten ,‘fMonitrorr-il'ige ’ ‘*Monitoﬁhg
- Dateof Violations | . . . “" | Monitoring Parameter Violated | Required - | Actually
e 1" Violations * | R AT R
Gl g v v - byPermit | Reported
- 3 0,
January 1 - March 31, 90 Quarterly Total Nltrc.)gen % removal 1/quarter O/quarter
2013 monitoring
January 1 - March 31, 90 Quarterly Total Ph.osp_horus % /quarter 0/quarter
2013 removal monitoring
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2013 20 1b/day monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
January 1 - March 31, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2013 90 Ib/day monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
June 2 - June 8, 2013 7 Effluent Chlorine monitoring Slweek 4/week
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2013 91 mg/L monitoring l/quarter O/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2013 91 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter O/quarter
April 1 - June 30, 9] Quarterly Influent T.otal' Phosphorus 1/quarter O/quarter
2013 mg/L monitoring
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2013 91 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
. _ 1 0,
April 1 - June 30, 01 Quarterly Total Nlﬁggen % removal 1/quarter O/quarter
2013 monitoring
. N 0,
April 1 - June 30, 01 Quarterly Total Phpsghorus % Vquarter O/quarter
2013 removal monitoring
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2013 o1 lb/day monitoring Vquarter O/quarter
April 1 - June 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2013 o Ib/day monitoring Vquarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Influent Total Nitrogen
2013 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2013 92 me/L monitorin 1/quarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Influent Total Phosphorus
2013 92 mg/L monitoring 1/quarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, 9 Quarterly Effluent Tpta! Phosphorus Uquarter O/quarter
2013 mg/L monitoring
- " 0,
July 1 - September 30, 9 Quarterly Total Nm‘qgen % removal 1/quarter O/quarter
2013 monitoring
- 1]
July 1 - September 30, 9 Quarterly Total Ph.osp'horus Yo 1/quarter O/quarter
2013 removal monitoring
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Nitrogen
2013 92 Ib/day monitoring V/quarter 0/quarter
July 1 - September 30, Quarterly Effluent Total Phosphorus
2013 2 1b/day monitoring V/quarter 0/quarter
iii. Berry’s Chapel violated reporting and duty o report non-compliance

provisions of its permit

Berry’s Chapel violated reporting requirements contained in its permit. The column of
the following chart labeled “Month of Reporting Violation” indicates the monthly reporting
period during which the violation occurred; the “Number of Violations” column identifies how
marty violations stem from the reporting failure; the “Permit Requirement Violated” column
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identifies whether the violation involves the duty to report noncompliance or the failure to
properly report the monitoring of a particular effluent parameter; and the “Explanation of
Reporting Violation” column provides additional information on the alleged violation from the
MORs and DMRs submitted by Berry’s Chapel. Failure to report is accounted for from

December 2010 to the present,” due to the three year record retention requirement of Permit §
1.2.5.

= "Mon;th:of : : - Number | ' Pefmit, ' : , . : L
~Reporting |- .of | Requirement ~ | ~ Explanation of Reporting Violation
- Violation | Violations | = = Violated { S Lo R
o’ | 1| iosmbimuen | Ammonis Nirogn werdyluey avcrage MR
reporting T )
April 1 TSS Effluent Total Suspended Solids weekly Ib/day average DMR
2009 reporting entry lists 22.0; MOR indicates an entry of 20.2
July 3 Effluent Chlorine Chlorine daily mg/L 0f 0.10, 0.20, & 0.09 violate
2009 reporting permit limit, excursions not indicated on DMR
December 5 Duty to Report Dissolved Oxygen monitoring (1 week); chlorine daily
2010 Noncompliance mg/L maximum
December 1 Effluent Chlorine Chlorine daily mg/L of 0.10 violates permit limit, value
2010 reporting 0f 0.01 listed on DMR and excursion not noted
January 1 Effluent Dissolved Dissolved Oxygen daily mg/L. DMR entry lists 10.3;
2011 Oxygen reporting MOR indicates an entry of 9.1
March 9 Duty to Report Ammonia as Nitrogen monitoring (1 week: March 6-
2011 Noncompliance 12); quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
. Dissolved Oxygen monitoring (1 week); pH
‘;‘g Ir 111 7 1\11):3;;1{1?5 :g; monitoring (2 weeks); chlorine monitoring (2 weeks);
P chlorine daily mg/L maximum (2 violations)
May Duty to Report , -
2011 1 Noncompliance E. coli monitoring (1 week)
Ammonia as Nitrogen monitoring (1 week); chlorine
June Duty to Report w . . . ..
2011 10 Noncompliance monitoring (1 week); q.uarte.:rly nutrient monitoring (8
violations)
September Duty to Report . o L
2011 8 Noncompliance Quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
Dissolved Oxygen monitoring (2 weeks); pH
November 9 Duty to Report monitoring (2 weeks); Influent & Effluent Total
2011 Noncompliance Suspended Solids monitoring (1 week each); chlorine
monitoring (2 weeks); E. coli monitoring (1 week)
December Duty to Report . A g
2011 8 Noncompliance Quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
Ammonia as Nitrogen monitoring (1 week); settleable
solids monitoring (1 week); Dissolved Oxygen
February 8 Duty to Report monitoring (1 week); pH monitoring (1 week); Influent
2012 Noncompliance & Effluent Total Suspended Solids monitoring (1 week
each); Chlorine monitoring (1 week); E. coli
monitoring (1 week)

* The last DMRs and MORs available were October 2013,
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| Month of

;’Nnmb'er- .

Permit

‘Reporting - ~of © 4 - Requirement - 'Explanétioﬁ AofR‘ép'ortiilg Violatfién -
- Violation . |. Violations | Violated e e T e »
March 10 Duty to Report Ammonia as Nitrogen monitoring (2 weeks); quarterly
2012 Noncompliance nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
April 2012 | MOR not submitted Neither TDEC field office nor headquarters has copy
of MOR
Duty to Report . . C
June 2012 8 Noncompliance Quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
One measurement of Total Phosphorus stated as "0.0"
August 1 Total Phosphorus on MOR, while corresponding Insoluble Phosphorus
2012 reporting value is “3.57"; Phosphorus DMR entries rely on these
measurements
September Duty to Report . . e
2012 8 Noncompliance Quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
October Duty to Report . I
2012 1 Noncompliance Chlorine monitoring (1 week)
Dissolved Oxygen monitoring (1 week); pH
November 5 Duty to Report monitoring (1 week); Influent & Effluent Total
2012 Noncompliance Suspended Solids monitoring (1 week each); Chlorine
monitoring (1 week)
Dissolved Oxygen monitoring (1 week); pH
De;gxlnzber 11 ggg;&Rﬁs& monitoring (1 week); Chlorine monitoring (1 week);
P Quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
Settleable solids monitoring (1 week); Dissolved
January 4 Duty to Rgp ort Oxygen monitoring (1 week); pH monitoring (1 week);
2013 Noncompliance < L
Chlorine monitoring (1 week)
February 1 TSS Effluent Total Suspended Solids monthly 1b/day average DMR
2013 reporting entry lists 0.0; MOR indicates the entry should be 0.47
March Duty to Report . . s
2013 8 Noncompliance Quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
May 1 TSS Effluent Total Suspended Solids monthly Ib/day average DMR
2013 reporting entry lists 0.0; MOR indicates an entry of 0.1
June 9 Duty to Report Chlorine monitoring (1 week); Quarterly nutrient
2013 Noncompliance monitoring (8 violations)
August 1 Duty to Report Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand daily
2013 Noncompliance mg/L maximum
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand daily
‘A‘zl:)gl?t 1 CBgDOIEtlicguent mg/L of 12.2 violates permit limit, excursion not
P g indicated on DMR
September Duty to Report . o Lo
2013 8 Noncompliance Quarterly nutrient monitoring (8 violations)
October 2 TSS Effluent TSS weekly Ib/day & mg/L average DMR entries list
2013 reporting values for week ending in the subsequent month
October Ammonia as Ammonia as Nitrogen weekly Ib/day & mg/L average
2013 2 Nitrogen Effluent DMR entries list values for week ending in the
reporting subsequent month
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C. TDEC observed additional violations at the Berry’s Chapel Sewage
Treatment Plant and repeatedly found evidence of questionable or unreliable

data.

This subsection describes violations not reflected in the previous subsection and its
accompanying charts. Many of these violations are premised on TDEC’s observations and
conclusions that much of the data that has been rep

unreliable.

In January 2012, TDEC informed Berry’s Chapel that it was in violation of its NPDES

permit based on the following observations made during a September 2011 inspection;*®

Questionable Total Nitrogen (TKN) & Insoluble Phosphorus Data: “I noted that the
insoluble TKN (total Kjeldahl nitrogen) and insoluble phosphorus were reported
incorrectly. The permit required the analysis and reporting of insoluble TKN (total
Kjeldahl nitrogen) and insoluble phosphorus twice per month during the summer
months. The actual reported value was for the dissolved parameters. Apparently, the
data had been incorrectly interpreted from their contract laboratory.”?’

Questionable Influent Total Suspended Solids (TSS) & Carbonaceous Biochemical
Oxygen Demand (CBOD) Data: “The influent sample was collected with a sump
pump sitting inside a plastic garbage can that had the bottom cut off. . . . This makes
the previously submitted data for influent total suspended solids and CBOD
questionable.”?

Questionable Dissolved Oxygen (D.0.) Data: “The YSI 54A dissolved oxygen meter
is used as both a field instrument . . . and a bench top instrument . . . . However, I did
not see the calibration for the field probe performed, nor were there two calibration
entries on the calibration log. This makes previously submitted data questionable.”®

Questionable Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD) Data: “The
effluent dilutions were found to contain insufficient nutrients effectively reducing
biological activity during the 5-day incubation period. . . .. This makes previously
submitted CBOD data invalid.”° “Secondary standards are used to calibrate the
instrument. I informed the operators that primary standards must be used first . . . .
This makes previously submitted data questionable.”"

% (01/02/2012 L. from TDEC to Berry’s Chapel re: Performance Audit Inspection).

*7 Loudermilk, Performance Audit Inspection Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc.

NPDES TN0029718 Sept. 21-22, 2011 (Memorandum at p. 1; Jan. 20, 2012).
B 1d atp. 3.
¥ Id. atp. 4.
1d atp. 5.
' Id. atp. 6.
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e Questionable Ammonia as Nitrogen (NH3-N) Data: “I discovered that the operators
were under the impression that the distillation step of the procedure was unnecessary.
. . . Results will be questionable unless the distillation step is performed or the
comparability study demonstrates otherwise.”3?

® Questionable Escherichia coli (E. coli) Data: “I observed the sample being collected
in a beaker then transferred to the sterile/preserved Colilert bottle. This improper
sample collection produces questionable results.”*

Berry’s Chapel wrote a letter to TDEC explaining the actions it was taking in response to
TDEC’s letter.

In February 2013, TDEC informed Berry’s Chapel that it was in violation of its NPDES
permit based on the following observations made during a December 2012 inspection;**

e Questionable Sampling Data: “The composite samples are collected and stored, prior to
analyses, in the 20°C biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) incubator. This could cause the
BOD samples to degrade significantly, producing low values.”*’

¢ Questionable Total Suspended Solids (TSS). Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen
Demand (CBOD), and Influent Flow Data: “The influent composite sample is still being
collected from a sump pump sitting inside a customized plastic tub. . . . The current
sampler configuration makes previously submitted data for influent total suspended solids
and carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand (CBOD) results questionable. The plastic
tub could also interfere with the accuracy of the influent flow measurement.”®

* Questionable Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand ( CBOD) Data: “[BJased on

the observations stated above, previously submitted results by the operator should be
considered questionable.”’

TDEC noted that failure to follow EPA approved procedures can lead to inaccurate and
unreliable data, which “can lead to degradation of water quality and threats to public health.”>?

Berry’s Chapel wrote a letter to TDEC explaining the actions it was taking in response to
TDEC’s letter.

21d atp. 7.
B 1d at p. 7.
3 (02/04/2013 Ltr. from TDEC to Berry’s Chapel re: Compliance Sampling Inspection).

% Loudermilk, Performance Audit Inspection Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. (formerly Lynwood Utility Corporation)
NPDES TN0029718 December 12, 2012 (Memorandum at p- 2).

% 1d at pp. 2-3.
Id. atp. 4.
% (02/04/2013 Lir. from TDEC to Berry’s Chapel re: Compliance Sampling Inspection).

18



Although Berry’s Chapel wrote responsive letters informing TDEC that the causes of the
violations had been fixed, it is not known whether all data is currently reliable and all violations
have in fact been addressed. For example, in both January 2012 and February 2013 (thirteen
months later), TDEC informed Berry’s Chapel that previously-submitted data related to Influent
Total Suspended Solids (“TSS™) and Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (“CBOD”)
was questionable because the “sump pump [was] sitting inside a plastic garbage can that had the

bottom cut off.” Therefore, each day that Betry’s Chapel failed to properly sample would
constitute additional violations.

D. The Berry’s Chapel Sewage Treatment Plant failed to implement a Nutrient
Management Plan,

Section 3.5 of the permit requires Berry’s Chapel to develop a Nutrient Management Plan
("“NMP”) pursuant to the requirements of Attachment 1. Berry’s Chapel was also required to
update the report each year by February 15. In November 2010, Berry’s Chapel filed a petition
for review with the Tennessee Water Quality Control Board and requested amendments to its
NPDES permit. See In the matter of Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. (filed Nov. 1, 2010). Berry’s
Chapel appealed permit § 3.5 and “assert[ed] that a twelve month period [rather than a three
month period] is necessary for it to develop an effective Nutrient Management Plan . . . .” (p. 2).
See also Permit Addendum to Rationale at p. AD-1 (noting permittee objected to timing of
NMP). This appeal appears never to have been heard or ruled upon, and no NMP appears ever to
have been developed.

Appeals must be filed within thirty days after the date that public notice of the permit
issuance, denial, or modification is given by way of distribution of the notice of determination to
persons who meet the criteria of Rule 1200-04-05-.12(3). Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-04-05-
-12(5). Berry’s Chapel’s petition stated that the permit was issued on September 30, 2010, more
than thirty days before the appeal was filed. Although the face of the permit indicates that it was
issued on October 22, 2010, less than thirty days before the appeal was filed, there is contrary
and inconsistent information contained in TDEC’s files about when the permit actually issued:

¢ The permit for the City of Franklin STP was issued on September 30, 2010, and
all of the NPDES permits for sewage treatment plants on the Harpeth River were
intended to be coordinated. See Permit Rationale, § R.7.13 (page R-9).

® An email dated 10/08/2010 from Wade Murphy (TDEC) to O.J. Wingfield and
Gary Davis (TDEC) states, “Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. (a private, non-profit
corporation) merged with Lynwood Utility Corp. and is the surviving company.
The latter company was regulated by the TRA but the surviving company is not,
so we proposed the financial security language in the permit issued 09/30/2010.
The permittee has until the end of October 2010 to appeal these permit terms
and conditions. If they don’t appeal any or all of them by that date, then they will
need to comply with the deadlines in Section 3.8 of the permit (beginning on page
23).” (emphasis added).
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If the appeal was not timely filed, the appeal should not have served to stay the permit
terms challenged by Berry’s Chapel. Moreover, HRWA challenges the procedure whereby an
appeal effectively stays those terms to which a permittee objects. It is believed that no hearing
was set and no ruling was made on the issues appealed by Berry’s Chapel. Since mid-2011,
therefore, Berry’s Chapel may have been discharging pollutants without complying with the
terms of the permit, which would result in hundreds of additional violations.

E. Many of the Berry’s Chapel Sewage Treatment Plant’s violations have
prevented TDEC from obtaining sufficient information to determine whether

the NPDES permit’s parameters are able to meet the TMDL and prevent the
Harpeth River’s further degradation.

The Berry’s Chapel Utility Sewage Treatment Plant has violated its permit, and these
violations must be redressed. Many of the violations have effectively prevented TDEC from
obtaining sufficient information to determine whether the NPDES permit’s parameters are able
fo meet the TMDL and prevent the Harpeth River’s further degradation. One of the issues
identified by the Harpeth River Watershed Association is that the Berry’s Chapel Sewage
Treatment Plant does not sufficiently know how its discharges are affecting the river, particularly
with respect to nutrients, because it has failed to conduct all of the required monitoring.
Moreover, questionable data related to the Carbonaceous Biological Oxygen Demand
concentrations discharged into the river means the plant may be adding direct oxygen demand
above its permit limits into the impaired section of the Harpeth for low dissolved oxygen.

The Harpeth River’s continued problems suggest that the maximum amount of pollutants
that TDEC and the EPA say the Harpeth River can tolerate®*—and the wasteload allocations in
the permit for the Berry’s Chapel Sewage Treatment Plant—are insufficient for the river to be
able to attain the requisite water quality standards. Section 3.7 of the permit incorporates the
anti-degradation provisions of Tennessee law into the limitations on Berry’s Chapel’s authority
to discharge pollutants into the Harpeth River. This law requires Berry’s Chapel to comply with
the effluent limitations and schedules of compliance required to implement applicable water
quality standards; to comply with a State Water Quality Plan or other state or federal laws or

regulations; or where applicable, to comply with a standard permitting no discharge of
pollutants.

In general, adding nutrients to a river feeds algae, the presence of which affects dissolved
oxygen levels. Since 2002 if not long before, it has been well documented that the Harpeth River
experiences “significant diurnal fluctuations with periodic deviations from the minimum
concentration of 5mg/l specified by state water quality standards [for dissolved oxygen].”*’ In
addition, the soil in its watershed is already rich in phosphorus. In order to discharge into the
Harpeth River, therefore, the permit required Berry’s Chapel to “develop/implement a Nutrient
Management Plan (“NMP”) with appropriate reporting for its wastewater treatment plant” in

% The relevant Total Maximum Daily Load (“TMDL”) was established in 2004. Final Organic Enrichment/Low

Dissolved Oxygen: Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for Waters in the Harpeth River Watershed (HUC
05130204), p. 9 (EPA Sept. 2004).

® Idat p. 13.
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accordance with requirements set forth in an attachment to the permit. As discussed above, it did
not do this. Therefore, TDEC and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency do not have
sufficient information to determine how much the discharge activities of Berry’s Chapel are
further degrading the Harpeth River.

IIl. THE VIOLATIONS ARE LIKELY TO CONTINUE

There is a reasonable likelihood that the violations identified in this letter will continue.
See Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Found., 484 U.S. 49 (1987). The Tennessee
Department of Environment and Conservation is aware of some of these violations but has failed
to sufficiently address them. Ten years ago, TDEC sued Berry’s Chapel Utility Inc.’s
predecessor for violations of its NPDES permit, For the last few years, a pattern of violations has
been established. The extent of the violations as laid out above, and the fact that they have been
occurring consistently over time, indicate that they are ongoing and continuing violations.

Iv. PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR VIOLATIONS

Berry’s Chapel Utility Sewage Treatment Plant (“Berry’s Chapel STP*) is owned and
operated by Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. (Tennessee Secretary of State Control No. 0006357 12).
Rory Rowan is the certified operator. Tyler Ring is the President of Berry’s Chapel Utility Inc.
According to the 2006 NPDES Permit Application, he was also the President of Lynwood Utility
Corporation. Other individuals associated with Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. are: James B. Ford,
John D. Ring, and Laura Morrissey. Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. and these individuals are
responsible for all violations at the Berry’s Chapel STP.*!

V. PERSONS GIVING NOTICE

The Harpeth River Watershed Association is a non-profit corporation organized under the
laws of the State of Tennessee with its principal office at 215 Jamestown Park, Brentwood, TN
37027. The Watershed Association’s mission is to protect the State Scenic Harpeth River and
clean water in Tennessee. The Watershed Association is a science-based conservation
organization; it is a membership organization with members who live and recreate along the
Harpeth River near the Berry’s Chapel sewage treatment plan and its outfall. The violations
identified above have negatively impacted the Harpeth River, its watershed, the Watershed
Association, and the Watershed Association’s members. The name, address, and telephone
number of the person giving notice is:

Harpeth River Watershed Association
215 Jamestown Park, Suite 101
Franklin, TN 37027

(615) 790-9767

' 2010, prior to the most recent NPDES permit, the owner and operator of this sewage treatment plant underwent
a nominal change in ownership: “Lynwood Utility Corporation mergfed] with and [is] survived by Berry’s Chapel
Utility, Inc.” Addendum to NPDES Rationale, pg. AD-2 of AD-28. NPDES Permit No. TN0027918 transferred to
Berry’s Chapel Utility, Inc. See Articles of Merger & Agreement and Plan of Merger (Aug. 18, 2010).
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Ms. Dorene Bolze

Executive Director

Harpeth River Watershed Association
215 Jamestown Park, Suite 101
Franklin, TN 37027

(615) 790-9767

Mr. Matt Dobson

Chairman, Board of Directors
Harpeth River Watershed Association
215 Jamestown Park, Suite 101
Franklin, TN 37027

(615) 790-9767

VL CONCLUSION

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the described violations, or if you
believe it is incorrect in any respect, please contact the undersigned counsel at the Southern
Environmental Law Center. During the notice period, we are available to discuss this matter with
you. For many years, the Harpeth River Watershed Association has worked with sewage
treatment plants, local municipalities, and state and federal agencies on projects to study,
maintain, restore, and protect the Harpeth River. This letter is not meant to disrupt these
productive relationships. Although sent pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 1365, the Watershed Association
believes a negotiated settlement of the identified violations, codified through a court-approved
agreement, would be more productive than protracted litigation. Injunctive relief, appropriate
monetary penalties, fees and costs of litigation are potentially available remedies, see 33 U.S.C.
§§ 1365, 1319, 1365, but the Watershed Association would prefer to work with City and the
other relevant parties to come up with a plan to further study, develop and implement a plan that
ensures the Harpeth River meets all requisite water quality standards.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely, ’
f (Do e Poserne
Delta Anne Davis Anne E. Passino
Managing Attorney Staff Attorney
Southern Environmental Law Center Southern Environmental Law Center
2 Victory Avenue, Suite 500 2 Victory Avenue, Suite 500
Nashville, TN 37213 Nashville, TN 37213
2 Victory Avenue, Suite 500 2 Victory Avenue, Suite 500
Nashville, TN 37213 Nashville, TN 37213
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BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner

Question:

5. Provide a Chart of Accounts at December 31, 2013.
Response:

Please see attached Chart of Accounts.



Account

Chart of Accounts

Type

Income Tax Line

2/13/2014 2:17 PM

131 . CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 . PETTY CASH

133 . CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

11000 . *Accounts Receivable
141.11 . PAYMENT PLAN - HB & TS
141.12 . PAYMENT PLAN - COF
141.13 . PAYMENT PLAN - MVUD

12000 . Undeposited Funds

12100 . Inventory Asset

141.1 . ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 . RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 . A/R BUCI

171.6 . TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 . LAND

101.2 . STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 . PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 . COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 . LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 . TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 . TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 . OFFICE EQUIPMENT

Bank

Bank

Bank

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable
Other Current Asset
Other Current Asset
Other Current Asset
Other Current Asset
Other Current Asset
Other Current Asset
Fixed Asset

Fixed Asset

Fixed Asset

Fixed Asset

Fixed Asset

Fixed Asset

Fixed Asset

Fixed Asset

B/S-Assets: Cash
B/S-Assets: Cash
B/S-Assets: Cash
B/S-Assets: Accts
B/S-Assets: Accts
B/S-Assets: Accts
B/S-Assets: Accts
<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

. Rec. and trade notes.
. Rec. and trade notes.
. Rec. and trade notes.

. Rec. and trade notes.

B/S-Assets: Other current assets

B/S-Assets: Other

current assets

B/S-Assets: Other current assets

B/S-Assets: Other current assets

<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>

B/S-Assets: Build

ings/oth. depr. assets

105.0 . CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 . DEPRECIATION- ACCUM
108.2 . ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPR...
108.3 . ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.4 . ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.5 . ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.6 . ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPO...
108.7 . ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATIONE...

171.1 . RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 . CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 . DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 . DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 . DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 . DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 . ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 . Accounts Payable - LUC

232.1 . PAYABLE TAXES - FED W/H

232.2 . PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

232.3 . ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 . ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

Fixed Asset
Fixed Asset
Fixed Asset
Fixed Asset
Fixed Asset
Fixed Asset
Fixed Asset
Fixed Asset
Other Asset
Other Asset
Other Asset
Other Asset
Other Asset
Other Asset
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable

Other Current Liability

<Unassigned>

B/S-Assets: Buildings/oth. depr. assets

<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

B/S-Assets: Other assets
B/S-Assets: Other assets
B/S-Assets: Other assets
B/S-Assets: Other assets
B/S-Assets: Other assets

B/S-Liabs/Eq.:
B/S-Liabs/Eq.:
B/S-Liabs/Eq.:
B/S-Liabs/Eq.:
B/S-Liabs/Eq.:
B/S-Liabs/Eq.:

Accounts payable
Accounts payable
Accounts payable
Accounts payable

Accounts payable

Other current liabilities

233.1 . ACCURED INTEREST
236.1 . ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

Other Current Liability
Other Current Liability

Page 1

B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities
B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities



Chart of Accounts

2/13/2014 2:17 PM

Account Type Income Tax Line

236.2 . ACCURED STATEF & E Other Current Liability B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities
236.3 . ACCURED PROPERTY TAX Other Current Liability B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities
236.4 . ACCURED RENT EXPENSE Other Current Liability <Unassigned>

238.1 . RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES Other Current Liability <Unassigned>

238.2 . RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS Other Current Liability <Unassigned>

240.1 . ADVANCE FROM SUI Other Current Liability B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities
240.2 . SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB Other Current Liability B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities

240.3 . ADVANCE FROM TCI
240.4 . DEFERRED REVENUE
240.5 . MVUD Refunds
240.6 . Customer Refunds
24000 . Payroll Liabilities
241 . Regulatory Payable (to Customer
250.1 . LONG TERM DEPT - TCB
256.2 . Long Term Debt - JDR
256.3 . LONG TERM DEBT - TLR
270.1 . BEGINING FUND BALANCE
270.2 . EARNINGS REINVESTED IN SYSTEM
280.1 . CURRENT PERIOD EARNINGS
32000 . Retained Earnings
776 . MISC. INCOME
45100 . Job Income
501.1 . RESIDENTIAL REVENUE
501.01 . RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.02 . RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.03 . RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 . FACILITY CHARGE
501.21 . FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS
501.22 . FACILITY CHARGE - COF
501.23 . FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD
501.24 . BASE CHGHB & TS
501.25 . BASE CHG COF
501.26 . BASE CHG MVUD
501.27 . FLOOD CHG MVUD
501.3 . PENALTY CHARGE
501.31 . PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS
501.32 . PENALTY CHARGE COF
501.33 . PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
501.4 . NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE
501.42 . NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.5 . NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF
501.52 . NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
501.6 . FEES

Other Current Liability
Other Current Liability
Other Current Liability
Other Current Liability
Other Current Liability
Other Current Liability
Long Term Liability
Long Term Liability
Long Term Liability
Equity

Equity

Equity

Equity

Equity

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Income

Page 2

B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities
<Unassigned>

B/S-Liabs/Eq.: Other current liabilities

B/S-Liabs/Eq
B/S-Liabs/Eq
B/S-Liabs/Eq

.. Other current liabilities
.. Other current liabilities

.. Other current liabilities

B/S-Liabs/Eq.: L-T Mortgage/note/bonds pay.
B/S-Liabs/Eq.: L-T Mortgage/note/bonds pay.
B/S-Liabs/Eq.: L-T Mortgage/note/bonds pay.

<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
Income: Gross receipts or sales not on line la
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>
<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>



Chart of Accounts

2/13/2014 2:17 PM

Account Type Income Tax Line
501.61 . TAP FEES Income <Unassigned>
501.62 . SEWER CONNECTION FEES Income <Unassigned>
501.63 . OTHER MISC. FEES Income <Unassigned>
501.64 . APPLICATION FEES - HB & TS Income <Unassigned>
501.65 . APPLICATION FEES - COF Income <Unassigned>
501.66 . APPLICATION FEES - MVUD Income <Unassigned>
501.71 . RECONNECT FEE - HB & TS Income <Unassigned>
501.72 . RECONNECT FEE - COF Income <Unassigned>
501.73 . RECONNECT FEE - MVUD Income <Unassigned>

501.7 . SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS ODOR CONT Income <Unassigned>

501.8 . SURCHARGE - FLOOD DAMAGE Income <Unassigned>

501.9 . Refunds due COF Customers Income <Unassigned>

501.91 . Refunds due MVUD Cust. Income <Unassigned>

501.92 . HBTS Customer Refunds Due Income <Unassigned>

50000 . Cost of Goods Sold
52000 . Other Job Related Costs
53600 . Subcontractors Expense
508.6 . FEES OTHER
66000 . Payroll Expenses
701 . PURCHASED WATER
701.1 . PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

701.2 . PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIO...

711 . SLUDGE

711.1 . SLUDGE REMOVAL
715 . ELECTRICITY

715.1 . ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715.2 . ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

715.3 . ELECTRICITY - OFFICE
718 . CHEMICALS

718.1 . METHANOL

718.2 . CHEMICAL - OTHER
720 . Office Supplies

720.1 . PRINTING

720.2 . TELEPHONE

720.3 . GENERAL SUPPLIES

720.4 . SYSTEMS EXPENSE

720.5 . Bank Fees
731 . Professional Fees

731.1 . ENGINEER

731.2 . LEGAL

731.3 . ACCOUNTING

731.4 . OPERATIONS

731.5 . TAXES

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods Sold

Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense
Expense

Expense

Page 3

<Unassigned>

COGS-Form 1125-A: Other costs
COGS-Form 1125-A: Cost of labor
<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

Other Deductions: Other deductions
<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

Other Deductions: Other deductions
<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>

<Unassigned>



Chart of Accounts

2/13/2014 2:17 PM

Account Type Income Tax Line
731.6 . TESTING Expense <Unassigned>
731.7 . ADMINISTRATION Expense <Unassigned>
731.8 . PROF FEES-OTHER DVL Expense <Unassigned>
731.9 . OTHER Expense <Unassigned>

732 . CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING Expense <Unassigned>
732.1 . BILLING & COLLECTION FEES Expense <Unassigned>
732.2 . ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING Expense <Unassigned>
732.3 . CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES Expense <Unassigned>
732.4 . BAD DEBT EXPENSE Expense <Unassigned>

732.11 . Billing & Collections HB & TS Expense <Unassigned>

732.12 . Billing & Collections COF Expense <Unassigned>

736 . OPERATIONS Expense <Unassigned>
736.1 . OPERATION - WAGES Expense <Unassigned>
736.2 . REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE Expense <Unassigned>
736.3 . MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M Expense <Unassigned>
736.4 . TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE Expense <Unassigned>

740 . ADMINISTRATIVE Expense <Unassigned>
740.1 . RENTS Expense <Unassigned>
740.2 . CUSTOMER INFORMATION EXP Expense <Unassigned>

740.3 . ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE Expense <Unassigned>

745.1 . REGULATORY EXPENSE Expense <Unassigned>

745.2 . RATE CASE EXPENSE Expense <Unassigned>

750 . INSURANCE Expense <Unassigned>
750.1 . INSURANCE - FACILITY Expense <Unassigned>
750.2 . INSURANCE - VEHICLE Expense <Unassigned>
750.3 . INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY Expense <Unassigned>
750.4 . INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP Expense <Unassigned>
750.5 . INSURANCE- OTHER Expense <Unassigned>

750.9 . INJURIES & DAMAGES Expense <Unassigned>

760 . DEPRECIATION Expense <Unassigned>
760.1 . DEPRECIATION EXPENSE Expense <Unassigned>
760.2 . AMORITIZATION EXPENSE Expense <Unassigned>

775 . MISC. EXPENSE Expense <Unassigned>
775.1 . MISC EXPENSE - DUES Expense <Unassigned>
775.2 . MISC EXPENSE - OTHER Expense <Unassigned>
775.3 . MISC INCOME Expense <Unassigned>

780 . INTEREST EXPENSE Expense Deductions: Interest expense
780.1 . INTEREST EXP - SHORT TERM DEBT Expense <Unassigned>
780.2 . INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT Expense <Unassigned>
780.3 . INTEREST EXP - OTHER Expense <Unassigned>

790 . TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES Expense <Unassigned>
790.1 . TAXES - PROPERTY Expense <Unassigned>
790.2 . TAXES - FRANCHISE Expense <Unassigned>

Page 4



Chart of Accounts

2/13/2014 2:17 PM

Account Type Income Tax Line
790.3 . TAXES - OTHER Expense <Unassigned>
795 . TAXES Expense <Unassigned>
795.1 . TAXES - TN EXCISE TAXES Expense <Unassigned>
795.2 . TAXES - FEDERAL TAXES (MEDICARE Expense <Unassigned>
795.3 . TAXES - OTHER Expense <Unassigned>
795.4 . PAYROLL TAXES COMPANY FICA Expense <Unassigned>
795.5 . PAYROLL TAXES Expense <Unassigned>
796.1 . DISALLOWED FLOOD DAMAGE Expense <Unassigned>
796.2 . Change in Account. Estimate Expense <Unassigned>

Page 5






BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner

Question:

6. Provide a copy of the General Ledger from January 2012 through December 2013 in Excel
format.

Response:

Please see the excel file named: GENERAL LEDGER 123113 Q 6






BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner

Question:

7. Provide a copy of the monthly trial balance from January 2012 through December 2013 in Excel
format.

Response:

Please see attached copies of the monthly trial balances as requested.



#7
TRIAL BALANCE
JANUARY 1, 2012
THRU
DECEMBER 31, 2012



3:54 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of January 31, 2012

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846
132 - PETTY CASH
133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
171.1 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2 -
231.2 -
233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -

24000 -

250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
2701 -

32000 -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

Payroll Liabilities

LLONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1-
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE

FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS
FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS
PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE

FEES

FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES
FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Jan 31,12
Debit Credit
42,413.22
260.00
0.00
103,011.21
13,635.03
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,269,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
57,910.00
31,134.00
22,213.23
5,508.00
87,807.00
76,296.00
20,774.00
87,958.00
16,405.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
27,645.72
120,371.14
53,187.32
183,209.84
0.00
719.48
58,925.00
68,000.00
0.00
13,779.97
27,503.00
25,000.02
10,000.00
10,500.00
150,388.40
249,350.19
0.00
1,066,176.35
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
341,181.33
0.00
0.00
145,088.95
266,878.12
3,658.24
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
345.71
0.00
4,346.71
114.77
9,989.26
0.00
0.00
0.00
250.00
250.00

Page 1



3:54 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of January 31, 2012

501.7 - SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS ODOR CONT

701 -
701 -
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

711

715 -
715 -
718 -
718 -
718 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
- Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER
731 -
- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
731 -
731 -
731 -
- Professional Fees:731.8 - PROF FEES-OTHER DVL
- Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

731

731

731
731

732 -
732 -
732 -

PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT
PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

Office Supplies

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS
Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES
Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.4 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE

732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
73212 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -
736 -
736 -
740 -

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
760 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
780 -
780 -
780 -
790 -
790 -
795 -

TOTAL

INSURANCE

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

INTEREST EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.1 - INTEREST EXP - SHORT TERM DEBT
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES:795.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Jan 31, 12

Debit Credit

18,418.22
4,050.07
288.48
27,438.58
31,137.90
4,249.08
1,073.80
16,019.32
9,335.86
10,746.85
2,696.51
2,768.63
804.71
11,117.14
1,991.00
10,967.50
12,390.00
10,850.00
4,503.17
3,215.27
0.00
3,483.40
1,454.25
24,554.10
11,157.02
0.00
19,358.73
22,883.60
49,850.50
18,482.54
3,314.73
11,666.69
8,909.90
11,200.00
1,156.71
2,735.27
127.99
1,620.12
406.38
9,184.68
121,366.00
637.87
714.40
124.21
10.92
12,522.68
72,562.11
1,230.08
20,000.00
8,800.00
171.53

7,002,275.57  7,002,275.57

Page 2



3:59 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

131 - C|
132-P
133 - Cl
1411 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
1011 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5-
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9-
2322 -
231.2-
233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
2364 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
2401 -
240.2 -
24000 -
2501 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of February 28, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

ETTY CASH

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/IR BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES -FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1-
501.1-
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2-
501.2 -
501.2-
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
5014 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE

FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE -HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES

FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Feb 28, 12
Debit Credit
36,414.14
260.00
0.00
62,393.31
13,635.03
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,269,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
57,910.00
31,134.00
23,613.23
5,508.00
87,807.00
76,296.00
20,774.00
87,958.00
16,405.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
27,645.72
120,371.14
57,150.13
183,209.84
0.00
1,471.23
58,925.00
68,000.00
0.00
13,779.97
27,503.00
25,000.02
10,000.00
10,500.00
150,388.40
249,350.19
0.00
1,061,894.40
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
341,181.33
0.00
0.00
145,088.95
266,878.12
3,658.24
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
345.71
0.00
4,346.71
114.77
9,989.26
0.00
20.00
3,500.00
250.00
500.00
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3:59 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of February 28, 2012

501.7 - SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS ODOR CONT

701 -
701 -

71

718

720

720
731
731
731

731
731
731

732
732

PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT
PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS

- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL
715 -
715 -
718 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
CHEMICALS

- CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL
718 -
720 -

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
Office Supplies

- Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING
720 -
720 -

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE
Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

- Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
- Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

- Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
731 -

Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

- Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

- Professional Fees:731.8 - PROF FEES-OTHER DVL
731 -
732 -

Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES

- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.4 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE

732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -

736

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

- OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
736 -
740 -

OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
+ INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
750 -

750

750

780

790

TOTAL

INSURANCE

INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

- INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL. LIABILITY
750 -
750 -
760 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
780 -
780 -

INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MiISC EXPENSE - DUES

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

INTEREST EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.1 - INTEREST EXP - SHORT TERM DEBT
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT

- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER
790 -

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY

- TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
795 -

TAXES:795.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Feb 28, 12

Debit Credit

18,418.22
4,522.04
320.16
27,438.58
35,402.01
4,880.08
1,073.80
17,457.87
13,778.85
10,746.85
2,997.76
3,125.42
905.20
11,190.59
2,141.00
11,467.50
12,890.00
12,400.00
7.703.17
3,216.27
0.00
3,483.40
2,968.50
25,754.10
11,157.02
0.00
19,358.73
24,733.60
54,945.50
18,846.32
3,664.73
11,666.69
8,909.90
11,200.00
1,156.71
3,190.93
207.29
1,620.12
478.96
9,413.56
121,366.00
637.87
714.40
124.21
10.92
13,910.53
79,460.97
1,230.08
22,500.00
8,800.00
204.56

7,001,743.62 7,001,743.62
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4:02 PM

02113114
Accrual Basis

131 - Cl

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of March 31, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH
133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

1411 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5-
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2-
231.2-
233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
24000 -
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -
776 - M
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES -FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

ISC. INCOME

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE

FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE -HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES

FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Mar 31, 12
Debit Credit
29,568.06
260.00
0.00
79,393.68
3,478.68
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,269,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
57,910.00
52,284.00
3,643.23
6,156.00
98,137.00
85,272.00
23,218.00
98,306.00
18,335.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
21,399.45
124,016.14
62,554.28
186,552.89
0.00
1,668.61 .
58,925.00
76,000.00
0.00
17,521.40
30,200.00
28,333.36
10,000.00
14,000.00
149,753.00
249,350.19
0.00
1,061,894.40
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
341,181.33
0.00
0.00
187,172.85
302,904.09
4,350.49
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4,221.85
147.00
12,450.18
0.00
20.00
0.00
1,500.00
485.00
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4:02 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of March 31, 2012

501.7 - SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS ODOR CONT
508.6 - FEES OTHER

701 -

701
711

720
720

720
731
731
731
731
731
731
731
731

PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

- PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 -
715 -
718 -
718 -
718 -
- Office Supplies

- Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING
720 -
720 -
- Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

* Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

- Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

- Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

- Professional Fees:731.8 - PROF FEES-OTHER DVL
- Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

732 -
732 -
732 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE
Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.4 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE

732.11 - Billing & Coliections HB & TS
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736

736

- OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
736 -
736 -

OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

- OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
740 -

ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
760 -
- MISC. EXPENSE
775 -
775 -
- INTEREST EXPENSE

- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.1 - INTEREST EXP - SHORT TERM DEBT
780 -

775

780
780

780

INSURANCE

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER
DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES
MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT

- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER
790 -
790 -
795 -
795 -
795 -
795 -

TOTAL

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES:795.2 - TAXES - FEDERAL TAXES (MEDICARE
TAXES:795.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TAXES:795.4 - PAYROLL TAXES COMPANY FICA

TAXES:795.5 - PAYROLL TAXES

Mar 31, 12

Debit

Credit

21,657.64

5,021.57
375.09
30,586.05
39,694.41
5,491.57
1,073.80
19,579.27
13,928.36

2,997.76
3,553.82
994.11
11,270.04
2,391.00
13,467.50
13,130.00
13,950.00
6,5643.17
19,558.07
0.00
3,483.40
3,328.50
27,942.60
27,789.02
1,5659.00
22,229.72
14,869.48
62,486.55
21,939.59
3,814.73
15,000.03
9,489.90
7,383.10
1,156.71
3.414.81
286.59
2,075.78
551.54
9,413.56
156,042.00
1,106.85
714.40
2,209.97
10.92
13,910.53
87,460.97
1,339.04
27,435.43
10,800.00
130.40
213.24
325.90
240.26

20.00

10,746.85

7,128,683.10

7,128,683.10
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-

4:04 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

131 - Cl
132-P
133-C
141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
1714 -
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2-
231.2-
2331 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
24000 -
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -
776 - M
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
§01.3 -
5014 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of April 30, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

ETTY CASH

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL.
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES -FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM Sul

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

ISC. INCOME

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE

FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES

FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Apr 30,12
Debit Credit
20,001.27
260.00
0.00
73,177.49
3,478.68
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,269,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
57,910.00
52,284.00
11,709.90
6,480.00
103,302.00
89,760.00
24,440.00
103,480.00
19,300.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
19,749.86
124,016.14
64,258.64
186,552.89
0.00
1,668.61
58,925.00
80,000.00
0.00
15,924.40
32,450.00
30,000.03
10,225.00
14,000.00
149,150.09
249,350.19
0.00
1,056,921.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
341,181.33
0.00
0.00
231,661.99
297,125.54
4,757.99
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4,442 .36
154.01
13,773.70
0.00
20.00
0.00
1,500.00
20.00
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4:04 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of April 30, 2012

501.7 - SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS ODOR CONT
508.6 - FEES OTHER

701
701
M
718

718
720

720
720
720
731
731
731
731

731

732

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

* PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 -
715 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

- CHEMICALS
718 -

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

- CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
- Office Supplies
720 -

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

- Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

- Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES
- Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
731 -

Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

* Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL
731 -

Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS
- Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 -

Professional Fees:731.8 - PROF FEES-OTHER DVL

- Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER
732
732 -

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING

- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.4 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE

732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736
736
736
736

740

- OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

- OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

- OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
- OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
740 -

ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

- ADMINISTRATIVE:740.2 - CUSTOMER INFORMATION EXP

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
- INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
750 -
750 -

750

750
750

INSURANCE

INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

- INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
- INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760

775

780
780

790

795

- DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
775 -
- MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES
775 -
780 -
780 -
- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 -
790 -

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER
INTEREST EXPENSE
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.1 - INTEREST EXP - SHORT TERM DEBT

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE

- TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER
795 -
+ TAXES:795.3 - TAXES - OTHER
795 -
795 -

TOTAL

TAXES:795.2 - TAXES - FEDERAL TAXES (MEDICARE

TAXES:795.4 - PAYROLL TAXES COMPANY FICA
TAXES:795.5 - PAYROLL TAXES

Apr 30, 12

Debit

Credit

23,307.23
0.00
5,479.07
375.09
34,305.21
43,916.41
6,097.57
1,073.80
20,970.82
15,027.32

3,632.90
4,182.81
1,163.52
11,270.04
2,651.00
13,467.50
14,110.00
15,500.00
7,243.17
19,714.26
0.00
3,483.40
3,328.50
29,755.85
28,585.06
3,259.00
23,444.32
19,932.86
65,012.55
25,067.26
4,409.13
10,000.03
2,185.66
9,489.90
7,383.10
1,166.71
3,414.81
286.59
2,075.79
551.54
14,786.91
225.00
173,380.00
1,180.30
150.00
1,286.76
4,010.92
15,208.84
93,668.52
1,498.25
29,685.43
9,203.00
485.00
215.61
213.24
690.25
342.12

10,746.85

7,187,658.73

7,187,658.73
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4:06 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

131 -Cl

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of May 31, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - Cl
141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
171.1 -
171.2-
1713 -
1714 -
171.5 -
231.1 -
231.9 -
232.2-
231.2 -
233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -
24000 -
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUl

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS {BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE

FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE -HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES

FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

May 31, 12
Debit Credit
22,673.16
260.00
0.00
77,246.09
3,478.68
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
57,910.00
70,774.50
7,793.93
6,804.00
108,467.00
94,248.00
25,662.00
108,654.00
20,265.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
18,097.81
139,111.42
65,791.85
186,552.89
0.00
1,668.61
58,925.00
84,000.00
0.00
16,924.40
34,700.00
31,666.70
10,450.00
14,000.00
597.46
249,350.19
147,971.92
68,897.91
0.00
1,056,921.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
341,181.33
0.00
0.00
253,525.52
314,614.06
5,293.24
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4,658.07
154.01
14,579.20
0.00
20.00
0.00
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-

4:06 PM

0211314
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of May 31, 2012

§01.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES
501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

501.7 - SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS ODOR CONT
508.6 - FEES OTHER

701

7M1
715

718
718
720
720
731
731
731
731
731

732
732

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT
701 -

PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS

- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL
- ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
715 -

ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

- CHEMICALS
718 -

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

+ CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
720 -

Office Supplies

- Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING
720 -

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

- Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES
720 -

Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

- Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

- Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS
731 -
- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING
731 -
731 -

Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

Professional Fees:731.8 - PROF FEES-OTHER DVL
Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
732 -

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.4 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE

732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736

736

740

- OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
736 -

OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

+ OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
736 -
740 -
- ADMINISTRATIVE:740.2 - CUSTOMER INFORMATION EXP

OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -

750

INSURANCE

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

- INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.1 - INTEREST EXP - SHORT TERM DEBT
780 -
780 -
790 -

780

790
790

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES
MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER
INTEREST EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY

+ TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
- TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

795 -
795 -
795 -
795 -

TAXES:795.2 - TAXES - FEDERAL TAXES (MEDICARE
TAXES:795.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TAXES:795.4 - PAYROLL TAXES COMPANY FICA
TAXES:795.5 - PAYROLL TAXES

796.1 - DISALLOWED FLOOD DAMAGE

TOTAL

May 31, 12

Debit

Credit

24,959.28
0.00
6,061.01
425.22
34,305.21
48,026.00
6,711.91
1,073.80
21,947.42
15,027.32
0.00
3,934.15
4,880.86
1,238.93
523.19
2,651.00
13,467.50
14,850.00
17,050.00
7,243.17
20,013.25
0.00
3,483.40
4,548.25
32,095.35
28,585.06
4,159.00
24,948.84
24,786.34
69,269.55
25,580.03
4,659.13
11,000.03
2,185.66
10,189.90
7,383.10
1,156.71
4,941.76
5562.34
2,826.40
1,087.22
14,786.91
450.00
190,718.00
1,259.75
150.00
1,286.76
8,010.92
15,208.84
93,668.52
1,661.90
31,935.43
10,203.00
485.00
313.15
213.24
1,055.10
378.42
54,082.63

1,500.00
20.00

7,320,411.19

7,320,411.19
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4:08 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

131-C

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133:-C
141.1 -
141.2-
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5-
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
171.1 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2-
231.2-
233.1-
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -
24000 -
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -
776 - M
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2-
501.24
501.25
501.26
501.27
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

* DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

ISC. INCOME

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE

FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE -HB & TS
FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD
-BASECHGHB & TS

- BASE CHG COF

- BASE CHG MVUD

- FLOOD CHG MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS
PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

Jun 30, 12
Debit Credit
11,252.27
260.00
0.00
103,570.17
26,034.77
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
57,910.00
70,774.50
0.02
7,128.00
113,632.00
102,115.00
30,702.00
113,828.00
19,430.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
24,637.50
90,782.49
21,047.92
77,924.34
172,184.97
0.00
1,668.61
0.00
125,686.24
0.00
25,204.21
38,414.60
33,333.37
10,675.00
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
311,071.35
75,380.00
0.00
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
341,181.33
0.00
0.00
264,214.26
338,687.39
5,827.05
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
210.00
62.51
0.00
0.00
4,840.57

)4
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4:08 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2012

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
501.6 - FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

501.7 - SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS ODOR CONT

501.8 - SURCHARGE - FLOOD DAMAGE

508.6 - FEES OTHER

701

701 -
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

711

715 -
715 -
718 -
718 -
- CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
731 -
731 -
731 -
731 -
731 -
- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

- Professional Fees:731.8 - PROF FEES-OTHER DVL
- Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

718

731
731
731

732
732 -
732 -

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

Office Supplies

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES
Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER
Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL
Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS
Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.4 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE

732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -
736 -
736 -
740 -
740 -

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

ADMINISTRATIVE:740.2 - CUSTOMER INFORMATION EXP

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -

INSURANCE

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760

775 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
780 -
780 -
- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

780

790 -
790
790 -
795 -
795 -

- DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

INTEREST EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.1 - INTEREST EXP - SHORT TERM DEBT
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER
TAXES:795.2 - TAXES - FEDERAL TAXES (MEDICARE
TAXES:795.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Jun 30, 12

Debit

Credit

0.00
0.00

0.00
27,101.44
62.51
0.00
6,645.27
521.28
42,864.99
53,180.02
7,349.61
1,073.80
25,482.58
21,265.78
0.00
4,235.40
5,293.13
1,869.53
2,396.64
2,781.00
50,602.90
16,290.00
11,478.24
8,363.17
28,624.62
0.00
3,483.40
5,008.25
26,004.85
20,725.00
6,009.00
26,241.43
19,483.59
67,615.81
18,846.91
4,909.13
12,000.03
2,185.66
50,923.94
7,383.10
1,156.71
4,941.76
552.34
2,826.40
1,087.22
14,983.01
675.00
213,453.00
629.15
150.00
2,242.54
10.92
14,999.42
147,899.52
1,808.80
35,650.03
18,482.81
485.00
382.69
213.24

154.01
15,995.78

14,000.00
750.00

12
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4:08 PM BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC
02/13/14 Trial Balance
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2012

795 - TAXES:795.4 - PAYROLL TAXES COMPANY FICA
795 - TAXES:795.5 - PAYROLL TAXES
796.1 - DISALLOWED FLOOD DAMAGE

TOTAL

Jun 30, 12
Debit Credit
1,364.05
494 .42
105,823.87

7,551,404.62 7,551,404.62
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4:11 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of July 31, 2012

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846
132 - PETTY CASH
133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41
171.5 -
231.1 -
231.9 -
232.2 -
231.2-
2331 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3
236.4 -
2381 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -

24000 -

250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
2701 -

32000 -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5-
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

66000 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE -HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Payroll Expenses

Jul 31, 12
Debit Credit
33,520.24
260.00
0.00
130,567.10
26,034.77
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
58,204.00
70,774.50
1,115.02
7,452.00
118,797.00
106,603.00
31,924.00
119,002.00
20,395.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
24,637.50
83,272.36
21,047.92
75,257.34
112,348.24
0.00
1,668.61
0.00
129,686.24
0.00
26,204.21
40,664.60
33,333.37
11,003.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
310,437.27
75,380.00
1,165.18
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
22,018.34
32,626.78
365.01
14,310.00
10,650.00
210.00
0.00
464.35
0.00
526.62
60.00
7,000.00
0.00
0.00
1,915.65

s
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4:11 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of July 31, 2012

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

718 - CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

718 - CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 - OPERATIONS

736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE

TOTAL

Jul 31, 12

Debit Credit

0.00
772.84
445.99
647.70
2,008.75
8,132.23
416.44
15.01
145.60
0.00
1,335.99
18,832.74
3,680.00
1,750.00
280.00
43.00
840.00
680.00
3,085.50
700.00
3,793.45
73.18
2,948.00
960.25
3,907.87
1,641.96
0.00
2,402.00
2,747.80
872.54
151.86
694.32
821.00
225.00
17,338.00
344.40
4,000.00
184.88
2,250.00
1,000.00

6,999,874.37 6,999,874.37

b
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4:13 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

131-C
132 -P
133-C
141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
1011 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
171.1 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2-
231.2 -
233.1-
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
2381 -
238.2 -
2401 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -
24000 -
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of August 30, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

ETTY CASH

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FL.OOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LLONG TERM DEPT - TCB

LLong Term Debt - JDR

LLONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5-
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
66000 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE -HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 : FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Payroll Expenses

Aug 30, 12
Debit Credit

' 65,728.36
260.00
0.00
48,930.90

26,034.77
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
59,192.01
70,774.50
1,950.02

7.452.00

118,797.00

106,603.00

31,924.00

119,002.00

20,395.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
24,637.50
83,272.36
21,047.92
75,257.34

112,348.24
0.00
2,904.59
0.00

129,686.24
0.00

23,704.21

40,664.60

33,333.37

11,003.45
0.00
0.00

247,954.53

309,796.00

75,380.00

2,175.11

1,064,152.14

1,200,000.00

1,200,000.00

1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00

22,018.34

32,626.78

365.01

14,310.00

10,650.00

210.00
0.00

464.35
0.00

526.62

60.00

10,500.00

250.00
0.00
6,455.38

il
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4:13 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

701

701 -

71

7156 -
715 -

718
718

720 -
720 -

720

720 -

731
731
731
731
731
731

731 -
732 -
732 -
732.
732.

736
736
736
736
736

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of August 30, 2012

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL
ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
- CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

- CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

- Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

- Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

- Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

- Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

12 - Billing & Collections COF

- OPERATIONS

- OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

- OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

- OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

- OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.

1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750
750
750
750

750.
760 -
775 -
775 -
775 -

780

780 -

790

790 -

* INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

- INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

+ INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

- INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

- INTEREST EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

» TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE

TOTAL

Aug 30, 12

Debit

Credit

PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS

524.70
178.12
7,222.10
3,824.01
1,168.40
4,867.15

717.69
175.74
262.02
1,273.45

3,300.00

560.00
1,921.54
1,400.00
1,620.00
3,085.50

700.00
3,793.45

666.72
4,998.00
3,749.75
7,764.24

0.00

2,747.80
1,308.81

227.79
1,041.48

225.00
17,338.00
58.53
0.00

0.00
4,000.00
382.12
2,250.00
1,000.00

7,850.36

1,075.99
15,832.74
900.00

1,391.96

1,822.00

601.54

6,991,598.22

6,991,598.22
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4:14 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

131-C

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of September 30, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133:-C
141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41
171.5 -
2311
231.9 -
232.2 -
231.2-
233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
2404 -
24000 -
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -
776 - M
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
66000 -

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

L.ong Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

ISC. INCOME

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE -HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE -HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Payroll Expenses

Sep 30,12
Debit Credit
58,642.87
260.00
0.00
134,791.89
26,034.77
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
59,192.01
72,630.52
4,789.39
8,100.00
129,127.00
115,579.00
34,368.00
129,350.00
22,325.00
850.00
1,500.00
24,637.50
68,207.45
21,047.92
69,923.34
112,348.24
0.00
98.50
0.00
137,686.24
0.00
20,958.30
45,164.60
21,666.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
299,586.57
75,380.00
0.00
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
59,575.01
100,206.60
1,070.16
43,290.00
31,740.00
630.00
0.00
1,699.59
0.00
1,768.50
180.00
10,500.00
250.00
0.00
0.00

9
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4:14 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of September 30, 2012

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

718 - CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

718 - CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 - OPERATIONS

736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740 - ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

750 - INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TOTAL

20

Sep 30,12

Debit Credit

926.67
219.85
10,364.17
8,332.01
1,885.70
6,5692.15
2,684.98
1,167.93
547.38
1,046.29
1,346.90
699.59
11,651.72
3,700.00
5,050.00
840.00
3,174.79
1,960.00
1,760.00
13,581.00
700.00
10,362.72
666.72
7,634.00
7,419.75
9,921.78
714.89
2,350.00
0.00
2,138.42
8,081.80
1,745.08
308.72
214.46
1,388.65
396.73
675.00
52,014.00
58.53
0.00
420.00
12,058.92
489.76
6,750.00
3,000.00
5,935.95

7,157,632.45 7,157,632.45
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4:16 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of October 31, 2012

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846
132 - PETTY CASH
133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

1411 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
1011 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
1714 -
171.41
1716 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2-
231.2 -
2331 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
2381 -
238.2 -
2401 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -

24000 -

250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
2701 -

32000 -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

66000 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Payroll Expenses

Oct 31,12
Debit Credit
50,718.31
260.00
0.00
147,989.05
26,034.77
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
59,192.01
72,630.52
5,344.39
8,424.00
134,292.00
120,067.00
35,590.00
134,524.00
23,290.00
850.00
1,500.00
24.637.50
60,643.74
21,047.92
67,256.34
112,348.24
0.00
98.50
0.00
142,686.24
0.00
15,958.30
47.414.60
21,666.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
288,384.04
75,380.00
0.00
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
80,842.81
125,891.55
1,424.44
57,810.00
42,360.00
840.00
0.00
1,919.56
0.00
2,714.52
240.00
10,500.00
250.00
0.00
0.00

2
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4:16 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of October 31, 2012

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

718 - CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

718 - CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 - OPERATIONS

736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740 - ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

750 - INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TOTAL

Oct 31, 12

Debit Credit

1,441.58
265.78
10,364.17
12,408.01
2,353.70
9,102.55
837.10
1,477.32
831.72
2,688.85
1,930.28
699.59
4,026.55
9,200.00
6,600.00
1,120.00
4,700.99
2,520.00
1,900.00
17,040.88
1,410.00
700.00
14,359.33
666.72
9,5657.00
16,103.75
13,127.99
26.81
2,350.00
0.00
4,540.42
10,748.80
1,745.08
308.72
214.46
1,388.65
3,987.83
675.00
69,352.00
217.82
0.00
420.00
17,058.92
650.97
9,000.00
4,000.00
5,198.01

7,229,739.81  7,229,739.81
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4:18 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of November 30, 2012

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846
132 - PETTY CASH
133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2-
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2 -
231.2 -
233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -

24000 -

250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -

32000 -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LLONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

66000 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Payroll Expenses

Nov 30, 12
Debit Credit
45,005.36
260.00
1,999.34
133,905.09
25,995.84
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
59,192.01
72,630.52
8,162.98
8,748.00
139,457.00
124,555.00
36,812.00
139,698.00
24,255.00
850.00
1,500.00
32,438.75
53,142.54
21,047.92
64,589.34
112,348.24
0.00
2,752.45
0.00
147,686.24
0.00
16,958.30
43,664.60
16,666.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
277,365.77
75,380.00
0.00
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
95,905.47
146,051.33
1,424.44
72,300.00
53,010.00
840.00
0.00
2,242.95
0.00
3,5639.82
300.00
10,500.00
250.00
0.00
0.00
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4:18 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of November 30, 2012

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

718 - CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

718 - CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

720 - Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 - OPERATIONS

736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740 - ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

750 - INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TOTAL

Nov 30, 12

Debit

Credit

2,473.65
311.71
19,869.34
17,253.01
3,1998.92
11,024.35
713.94
1,786.71
1,320.85
3,478.45
2,141.09
54.48

12,500.00
8,150.00
1,430.00
7,757.89
2,800.00
1,900.00

20,620.88
3,187.50
1,116.80

17,028.29

666.72

11,150.00

21,165.25

14,986.69

559.93
3,200.00
0.00
4,540.42

13,415.80

1,745.08
308.72
214.46

1,388.65

3,987.83
675.00

86,690.00

217.82
0.00
570.00
0.66
22,058.92
780.87

11,250.00
5,000.00
4,342.62

699.59
384.55

7,290,335.83

7,290,335.83
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4:20 PM

02/13/14
Accrual Basis

131-C
132-P
133-C
1411 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -
101.2 -
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41
171.5 -
2311 -
2319 -
232.2 -
232.3 -
231.2 -
233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -
24000 -
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of December 31, 2012

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

ETTY CASH

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -
501.6 -
501.6 -
501.6 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

Dec 31, 12
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
22,476.64
132,906.95
25,320.89
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
14,667.01
72,630.52
10,771.57
9,072.00
144,622.00
129,043.00
38,034.00
118,157.00
25,220.00
850.00
1,500.00
32,438.75
45,561.07
37,690.42
61,922.34
132,563.92
0.00
3,937.72
3,937.72
0.00
153,686.24
0.00
8,958.30
32,780.99
11,666.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
247,817.54
75,380.00
0.00
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
109,819.07
164,573.91
1,702.17
86,850.00
63,776.79
1,050.00
0.00
2,414.85
0.00
4,171.50
360.00
10,500.00
250.00
0.00

25
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Qo

4:20 PM BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

02/13114 Trial Balance

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2012

Dec 31, 12
Debit Credit
66000 - Payroll Expenses 0.00
701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT 2,473.65
701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS 357.64
711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL 19,859.34
715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT 21,608.01
715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS 3,820.92
715 - ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE 85.44
718 - CHEMICAL.S:718.1 - METHANOL 12,786.03
718 - CHEMICAL.S:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER 966.26
720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING 2,180.97
720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE 1,802.95
720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES 3,891.50
720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE 2,255.67
720 - Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees 290.67
731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER 699.59
731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL 19,831.48
731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING 13,900.00
731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS 9,700.00
731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES 1,990.00
731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING 9,540.49
731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION 3,220.00
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES 4,735.00
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING 26,460.88
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES 3,187.50
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS 1,319.10
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF 19,303.43
736 - OPERATIONS 666.72
736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES 12,480.00
736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 28,389.25
736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M 15,811.76
736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1,104.24
740 - ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS 4,050.00
740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE 0.00
745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE 4,990.42
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE 16,082.80
750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY 1,968.96
750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE 390.89
750 - INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY 662.79
750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP 1,588.23
750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER 4,988.93
750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES 675.00
760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 104,028.00
775 - MISC. EXPENSE 217.82
775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES 0.00
775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER 570.00
775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME 194.00
780 - INTEREST EXPENSE 28,058.92
780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER 899.61
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY 13,500.00
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE 6,000.00
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER 1,779.68
TOTAL 7,315,919.17  7,315,919.17
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#7
TRIAL BALANCE
JANUARY 1, 2013
THRU
DECEMBER 31, 2013

A



9:28 AM

02/14114
Accrual Basis

131-C

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of January 31, 2013

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133:-C
1411 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
1011 -
101.2-
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41
171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2 -
232.3 -
231.2-
2331 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
240.4 -
24000 -
2501 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.24
501.25
501.26
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

- BASE CHGHB & TS

- BASE CHG COF

- BASE CHG MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE

Jan 31,13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
43,094.44
135,938.32
25,320.89
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
14,667.01
72,630.52
10,911.57
9,396.00
149,787.00
133,531.00
39,256.00
123,331.00
25,220.00
850.00
1,500.00
32,438.75
37,970.57
37,690.42
61,922.34
132,563.92
0.00
3,937.72
3,937.72
0.00
161,682.53
0.00
9,958.30
35,030.99
14,333.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
247,817.54
75,380.00
1,422.03
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
127,105.32
177,991.41
1,945.51
0.00
0.00
0.00
101,370.00
74,486.79
1,260.00
0.00
2,690.08
0.00
4,784.58
420.00

)
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9:28 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of January 31, 2013

501.6 - FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE

718 - CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

718 - CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

720 - Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 - OPERATIONS

736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740 - ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

750 - INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TOTAL

o

Jan 31,13

Debit Credit

0.00
10,500.00
250.00
250.00
0.00
2,985.53
403.57
22,047.35
26,179.01
4,483.92
213.39
14,938.11
5,148.30
2,5646.72
2,295.55
4,553.88
2,498.00
385.61
699.59
19,831.48
15,200.00
9,800.00
2,830.00
11,361.01
3,860.00
6,272.47
29,876.17
3,187.50
1,519.46
21,730.77
666.72
14,180.00
32,372.75
19,177.77
1,444.93
4,900.00
0.00
5,280.42
18,749.80
1,968.96
390.89
662.79
1,588.23
7,501.18
675.00
120,401.00
217.82
0.00
611.51
194.00
28,058.92
7,996.29
899.61
15,750.00
7,000.00
2,313.61

7,404,962.89 7,404,962.89
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9:30 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of February 28, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AAR BUCI

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LLAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOQUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES -FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - L.ong Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

§01.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

501.24 - BASECHG HB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE

Feb 28, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
39,402.98
134,795.65
25,320.89
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
14,667.01
72,630.52
11,191.57
9,720.00
154,952.00
138,019.00
40,478.00
128,505.00
25,220.00
850.00
1,500.00
32,438.75
30,380.07
37,690.42
59,255.34
132,563.92
0.00
6,712.90
3,937.72
0.00
169,678.82
0.00
10,958.30
37,280.99
9,333.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
242,907.13
75,380.00
2,853.31
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
141,368.74
192,924.13-
2,181.19
0.00
0.00
0.00
115,920.00
85,166.79
1,470.00
0.00
2,906.41
0.00
5,193.30

480.00
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9:30 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

501.6
501.6
501.6

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of February 28, 2013

- FEES
- FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES
- FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

§01.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES
66000 - Payroll Expenses

701
701
711
715 -
715 -
715 -
718
718 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720
720 -
731 -
731 -
731 -
731 -
731
731
731-
732
732
732 -
7321
7321
736 -
736 -
736 -
736 -
736 -
740 -
740.3
7451
745.2
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750.9
760 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
780 -
780 -
790
790 -
790 -

TOTAL

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT
- PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE

~CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

- Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees
Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER
Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL
Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

* Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING
Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

* CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
+ CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES
1 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
2 - Billing & Collections COF

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

- ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

- REGULATORY EXPENSE

- RATE CASE EXPENSE

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

- INJURIES & DAMAGES

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER
MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME

INTEREST EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

- TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Feb 28, 13

Debit

Credit

0.00

408.08
0.00
3,746.89
449.50
26,187.47
31,089.71
5,118.52
328.07
17,502.55
5,560.92
2,861.64
3,157.25
4,980.72
2,565.60
484.40

21,087.73

19,680.00
11,900.00
3,390.00
12,432.31
5,320.00
7,844,72
32,796.05
3,187.50
1,692.62
23,067.59
666.72
17,030.00
37,365.75
19,919.27
2,260.51
5,750.00
0.00
7,505.71
21,416.80
2,410.97
553.09
1,547.79
2,766.94
8,313.35
675.00
136,774.00
217.82
0.00
781.22

28,058.92
15,892.58
899.61
25,319.69
8,000.00
2,853.90

10,500.00
250.00

569.59

194.00

7,479,529.92

7,479,529.92

2\
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9:31 AM

02/14114
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of March 31, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846
132 - PETTY CASH

133-C
141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
1011 -
101.2-
101.3 -
101.4 -
101.5 -
101.6 -
101.7 -
101.8 -
105.0 -

108.1 -

108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
171.1 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41

171.5 -
2311 -
231.9 -
232.2-
2323 -
231.2-

233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
2404 -
24000.-
250.1 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
270.1 -
32000 -

HECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2-
501.2 -
§01.2 -
501.24
501.25
501.26
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

-BASECHG HB & TS

- BASE CHG COF

- BASE CHG MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE -HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE

Mar 31, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
27,739.03
145,085.03
25,320.89
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
14,667.01
72,630.52
11,331.57
10,044.00
160,117.00
142,507.00
41,700.00
133,679.00
25,220.00
850.00
1,500.00
32,438.75
22,807.43
37,690.42
56,588.34
132,563.92
0.00
8,528.52
3,937.72
0.00
177,675.11
0.00
11,958.30
39,530.99
4,333.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
242.907.13
75,380.00
4,708.01
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
154,947.46
203,936.44
2,436.00
2,311.44
0.00
0.00
130,410.00
95,846.79
1,680.00
0.00
3,034.90
0.00
5,806.38
540.00
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9:31 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of March 31, 2013

501.6 - FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE

718 - CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

718 - CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

720 - Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

731 - Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING.
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 - OPERATIONS

736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740 - ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

750 - INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE.- WORKERS COMP

750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MiISC EXPENSE - OTHER

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:7980.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TOTAL

Mar 31, 13

Debit

Credit

0.00

480.70
0.00
4,819.67
508.87
28,376.48
35,325.25
5,684.52
445.06
20,515.95
5,560.92
3,659.70
3,648.29
5,659.71
2,565.60
581.05

23,164.98
20,240.00
13,900.00
3,850.00
16,317.11
7,060.00
240.00
9,949.71
36,985.32
3,187.50
1,926.54
25,058.85
666.72
20,580.00
44,025.98
19,966.02
3,083.71
6,600.00
0.00
13,371.71
24,083.80
2,834.88
553.09
1,759.50
2,766.94
8,788.98
675.00
153,147.00
217.82
0.00
781.22

28,058.92
23,988.87
899.61
27,569.69
9,000.00
3,637.79

10,500.00
250.00

569.59

194.00

7,555,031.32

7,555,031.32
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9:35 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

131-C

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of April 30, 2013

HECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH
133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 -
141.2 -
141.3 -
101.1 -

101.2 -
101.3 -
1014 -
101.5 -
101.6 -

101.7 -

101.8 -

105.0 -

108.1 -

108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
108.1 -
1711 -
171.2 -
171.3 -
171.4 -
171.41

171.5 -
2311 -

231.9 -

232.2 -

232.3 -
231.2-

233.1 -
236.1 -
236.2 -
236.3 -
236.4 -
238.1 -
238.2 -
240.1 -
240.2 -
240.3 -
2404 -
24000 -
2501 -
256.2 -
256.3 -
27041 -
32000 -

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS
A/R BUCI

LAND

STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

PUMP EQUIPMENT

COLLECTION SYSTEM

LAB EQUIPMENT

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

OFFICE EQUIPMENT
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

- DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Accounts Payable - LUC

PAYROLL TAXES - FICA
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

ACCURED INTEREST

ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

ACCURED STATEF & E

ACCURED PROPERTY TAX
ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS
ADVANCE FROM SUI

SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

ADVANCE FROM TCI

DEFERRED REVENUE

Payroll Liabilities

LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

Long Term Debt - JDR

LLONG TERM DEBT - TLR

BEGINING FUND BALANCE

Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 -
501.1 -
501.1 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.2 -
501.24
501.25
501.26
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.3 -
501.4 -
501.5 -

RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

-BASECHG HB & TS

- BASE CHG COF

+ BASE CHG MVUD

PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD
NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE

Apr 30,13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
25,679.44
147,808.48
25,320.89
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
14,667.01
72,630.52
11,331.57
10,368.00
165,282.00
146,995.00
42,922.00
138,853.00
25,220.00
850.00
1,500.00
32,438.75
15,181.21
45,066.67
53,921.34
132,563.92
0.00
19,878.76
3,937.72
0.00
185,671.40
0.00
5,391.30
41,780.99
4,333.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
242,907.13
75,380.00
6,127.66
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
170,958.99
212,766.21
2,690.80
2,311.44
100.00
0.00
144,960.00
106,646.79
1,890.00
0.00
3,168.11
0.00
6,388.02

600.00

%
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9:35 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of April 30, 2013

501.6 - FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES
501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

66000 - Payrolt Expenses

701
701
711

718
718

720
720
720
731

731
731
731
731

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

- PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
+ SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 -
715 -
715 -
718 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE
CHEMICALS

- CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

- CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
720 -
720 -

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING
Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

- Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL. SUPPLIES
- Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
- Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

- Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 -
731 -
731 -

Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL
Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

- Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

- Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION
- Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

732 -
732 -
732 -

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES

732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
- OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
736 -
736 -

736

736
740

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

- OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
- ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE
745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -

750

750

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

- INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE
750 -
- INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
750 -

INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
780 -
780 -
790 -
790 -
790 -

TOTAL

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME

INTEREST EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Apr 30, 13

Debit

Credit

0.00

5,358.51
568.24
38,644.35
39,428.25
6,152.52
445.06
678.28
21,528.55
6,791.03
3,971.50
3,750.51
6,506.26
2,633.20
688.35

23,164.98
20,660.00
15,800.00
3,950.00
18,126.31
8,380.00
740.00
11,563.69
39,982.72
3,187.50
1,926.54
27,626.88
666.72
23,780.00
51,192.49
21,173.14
3,976.98
7,450.00
0.00
15,731.71
26,750.80
3,263.79
553.09
1,971.21
3,041.47
16,871.98
675.00
169,520.00
217.82
0.00
929.65

28,058.92
31,985.16
899.61
29,819.69
10,000.00
1,203.73

24,500.00
750.00
19.30
7,093.10

569.59

194.00

7,649,546.61

7,649,546.61

N
g
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9:36 AM

02114114
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of May 31, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3018032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AR BUCI

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES -FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

501.24 - BASECHG HB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE

May 31, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
31,916.98
144,272.20
25,320.89
0.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
619,809.00
2,272,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
14,667.01
72,630.52
11,331.57
10,692.00
170,447.00
151,483.00
44,144.00
144,027.00
25,220.00
850.00
1,500.00
32,438.75
7,537.13
45,066.67
51,254.34
132,563.92
0.00
11,714.44
3,937.72
0.00
193,667.69
0.00
6,391.30
44,030.99
4,333.70
11,453.45
0.00
0.00
247,954.53
237,996.72
75,380.00
7,902.72
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,089,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
186,933.71
223,059.15
2,972.99
2,311.44
200.00
0.00
159,510.00
117,506.79
2,100.00
0.00
3,445.09
0.00
6,985.38
660.00

2o

Page 1



9:36 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of May 31, 2013

501.6 - FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

701 - PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
711 - SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS

715 - ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE

718 - CHEMICALS

718 - CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

718 - CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

720 - Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

720 - Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

720 - Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

720 - Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

720 - Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

731 - Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

731 - Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

731 - Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

731 - Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 - Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

731 - Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

731 - Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
732 - CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES
732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 - OPERATIONS

736 - OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

736 - OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

736 - OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

736 - OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

740 - ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 - INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE

750 - INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

750 - INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

750 - INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 - DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

775 - MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE

780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
780 - INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TOTAL

May 31, 13

Debit

Credit

0.00

1,999.36
0.00
5,855.62
627.61
38,644.35
43,624.25
6,887.52
660.77
678.28
24,648.44
6,947.39
4,283.95
4,230.15
6,818.81
2,771.62
785.55

23,164.98
20,940.00
17,900.00
4,080.00
20,384.61
9,560.00
740.00
13,531.79
43,637.75
3,187.50
1,926.54
29,420.06
666.72
27,380.00
58,417.99
27,856.05
4,926.45
8,300.00
0.00
17,231.71
29,417.80
3,687.70
553.09
2,182.92
3,316.00
16,871.98
675.00
185,893.00
154.39
0.00
929.65

28,058.92
39,981.45
899.61
37,069.69
11,000.00
4,689.04

24,500.00
750.00

439.59

194.00

7,719,892.34

7,719,892.34

'
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9:40 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - A/IR BUCI

171.6 - TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES -FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCi

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

240.5 - MVUD Refunds

240.6 - Customer Refunds

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE -HB & TS

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.23 - FACILITY CHARGE - MVUD

501.24 - BASECHG HB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE -HB & TS

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

Jun 30, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
36,676.83
118,398.22
39,102.84
0.00
4,000.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
634,566.54
2,278,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
1,5650.10
72,630.52
0.00
11,016.00
175,612.00
158,937.00
63,654.00
173,793.60
11,991.00
850.00
1,500.00
0.42
62.30
33,020.67
46,557.84
225,937.51
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
281,094.24
0.00
7,391.30
38,961.30
6,667.00
10,553.45
0.00
9,380.16
247,954.53
223,265.49
56,404.89
534.68
0.00
9,380.16
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
854,953.67
0.00
194,137.07
232,747.01
3,250.01
0.00
3,845.12
0.00
174,060.00
128,156.79
2,310.00
0.00
3,445.09
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9:40 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2013

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
501.6 - FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

501.9 - Refunds due COF Customers

501.91 - Refunds due MVUD Cust.

501.92 - HBTS Customer Refunds Due

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701 -
701
711
75 -
715 -
715 -
718 -
718 -
718 -
720 -
720 -
720
720 -
720 -
731 -
731
731 -
731
731 -
731
731
731
732
732 -
732 -
732 -

PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

- PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
* SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE
CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

- Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees
Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

- Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING
* Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION
- Professional Fees:731.9 - OTHER

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.3 - CUSTOMER SERVICE WAGES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.4 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE

732.11 - Billing & Collections HB & TS
732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -
736 -
736 -
736
740 -

OPERATIONS

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

- OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

740.3 - ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE
745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
INSURANCE:750.2 - INSURANCE - VEHICLE
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

750.9 - INJURIES & DAMAGES

760 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
780
780 -
790 -
790 -

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.1 - MISC EXPENSE - DUES
MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER
MISC. EXPENSE:775.3 - MISC INCOME

INTEREST EXPENSE

- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.3 - INTEREST EXP - OTHER
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE

Jun 30, 13

Debit Credit

0.00

7,857.84

720.00
0.00

34,750.00

3,000.00

953.71

5,882.48

180.09

160.10
0.00
5,8565.62
686.98
48,347.89
48,080.25
7,650.05
660.77
678.28
26,840.62
22,395.06
4,596.40
5,087.25
6,958.93
2,842.44
883.56
1,220.41
55,550.50
25,580.00
20,140.00
5,160.00
22,577.51
11,160.00
740.00
15,616.29
45,129.23
3,187.50
27,785.31
2,142.94
30,919.87
0.00
30,580.00
61,112.68
23,007.81
7,513.45
14,150.30
0.00
30,523.70
30,172.81
3,899.41
553.09
2,606.84
3,590.53
17,950.04

225.00
222,736.60
95.86
0.00
5,301.94

194.00
57,058.92
98,408.00
899.61
32,000.00
12,000.00

39
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9:40 AM BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC
02114114 Trial Balance
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2013

790 - TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER
795 - TAXES:795.4 - PAYROLL TAXES COMPANY FICA
796.2 - Change in Account. Estimate

TOTAL

Jun 30, 13
Debit Credit
1,277.54
2,334.28
72,440.85
7,980,096.03 7,980,096.03

4O
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9:42 AM

02/1414
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of July 31, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AIR BUCI

171.6 - TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

240.5 - MVUD Refunds

240.6 - Customer Refunds

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

501.24 - BASECHGHB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF

Jul 31,13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
29,902.56
117,697.34
39,102.84
0.00
4,000.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
634,566.54
2,278,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
1,550.10
72,630.52
0.00
11,340.00
180,777.00
163,425.00
64,876.00
178,967.60
11,991.00
850.00
1,500.00
104.17
62.30
25,285.42
43,253.34
167,460.52
0.00
3,217.82
0.00
0.00
289,090.53
0.00
5,391.30
41,211.30
6,667.00
10,553.45
0.00
9,380.16
247,954.53
218,355.08
56,404.89
534.68
0.00
11,120.54
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
1,237,757.28
0.00
16,558.45
11,237.93
259.90
83.32
14,550.00
10,770.00
210.00
0.00
275.23
0.00
400.86
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9:42 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of July 31, 2013

501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
66000 - Payroll Expenses

701
701
71

731

731

731

731
732

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

- PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
+ SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

716 -
715 -
715 -
718 -
718 -
718 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
- Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER
731 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE
CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL
CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES
Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
731 -
731 -

Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS
Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

- Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

- Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
732-

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -
+ OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R3M
736 -
- ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

736

740

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
 DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
780 -
790 -
790 -
790 -

760

TOTAL

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Jul 31, 13

Debit

Credit

1,112.19
504.24
69.37

3,912.00
454.00
151.83
49527

3,962.45

312.45
100.55
194.84
70.82
99.22

1,000.00
1,760.00

1,520.38

900.00
1,220.82
1,846.97
3,038.48
3,550.00
4,589.62
1,275.76

358.66

850.00

2,667.00
423.92
211.71
274.53

2,517.25

16,373.00

7,996.29

2,250.00

1,000.00
628.19

60.00

2,454.92

10,570.36

450.00
19,919.38

1,000.00

675.00

7,236,679.77

7,236,679.77

42
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9:46 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of August 31, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AIR BUCI

171.6 - TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

240.5 - MVUD Refunds

240.6 - Customer Refunds

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
§01.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

501.24 - BASECHGHB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS

§01.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF

42

Aug 31,13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
37,881.47
104,943.23
39,102.84
0.00
4,000.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
634,566.54
2,278,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
1,550.10
72,676.39
0.00
11,664.00
185,942.00
167,913.00
66,098.00
184,141.60
11,991.00
850.00
1,500.00
104.17
62.30
25,285.42
41,573.84
172,324.74
0.00
4,651.48
0.00
0.00
297,086.82
0.00
6,391.30
43,461.30
6,667.00
10,553.45
0.00
9,380.16
247,954 .53
208,534.18
56,404.89
534.68
0.00
12,554.20
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
1,237,757.28
0.00
34,401.79
22,416.16
515.97
83.32
29,100.00
21,600.00
420.00
0.00
496.54
0.00
631.68
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9:46 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

501.

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of August 31, 2013

5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701
701
711

715 -
715 -
715 -
718 -
718 -
718 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -

731
731

731 -

731
731
731
731

732-
732 -
732.

736
736
736
736
740

745.
745.
750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
760 -
775 -
780 -
790 -
790 -
790 -

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

* PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT

ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:716.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE

CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE

Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

* Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

» Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

* Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

* Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

+ Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING
12 - Billing & Collections COF

- OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

- OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

- OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

- OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

« ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE

2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

TOTAL

Aug 31,13

Debit Credit

120.00
2,029.02
1,683.34
118.74
565.72
8,601.00
780.00
293.95
495.27
7,358.37

10,570.36
- 385.19
882.95
418.59
141.64
196.90

450.00

19,213.13
3,120.00
3,760.00

1,000.00
3,156.38
2,710.00
2,549.23
4,314.01
5,565.91
6,750.00
14,788.56
2,714.46
1,217.38
1,700.00
2,185.00
5,334.00
635.64
635.63
549.06
2,622.25
32,746.00
355.06
15,992.58
8,000.00
2,000.00
1,145.02

7,312,319.64 7,312,319.64
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9:48 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of September 30, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AR BUCI

171.6 - TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

240.5 - MVUD Refunds

240.6 - Customer Refunds

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

501.24 - BASECHG HB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE -HB & TS

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

§01.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF

5

Sep 30, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
260.00
37,315.54
95,196.11
39,102.84
0.00
4,000.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
634,566.54
2,278,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
1,650.10
72,676.39
0.00
11,988.00
191,107.00
172,401.00
67,320.00
189,315.60
11,991.00
850.00
1,500.00
104.17
62.30
25,285.42
38,906.84
190,998.15
0.00
6,125.60
0.00
0.00
305,083.11
0.00
7.391.30
45,711.30
6,667.00
10,553.45
0.00
9,380.16
247,954.53
208,534.18
56,404.89
534.68
0.00
14,043.00
1,064,152.14
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
1,237,757.28
0.00
51,732.27
32,053.78
798.16
227.72
43,620.00
32,220.00
630.00
0.00
725.54
0.00
1,066.86
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9:48 AM

02/14114
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of September 30, 2013

501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701 -
701 -

711

720

731
731

PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT
PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS

+ SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL
715 -
715 -
715 -
718 -
718 -
718 -
720 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE
CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

- Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE
720 -
720 -
720 -
731 -
731 -
731 -

Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES
Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees
Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER
Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL
Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS
- Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 -
731 -
732 -
732 -

Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -
736 -
736 -
740 -

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&Mm
OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
760 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
790 -
790 -
790 -

TOTAL

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Sep 30,13

Debit Credit

180.00

3,500.00

217.04
2,984.92
2,091.99
178.11
8,431.23
12,455.00
1,153.02
442.04
495.27
11,569.36

8,059.85
1,085.34
1,473.69
1,392.45
239.76
295.97

450.00

11,268.13
6,820.00
5,760.00

1,000.00
5,576.01
4,170.00
3,954.41
6,923.63
7,863.84
10,086.00
29,322.11
14,053.03
2,006.97
3,400.00
4,060.00
8,001.00
847.36
1,059.55
823.59
3,600.31
49,119.00
355.06
19.07
23,988.87
13,250.00
3,000.00
1,677.92

7,406,687.14 7,406,687.14

4l
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9:49 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of October 31, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846
132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032
141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AIRBUCI

171.6 - TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS
101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP

171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM Sui

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

240.5 - MVUD Refunds

240.6 - Customer Refunds

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF
501.24 - BASECHGHB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE -HB & TS
501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF
501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF

Oct 31, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
409.31
29,980.44
81,270.96
39,102.84
0.00
4,000.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
634,566.54
2,278,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
1,550.10
72,676.39
0.00
12,312.00
196,272.00
176,889.00
68,542.00
194,489.60
11,991.00
850.00
1,500.00
104.17
62.30
25,2865.42
36,239.84
401,569.36
0.00
7,913.14
0.00
0.00
165,749.47
0.00
6,791.30
47,961.30
6,667.00
10,553.45
0.00
9,380.16
247,954.53
208,534.18
56,404.89
534.68
0.00
15,815.86
976,754.68
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
1,237,757.28
0.00
67,587.52
41,511.40
1,054.24
294.36
58,170.00
43,020.00
840.00
0.00
950.92
0.00
1,297.68
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9:49 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of October 31, 2013

501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701 -
- PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 -
715 -
715 -
78 -
718 -
718 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
720 -
731 -
731 -
- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
* Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS
« Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

731 -
731 -
732-
732 -

701
711

731
731
731

PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE
CHEMICALS

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL
CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES
Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees
Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER
Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -
736 -
736 -
740 -

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
760 -
775 -
775 -
780 -
790 -
790 -
790 -

TOTAL

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

J

Oct 31,13

Debit Credit

240.00

7,000.00

250.00
132.96
4,118.85
2,5696.48
237.48
11,050.74
16,295.00
1,631.32
442.04
495.27
14,265.04

6,745.95
1,705.13
2,063.30
2,054.09
1,312.51
398.16

450.00

11,268.13
11,390.00
7,760.00

1,000.00
7,480.51
§,350.00
5,625.29
10,026.70
10,573.95
13,636.00
35,693.73
15,501.59
2,669.43
3,400.00
5,485.00
10,668.00
1,059.08
1,483.47
1,098.12
6,117.56
65,492.00
419.94
19.07
31,985.16
15,500.00
4,000.00
2,316.85

7,464,187.32 7,464,187.32
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9:50 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of November 30, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AIR BUCI

171.6 - TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES -FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

240.5 - MVUD Refunds

240.6 - Customer Refunds

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
§01.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE

§01.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

-501.24 - BASE CHG HB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE - HB & TS
501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

Nov 30, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
409.31
36,207.30
110,907.68
39,102.84
0.00
9,000.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
634,566.54
2,278,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
1,550.10
72,676.39
0.00
12,636.00
201,437.00
181,377.00
69,764.00
199,663.60
11,991.00
850.00
1,500.00
104.17
62.30
25,285.42
35,822.84
405,782.73
0.00
9,471.86
0.00
0.00
173,745.76
0.00
7,791.30
27,955.47
6,667.00
10,553.45
0.00
9,380.16
247,954.53
208,534.18
37,063.68
534.68
0.00
17,374.58
976,754.68
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
1,237,757.28
0.00
82,243.66
47,946.87
1,288.66
45,800.85
29.92
372.12
72,750.00
53,880.00
1,050.00
0.00
1,253.76

9
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9:50 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of November 30, 2013

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

501.9 - Refunds due COF Customers

501.91 - Refunds due MVUD Cust.

501.92 - HBTS Customer Refunds Due

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701
701
711

715 -
715 -

718 -

718

720

720

731
731
731
731
731 -
731
731
732

732 -

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

- PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
- SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE
CHEMICALS

- CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL
718 -
- Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING
720 -
720 -

CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER

Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE
Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES

- Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
720 -

Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

* Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

+ Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING
- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

+ Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING
- Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736
736

740

+ OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES

- OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
736 -
736 -

OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M
OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

- ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
+ INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
750 -

750

750
760

780
790

TOTAL

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY

INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP

* INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER

- DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
775 -
775 -

MISC. EXPENSE
MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

- INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT

- TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 -
790 -

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

50

Nov 30, 13

Debit Credit

0.00

2,223.00

300.00

10,500.00

500.00

561.44

9,907.92

150.15

9,283.14
0.00
3,076.69
296.85
14,735.82
16,295.00
6,662.32
533.47
49527
18,037.57

6,745.95
1,705.13
2,648.73
2,697.20
1,724.06
492.88
352.00

10,693.13
12,160.00
11,560.00

1,000.00
8,676.76
7,500.00
8,589.67
15,5631.98
11,979.66
18,636.00
4217217
17,066.15
4,139.01
4,250.00
6,910.00
13,335.00
1,270.80
1,907.39
1,372.66
6,117.56
81,865.00
419.94
713.47
39,981.45
6,250.00
5,000.00
2,866.21

7,672,674.35 7,572,674.35

Page 2



9:52 AM

02/14/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of December 31, 2013

131 - CHECKING - TN COMMERCE 3022846

132 - PETTY CASH

133 - CHECKING - RELIANT BANK 3019032

141.1 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

141.2 - RESERVE FOR BAD DEBTS

141.3 - AIRBUCI

171.6 - TRA ESCROW ACCT

101.1 - LAND

101.2 - STRUCTURE & IMPROVEMENTS

101.3 - PUMP EQUIPMENT

101.4 - COLLECTION SYSTEM

101.5 - LAB EQUIPMENT

101.6 - TREATMENT & DISPOSAL

101.7 - TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

101.8 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT

105.0 - CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.2 - ACCUM DEPR-STRUCTURES & IMPROVE
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.3 - ACCUM DEPR-PUMP EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.4 - ACCUM DEPR-COLLECTION SYSTEM
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.5 - ACCUM DEPR-LAB EQUIPMENT
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.6 - ACCUM DEPR-TREATMENT & DISPOSAL
108.1 - DEPRECIATION- ACCUM:108.7 - ACCUM DEPR-TRANSPORTATION EQUIP
171.1 - RENT DEPOSIT-321 BILLINGSLY SQ

171.2 - CONTAINER DEPOSIT-TREATMENT PLT

171.3 - DEFERRED ODOR CONTROL

171.4 - DEFERRED COST - FLOOD DAMAGE

171.41 - DEFERRED COST-FLOOD DAMAGE PEND

171.5 - DEFERRED COST - RATE CASE EXPEN

231.1 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

231.9 - Accounts Payable - LUC

232.2 - PAYROLL TAXES - FICA

232.3 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - MEDICARE

231.2 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FLOOD DAMAGE

233.1 - ACCURED INTEREST

236.1 - ACCURED FED INCOME TAX

236.2 - ACCURED STATEF & E

236.3 - ACCURED PROPERTY TAX

236.4 - ACCURED RENT EXPENSE

238.1 - RESERVE FOR INJURIES & DAMAGES

238.2 - RES RENEWAL & REPLACEMENTS

240.1 - ADVANCE FROM SUI

240.2 - SHORT TERM DEBT - TCB

240.3 - ADVANCE FROM TCI

240.4 - DEFERRED REVENUE

240.5 - MVUD Refunds

240.6 - Customer Refunds

24000 - Payroll Liabilities

250.1 - LONG TERM DEPT - TCB

256.2 - Long Term Debt - JDR

256.3 - LONG TERM DEBT - TLR

270.1 - BEGINING FUND BALANCE

32000 - Retained Earnings

776 - MISC. INCOME

501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.01 - RESIDENTIAL REV HB & TS (BCUI)
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.02 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.1 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.03 - RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - MVUD
501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.21 - FACILITY CHARGE - HB & TS

501.2 - FACILITY CHARGE:501.22 - FACILITY CHARGE - COF

501.24 - BASECHG HB & TS

501.25 - BASE CHG COF

501.26 - BASE CHG MVUD

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.31 - PENALTY CHARGE -HB & TS

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.32 - PENALTY CHARGE COF

Dec 31, 13
Debit Credit
0.00
409.31
22,091.25
125,105.90
39,102.84
0.00
9,000.00
50,000.00
155,580.00
634,566.54
2,278,400.00
92,436.56
2,398,656.00
1,550.10
72,676.39
0.00
12,960.00
206,602.00
185,865.00
70,986.00
204,837.60
11,991.00
850.00
1,500.00
104.17
62.30
67,750.87
36,937.09
610,272.19
0.00
11,031.96
0.00
0.00
181,742.05
0.00
3,003.30
30,205.47
6,667.00
10,653.45
0.00
9,380.16
247,954.53
208,534.18
32,765.13
534.68
0.00
18,934.68
976,754.68
1,200,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,989,736.87
1,237,757.28
0.00
95,502.00
120,153.74
1,222.95
0.00
0.00
0.00
87,270.00
64,770.00
1,260.00
0.00
1,294.85

Al
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9:52 AM

02/114/14
Accrual Basis

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY INC

Trial Balance
As of December 31, 2013

501.3 - PENALTY CHARGE:501.33 - PENALTY CHARGE - MVUD

501.4 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE:501.42 - NON-RESIDENTIAL REVENUE - COF
501.5 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE COF:501.52 - NON-RESIDENTIAL BASE CHARGE
501.6 - FEES:501.61 - TAP FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.62 - SEWER CONNECTION FEES

501.6 - FEES:501.63 - OTHER MISC. FEES

501.9 - Refunds due COF Customers

501.91 - Refunds due MVUD Cust.

501.92 - HBTS Customer Refunds Due

66000 - Payroll Expenses

701
701
71

715 -
718

718

720

731
731
731
731
731
731
731
732
732

- PURCHASED WATER:701.1 - PURCHASED WATER - PLANT

* PURCHASED WATER:701.2 - PURCHASED WATER - PUMP STATIONS
* SLUDGE:711.1 - SLUDGE REMOVAL

715 -
715 -

ELECTRICITY:715.1 - ELECTRICITY - PLANT
ELECTRICITY:715.2 - ELECTRICITY - PUMP STATIONS
ELECTRICITY:715.3 - ELECTRICITY - OFFICE

- CHEMICALS
718 -

CHEMICALS:718.1 - METHANOL.

- CHEMICALS:718.2 - CHEMICAL - OTHER
720 -
720 -

Office Supplies:720.1 - PRINTING
Office Supplies:720.2 - TELEPHONE

- Office Supplies:720.3 - GENERAL SUPPLIES
720 -
720 -

Office Supplies:720.4 - SYSTEMS EXPENSE
Office Supplies:720.5 - Bank Fees

* Professional Fees:731.1 - ENGINEER

+ Professional Fees:731.2 - LEGAL

- Professional Fees:731.3 - ACCOUNTING

- Professional Fees:731.4 - OPERATIONS

* Professional Fees:731.5 - TAXES

* Professional Fees:731.6 - TESTING

« Professional Fees:731.7 - ADMINISTRATION

- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.1 - BILLING & COLLECTION FEES

- CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING:732.2 - ACCOUNTING & BOOKKEEPING

732.12 - Billing & Collections COF

736 -
736 -
736 -

736

OPERATIONS:736.1 - OPERATION - WAGES
OPERATIONS:736.2 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS:736.3 - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES R&M

- OPERATIONS:736.4 - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
740 -

ADMINISTRATIVE:740.1 - RENTS

745.1 - REGULATORY EXPENSE
745.2 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

750 -
750 -
750 -
750 -
760 -
* MISC. EXPENSE

775
775 -
780
790

TOTAL

INSURANCE:750.1 - INSURANCE - FACILITY
INSURANCE:750.3 - INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE:750.4 - INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP
INSURANCE:750.5 - INSURANCE- OTHER
DEPRECIATION:760.1 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

MISC. EXPENSE:775.2 - MISC EXPENSE - OTHER

* INTEREST EXPENSE:780.2 - INTEREST EXP - LONG TERM DEBT

* TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.1 - TAXES - PROPERTY
790 -
790 -

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.2 - TAXES - FRANCHISE
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:790.3 - TAXES - OTHER

Hk

Dec 31,13

Debit Credit

0.00

3,982.70

360.00

10,500.00

750.00

311.44

11,920.64

180.18

11,129.53
0.00
3,548.97
356.22
19,287.50
20,227.00
7,116.32
658.55
1,373.91
19,863.52

6,745.95
1,709.59
2,933.18
2,978.43
2,434.13
799.67
352.00
955.37
13,860.00
11,760.00
120.00
10,010.51
8,060.00
10,334.38
18,772.15
14,934.24
20,006.00
58,206.06
17,743.44
4,622.93
4,250.00
164,901.16
16,002.00
1,825.46
2,131.27
1,633.91
8,825.91
98,238.00
419.94
713.47
47,977.74
8,500.00
6,000.00
3,418.76

7,855,532.10 7,855,532.10
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BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner
Question:
8. Provide a copy of the Company's monthly billing register from January 2012 through December

2013 in Excel format. This response should include the customer account number, billing date, payment
receipt date, sales volume, bill amount, payment amount, late fees, taxes, and any other charges or fees

added to the customer's bill.

Response:
Please see excel file named: MVUD Billing Registers Q8
This file includes all the Logics billing registers we have for MVUD from August 2012 to December 2013.

MVUD was billed manually prior to that and | do not have “billing registers” for that time period.

Please see excel file named: HBTS Billing Registers Q8

Please see excel file named: City Billing Registers Q8
This file includes all of the billing registers sent to us from the City of Franklin. They began sending them
to usinJanuary 2013. The City failed to send November 2013 to BCUI after numerous requests. | do

not have any billing registers from 2012.

The registers include customer account number, billing date, sale volume, bill amount, and the other
charges. BCUI nor the City has the ability to print billing registers including the rest of the requested

information.






BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner
Question:
9, Refer to pages 5 and 6 of Mr. Buckner's direct testimony. Provide all communication from and to

Sabal Financial Group related to the Company's outstanding debt and line of credit.

Response:

Please find attached copies.
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12/5/2012

Lynwood Utility Corporation
321 Billingsley Ct. Ste 3B
Franklin, TN 37067

RE: New Sabal Loan#: 103399-001

Previous Loan#: - 030288459 ~ - e e

Dear Borrower:

Pursuant to the letter you received from Midland Loan Services, we are pleased to inform you that the servicing of
your mortgage loan has now transferred to Sabal Financial Group, L.P. (“Sabal™).

The assignment, sale or transfer of the servicing of your mortgage loan does not affect any term or condition of the
mortgage instruments, other than terms directly related to the servicing of your loan.

Effective December 3, 2012 you may contact us at (§77) 900-6272 or email us at customercare@sabalfin.com.
Service hours of operation are Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Pacific Time.

Payment is due as outlined in your loan documents. Effective now all payments should be forwarded to Sabal.
Please remit payment to us at the following account or mail your payment to our mailing address. If you had ACH or
auto debit, at this time these services are not supported. To ensure proper credit be sure to include you New Sabal
Loan #. '

On or before January 2, 2013, please provide: a) a copy of your insurance policy, b) Signed certified true and correct
current financial statements for Borrower and all Guarantors, and, if applicable, ¢) Current (year to date) and 2011
Income and Expense Statements for the collateral property. If you do not provide proof of insurance on or before
January 2, 2013, your loan will be charged the cost of replacement insurance.

Wiring Instructions: Regular or Overnight Mail:

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Sabal Financial

ABA Routing #: 121-000-248 465 North Halstead Street, Suite 105

Account Name: Collection Corporate Trust Clearing Pasadena, CA 91107 R

Account Number: 3970771416
FFC: 48229700
Ref: Sabal Loan #

Should you have any questions please contact us by phone or email.

Sincerely,

Sabal Financial Group, L.P.



&

interest Due: $10,538.06
Statement Date: 01/28/2014 Principal Due: $4,308.16
Payment Due Date: 02/12/2014 Escrow Due: $0.00
Loan Number: 103399-001 Past Interest Due: $220,279.42
Past Principal Due: $97,218.22
Past Escrow Due: - $0.00
Miscellaneous Fees: $0.00
LYNWOOD UTILITY CORPORATION Unpaid Late Charges: $12,043.93
321 BILLINGSLEY CT. STE 3B Other Fees Due: $0.00
FRANKLIN, TN 37067
Total Due: 02/12/12014 $344,387.79

e Scheduled. payments received after 02/26/2014 are subject to a late charge of $559.04 )

Billing Summary

Loan Number Descripfion Outstanding Principal Balance
103399-001 Berrys Chapel Wastewater Plant $1.064,151.52
Transaction Date Totals Principal Interest Escrow Late Fee Unapplied

Borrower: Lynwood Utility Corporation Statement Date: 112812014
Loan Number: 103399-001

Interest Due: $10,538.06

Remit To: Principal Due: $4,308.16

" Sabal Financial Group, L.P. Escrow Due: $0.00
Attention: Payment Processing Past Interest Due: $220,279.42
465 North Halstead, Suite 105 Past Principal Due: $97,218.22
Pasadena, CA 91107 Past Escrow Due: $0.00
Miscellaneous Fees: $0.00

Unpaid Late Charges: . $12,043.93

Other Fees Due: $0.00

Please check here if your address or

telephone number has changed and fill Total Due: 02/12/2014 $344,387.79
out the reverse side of this form.

Late Charge

Additional Principal
Additional Escrow
Total Amount Enclosed

+ 4 4+

Please ensure your loan number is included with all payments and tell us how you want your
funds applied to avoid delays in processing.
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Statement Date: 12/30/12013
Payment Due Date: 0111212014
Loan Number: 103399-001

LYNWOOD UTILITY. CORPORATION
321 BILLINGSLEY CT. STE 3B
FRANKLIN, TN 37067

SABAL
i S A W R
[ B £ 2 A SR I S T

Interest Due: $10,538.06
Principal Due: $4,308.16
Escrow Due: '$0.00
Past Interest Due: $209,741.36
Past Principal Due: $92,910.06
Past Escrow Due: $0.00
Miscellaneous Fees: $0.00
Unpaid Late Charges: $11,484.89
Other Fees Due: $0.00
Total Due: 017122014 $328,982.53

Scheduled payments received after 01/26/2014 are subject to a late charge-of $§559.04

Billing-Summary

Loan Number Description Outstanding Principal Balance
103399-001 Berrys Chapel Wastewater Plant $1,064,151.52
Transaction Date Interest Escrow Late Fee Unapplied
Please detach and mail the bottom portion along with payment
Borrower: Lynwood Utility Corporation Statement Date: 12/30/2013
Loan Number: 103395-001
Interest Due: $10,538.06
Remit To: Principal Due:" $4,308.16
Sabal Financial Group, L.P. Escrow Due: $0.00
Attention: Payment Prog:essi,ng Past Intereést Due: $200,741.36
265 "éorth Hggsgga;%fwfe 105 Past Principal Due: $92,910.06
asadena, Past Escrow Due: $0.00
‘Miscellaneous Fees: $0.00
Unpaid Late Charges: $11,484.89
Other Fees Due: $0.00
Please check hére if your address or g i i
telephorie number has changed and filt Total Due: 01/12/2014 $328,982.53

out the reverse side of this form.

Late Charge
Additional Principal

+ o+ +

Additional Escrow

Total Amount Enclosed

Please ensure your{oan number is included with all payments.and tell us how you want your

funds applied to avoid delays in processing.



SABALL

Interest Due: $10,538.06

Statement Date: 10/28/2043 Principal Due: $4.308.16

Payment Due Date: 1111212013 Escrow Due: %0.00

Past Interest Due: $189,005.18

Past Principal Due: $84,072.04

Past Escrow Due: . $0.00

Miscellaneous Fees: $0.00

LYNWOOD UTILITY CORPORATION Unpaid Late Charges: $9.807.77

321 BILLINGSLEY CT. STE 3B Other Fees Due: $0.00
FRANKLIN, TN 37067 Total Due:  11/12/2013 $297,731.21

Scheduled payments received after 11/26/2013 are subject to a late charge of $559.04

Billing Summary

l.oan Number Description Outstanding Principal Balance
103399-001 Berrys Chapel Wastewater Plant $1,064,151.52
Transaction Date Totals Principal interest Escrow Late Fee Unapplied

Please detach and mail the bottom portion along with payment

Borrower: Lynwood Utility Corporation Statement Date: 10/28/2013
Loan Number: 103399-001

interest Due: $10,538.06
Remit To: Principal Due: $4,308.16
Sabal Financial Group, L.P. Escrow Due: $0.00
Attention: Payment Processing Past interest Due: $189,005.18
465 North Halstead, Suite 105 Past Principal Due: $84,072.04
Pasadena, CA 91107 Past Escrow Due: $0.00
Miscellaneous Fees: _ %0.00
Unpaid Late Charges: . $9,807.77
Other Fees Due: $0.00

Please check here if your address or

telephone number has changed and fill Total Due: 11/12/2013 $297,731.21
out the reverse side of this form.

Late Charge

Additional Principal
Additional Escrow +
Total Amount Enclosed

Please ensure your loan number is included with all payments and tell us how you want your
funds applied to avoid delays in processing.



Statement Date: 09/27/2013
Payment Due Date: 10/12/2013

LYNWOOD UTILITY CORPORATION
321 BILLINGSLEY CT. STE 3B

FRANKLIN, TN 37087

interest Due: $6,650.95
Principal Due: $4,529.86
Escrow Due: $0.00
Past interest Due: $116,613.34
Past Principal Due: $84,641.24
Past Escrow Due: $0.00
Miscellaneous Fees: $0.00
Unpaid Late Charges: $10,062.72
Other Fees Due: $0.00
Total Due: 10/12/2013 $222,498.11

Scheduled payments received after 10/26/2013 are subject to a iate charge of $559.04

Billing Summary

Loan Number Description Outstanding Principal Balance
103398-001 Berrys Chapel Wastewater Plant $1,064,151.52
Transaction Date Totals Principal interest Escrow Late Fee Unapplied
Please detach and mail the bottom portion along with payment o
Borrower: Lynwood Utility Corporation - Statement Date: 9/2712013
Loan Number: 103399-001
Interest Due: $6,650.85
Remit To: Principal Due: $4,520.86
Sabal Financial Group, L.P. Escrow Due: $0.00
Attention: Payment Processing Past Interest Due: $116,613.34
465 North Halstead, Suite 105 Past Principal Due: $84,641.24
Pasadena, CA 91107 Past Escrow Due: $0.00
Miscellaneous Fees: . $0.00
Unpaid Late Charges: $10,062.72
Other Fees Due: $0.00
Please check here if your address or
telephone number has changed and fill Total Due: 10/12/2013 $222,498.11

out the reverse side of this form.

Late Charge

Additional Principal

Additional Escrow

"o+ + +

Total Amount Enclosed

Please ensure your loan number is included with all payments and tell us how you want your
funds applied to avoid delays in processing.



12/5/2012

Berrys Chapel Utility Inc
321 Billingsley Ct. Ste 3B
Franklin, TN 37067

RE: New Sabal Loan#: 103398-001
Previous Loan#: .. 030288458 . . . B R

Dear Borrower:

Pursuant to the letter you received from Midland Loan Services, we are pleased to inform you that the servicing of
your mortgage loan has now transferred to Sabal Financial Group, L.P. (“Sabal”).

The assignment, sale or transfer of the servicing of your mortgage loan does not affect any term or condition of the
mortgage instruments, other than terms directly related to the servicing of your loan.

Effective December 3, 2012 you may contact us at (877) 900-6272 or email us at customercare@sabalfin.com.
Service hours of operation are Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Pacific Time.

Payment is due as outlined in your loan documents. Effective now all payments should be forwarded to Sabal.
Please remit payment to us at the following account or mail your payment to our mailing address. If you had ACH or
auto debit, at this time these services are not supported. To ensure proper credit be sure to include you New Sabal
Loan #.

On or before January 2, 2013, please provide: a) a copy of your insurance policy, b) Signed certified true and correct
current financial statements for Borrower and all Guarantors, and, if applicable, c) Current (year to date) and 2011
Income and Expense Statements for the collateral property. If you do not provide proof of insurance on or before
January 2, 2013, your loan will be charged the cost of replacement insurance.

Wiring Instructions: Regular or Qvernight Mail:

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Sabal Financial

ABA Routing #: 121-000-248 465 North Halstead Street, Suite 105
Account Name; Collection Corporate Trust Clearing Pasadena, CA 91107

Account Number: 3970771416 -
FFC: 48229700 .
Ref: Sabal Loan #

Should you have any questions please contact us by phone or email.

Sincerely,

Sabal Financial Group, L.P.






BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY INC.
DOCKET NO. 14-00004
FIRST DISCOVERY REQUEST OF THE
CONSUMER ADVOCATE AND PROTECTION DIVISION

RESPONSIBLE WITNESS: Terry Buckner

Question:

10. Provide a copy of the Company's bank statements from January 2012 through December 2013.

Response:

Please see attached copies of bank statements.



BCUI BANK STATEMENTS
1/1/12 THRU 12/31/12



TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 1
mmeme ACCOUNT: 3022846 01/31/2012

Bank R, a5

(-]
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

KK KKK KKK KR XXX RAUTO**3-DIGIT 370
261 1.5930 AT 0.374 11 261
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BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

321 BILLINGSLEY COURT SUITE 4 ;
FRANKLIN TN 37067-6445 ﬂ a’l}
(g

23

217 :

Thank you for banking with Tennessee Commerce Bank.
For questions or concerns about your account, please call our local
office at 615-599-2274 or outside the local calling area, please call
1-877-684-2265.

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

DESCRIPTION DEBITS - CREDITS DATE BALANCE

BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ...........oooouoeonnnonnnn ... 12/30/11 53,116.06
DEPOSIT 50.00 01/03/12 53,166.06
CHECK # 7694 77.60 01/03/12 53,088.46
CHECK # 7697 87.49 01/03/12 53,000.97
CHECK # 7696 156.19 01/03/12 52,844.78
CHECK # 7698 196.10 01/03/12 52,648.68
CHECK # 7693 245.09 01/03/12 52,403.59
CHECK # 7689 294.02 01/03/12 52,109.57
CHECK # 7699 1,120.00 01/03/12 50,985.57
DEPQSIT 1,517.89 01/04/12 52,507.46
CHECK # 7687 60.00 01/04/12 52,447.46
CHECK # 7688 60.00 01/04/12 52,387.46
CHECK # 7690 780.00 01/04/12 51,607.46
CHECK # 7700 3,479.00 01/04/12 48,128.46
CHECK # 7703 2,200.00 01/05/12 45,928.46
CHECK # 7716 1,536.06 01/06/12 44,392.40
CHECK # 7711 159.84 01/09/12 44,232.56
CHECK # 7717 205.11 01/09/12 44,027.45
CHECK # 7709 500.00 01/09/12 43,527.45
CHECK # 7712 : 531.33 01/09/12 42,996,12
CHECK # 7702 600.00 01/09/12 42,39%96.12
CHECK # 7714 1,094.14 01/09/12 41,301.98
CHECK # 7708 2,000.00 01/09/12 39,301.98
CHECK # 7701 2,750.00 01/09/12 36,551.98
" DEPOSIT 100.00 01/10/12 36,651.98
DEPOSIT 248.84 01/10/12 36,900.82
CHECK # 7713 647.60 01/10/12 36,253.22
CHECK # 7705 744.36 01/10/12 35,508.86

*** CONTINUETD * * %
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TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 2
mmerce ACCOQUNT: 3022846 01/31/2012
= Bank \ DOCUMENTS : 77
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ¢
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
CHECK # 7704 1,071.00 01/10/12 34,437.86
DEPOSIT 2,362.10 01/11/12 36,799.96
CHECK # 7707 32.46 01/11/12 36,767.50
CHECK # 7706 47.11 01/11/12 36,720.39
CHECK # 7710 73.38 01/11/12 36,647.01
DEPOSIT 1,420.33 01/12/12 38,067.34
CHECK # 7723 1,388.10 01/12/12 36,679.24
CHECK # 7724 11,180.81 01/12/12 25,498.43
DEPOSIT 1,022.22 01/13/12 26,520.65
DEPOSIT 345.69 01/17/12 26,866.34
~ T DEPOSIT 1,605.65 01/17/12 28,471.99
DEPOSIT 2,181.53 01/17/12 30,663.52
DEPOSIT 3,750.00 01/17/12 34,413.52
CHECK # 7718 1,323.01 01/17/12 33,090.51
DEPOSIT 3,421.51 01/18/12 36,512.02
CHECK # 7722 26.24 01/18/12 36,485.78
CHECK # 7721 176.00 01/18/12 36,309.78
CHECK # 7720 1,020.00 01/18/12 35,289.78
DEPOSIT 2,305.60 01/19/12 37,595.38
CITY OF FRANKLIN PAYABLES BER0OQ7 29,365.62 01/19/12 66,961.00
DEPOSIT 61.80 01/20/12 67,022.80
DEPOSIT 1,240.37 01/20/12 68,263.17
CHECK # 7726 1,446.42 01/20/12 66,816.75
CHECK # 7731 87.91 01/23/12 66,728.84
CHECK # 7733 324.14 01/23/12 66,404.70
CHECK # 7730 428.23 01/23/12 65,976.47
CHECK # 7728 588.00 01/23/12 65,388.47
CHECK # 7725 891.04 01/23/12 64,497.43
CHECK # 7736 1,750.00 01/23/12 62,747.43
CHECK # 7727 4,790.00 01/23/12 57,957.43
DEPOSIT 86.67 01/24/12 58,044.10
DEPOSIT 2,240.84 01/24/12 60,284.94
DEPOSIT 2,259.92 01/24/12 62,544.86
CHECK # 7735 100.00 01/24/12 62,444.86
CHECK # 7729 104.42 01/24/12 62,340.44
CHECK # 7732 247.11 01/24/12 62,093.33
"™ CHECK # 7734 940.00 01/24/12 61,153.33
CHECK # 7738 1,730.00 01/24/12 59,423.33
MCBEE BUS PROD 00027986017240 308.63 01/25/12 59,114.70
DEPOSIT 418.00 01/26/12 59,532.70



TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 3
mmerce ACCOUNT: 3022846 01/31/2012

Ellll(. DOCUMENTS ; 77
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
CHECK # 7739 1,249.11 01/26/12 58,283.59
CHECK # 7715 1,328.00 01/26/12 56,955.59
DEPOSIT 588.93 01/27/12 57,544.52
CHECK # 7744 1,000.00 01/27/12 56,544.52
CHECK # 7741 1,510.66 01/27/12 55,033.86
CHECK # 7745 116.03 01/30/12 54,917.83
CHECK # 7746 294.02 01/30/12 54,623.81
CHECK # 7743 848.70 01/30/12 53,775.11
CHECK # 7740 925.05 01/30/12 52,850.06
DEPOSIT 50.10 01/31/12 52,900.16
. DEPOSIT 321.25 01/31/12 53,221.41
DEPOSIT 638.96 01/31/12 53,860.37
BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ...t tieneennnnnnnn 01/31/12 53,860.37
TOTAL CREDITS (24) 57,613.82 MINIMUM BALANCE 25,498.43
TOTAL DEBITS {55) 56,869.51 AVERAGE BALANCE 47,432.63
YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED
DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT
01/04 7687 60.00 01/11 7706 47.11 01/12 7723 1,388.10
01/04 7688 60.00 01/11 7707 32.46 01/12 7724 11,180.81
01/03 7689 294.02 01/09 7708 2,000.00 01/23 7725 891.04
01/04 7690%* 780.00 01/09 7709 500.00 01/20 7726 1,446.42
01/03 7693 245.09 01/11 7710 73.38 01/23 7727 4,790.00
01/03 7694* 77.60 01/09 7711 159.84 01/23 7728 . 588.00
01/03 7696 156.19 01/09 7712 531.33 01/24 7729 104.42
01/03 7697 87.49 01/10 7713 647.60 01/23 1730 428.23
01/03 7698 196.10 01/09 7714 1,094.14 01/23 7731 87.91
01/03 7699 1,120.00 01/26 7715 1,328.00 01/24 7732 247.11
01/04 7700 3,479.00 01/06 7716 1,536.06 01/23 7733 324.14
01/09 7701 2,750.00 01/09 7717 205.11 01/24 7734 940.00
01/09 7702 600.00 01/17 7718%* 1,323.01 01/24 7735 100.00
01/05 7703 2,200.00 01/18 7720 1,020.00 01/23 T736* 1,750.00
T 01/10 7704 1,071.00 01/18 7721 176.00 01/24 7738 1,730.00
01/10 7705 744 .36 01/18 7722 26.24 01/26 7739 1,249.11

*** CONTINUED * * x
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TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 4

mmeme ACCOUNT: 3022846 (01/31/2012
DOCUMENTS : 77
- Bank

TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS

381 Maliory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED

DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT
01/30 7740 925.05 .01/30 7743 848.70 01/30 7745 116.03
01/27 7741% 1,510.66 01/27 1744 1,000.00 01/30 7746 294.02

(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE

- — — ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES - - -

dhkhkhkkhhhkhdhhkhkhkhdhkhkhkhhhhhkhhhhkrhhkhhhddhhhhhhhdhhdkhdhhhhhhhdhhddhhkhhhhhhhkrddrrhhohkhhhrrd

* | TOTAL FOR | TOTAL [ PREVIQUS *
* | THIS PERIOD | YEAR TO DATE | YEAR TOTAL *
'—\ * ______________________________________________________________________________ *
* TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES: | $.00 | $.00 | $.00 *
K e e e e o e e e i i e e 2 o S S o o o 2t v . . . . 208 e ot e S . o it i e e e e e o . S S S S o S e e . o e S o n ot e 2 e e e s o e *
* TOTAIL RETURNED ITEM FEES: | $.00 | $.00 | $.00 *

LRSS R R R SRR SRS RS R R R R R R R R R R R R o R e L L S S T S S

- END OF STATEMENT -




T

—~—

TENNESSEE

mmerce

. Bank

TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

039 00001 02

ACCOUNT:
DOCUMENT

S:

Kk kkkkkFh K k* Xk *AUTO**3-DIGIT 370
234 1.4320 AT 0.374

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY,

11 23

INC.

321 BILLINGSLEY COURT SUITE 4
FRANKLIN TN 37067-6445

Aol 7
ﬂdlé 1 /!;/z/é

4

3022846

71

PAGE: 1
02/29/2012

30
23

Thank you for banking with Tennessee Commerce Bank.

For questions or concerns about your account, please call our local
office at 615-599-2274 or outside the local calling area, pléase call
1-877-684-2265.

BALANCE
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK #
DEPOSIT
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK +#
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK #
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT

T o

DESCRIPTION

LAST STATEMENT
7751
7757
7737
7742

7755
7753
7752
7756
7759
7760
7758

7750
7749
7748
7754

7765
7766
7763
7767

mreed g st s s1 1308

=)FDIC

A=t

...............................

*

*

*

836.42
1,013.20
1,454.12
3,180.00
5,001.93

33.14
131.70
224.83
388.59

471.97
500.00
935.00
2,000.00

851.

428.
553.

3,750.
1,861.

750.
1,318.
100.

CONTINUED *

99

46
38

00
61

44
13
00

* *

01/31/12
02/02/12
02/02/12
02/02/12
02/02/12
02/03/12
02/03/12
02/03/12
02/03/12
02/03/12
02/03/12
02/03/12
02/03/12
02/06/12
02/06/12
02/06/1?
02/06/12
02/06/12
02/06/12
02/07/12
02/08/12
02/08/12
02/08/12
02/08/12
02/08/12
02/09/12
02/09/12
02/10/12

BALANCE

53,860.37
53,815.97
53,646.90
52,646.90
50,134.65
50,986.64
50,936.89
50,192.53
49,356.11
48,342.91
46,888.79
43,708.79
38,706.86
39,135.32
39,688.70
39,655.56
39,523.86
39,299.03
38,910.44
42,660.44
44,522.05
44,050.08
43,550.08
42,615.08
40,615.08
41,365.52
42,683.05
42,783.65

¥



TENNESSEE

039 00001 02 PAGE: 2
mmerce ACCOUNT : 3022846 02/29/2012
Bank \ DOCUMENTS: 71
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS W ¢

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE

DEPOSIT 1,211.81 02/10/12 43,995.46
CHECK # 7747 47.95 02/10/12 43,947.51
CHECK # 7764 254.24 02/10/12 43,693.27
CHECK # 7761 600.00 02/10/12 43,093.27
CHECK # 7769 1,631.48 02/10/12 41,461.79
CHECK # 7768 629.00 02/13/12 40,832.79
CHECK # 7771 1,387.85 02/13/12 39,444.94
CHECK # 7772 11,180.81 02/13/12 28,264.13
DEPOSIT 176.73 02/14/12 28,440.86
DEPOSIT 1,168.62 02/14/12 29,609.48
DEPOSIT 2,567.72 02/14/12 32,177.20
CHECK # 7770 150.00 02/14/12 32,027.20
CHECK # 7762 2,750.00 02/14/12 29,277.20
DEPOSIT 871.50 02/15/12 30,148.70
DEPOSIT 1,745.02 02/16/12 31,893.72
CITY OF FRANKLIN PAYABLES BER0O7 19,287.96 02/16/12 51,181.68
CHECK # 7775 1,564.65 02/16/12 49,617.03
DEPOSIT 1,533.04 02/17/12 51,150.07
A~ RETURNED DEPOSIT ITEMS 226.93™~ 02/17/12 50,923.14
. RETURNED ITEM CHARGE _ . . . ;ﬁlgy;f) 02/17/12 50,863.14
TPEPOSIT T — 100.00 02/21/12 50,963.14
CHECK # 7774 21.81 02/21/12 50,941.33
CHECK # 7776 1,750.00 02/21/12 49,191.33
DEPOSIT 552.14 02/22/12 49,743.47
DEPOSIT 1,590.17 02/22/12 51,333.64
DEPOSIT 1,997.65 02/22/12 53,331.29
CHECK # 7773 924.61 0R/22/12 52,406.68
DEPOSIT 961.78 02/23/1'2 53,368.46
CHECK # 7782 40.68 o0p/23/12 53,327.78
CHECK # 7786 631.00 02/23/12 52,696.78
CHECK # 7785 4,264.11 02/23/12 48,432.67
DEPOSIT 469.12 02/24/12 48,901.79
CHECK # 7777 20.00 02/24/12 48,881.79
CHECK # 7784 73.45 02/24/12 48,808.34
CHECK # 7778 102.55 02/24/12 48,705.79
CHECK # 7779 341.97 02/24/12 48,363.82
CHECK # 7780 836.42 02/24/12 47,527.40
CHECK # 7790 1,232.81 02/24/12 46,294.59
# 1,641.78 02/24/12 44,652.81

¥ 4,442.99 02/24/12 40,209.82

* K

CONTINUETD * * *

4
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(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE

* k *

CONTINUED

*
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TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 3

mmerce ACCOUNT : 3022846 02/29/2012

Bank \ DOCUMENTS : 71

TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ¥ ¢
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207

Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BFERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS bATE BALANCE
DEPOSIT 1,087.52 02/27/12 41,297.34
CHECK # 7783 301.25 02727/12 40,996.09
CHECK # 7788 924.61 02/27/12 40,071.48
DEPOSIT 470.48 02/28/12 40,541.96
CHECK # 7787 100.49 02/28/12 40,441.47
CHECK # 7793 . 88.78 02/29/12 40,352.69
CHECK # 7791 1,438.55 02/29/12 38,914.14
BALANCE THTIS STATEMENT .. ccvesevonncconceananccnencns 02/29/12 38,914.14
TOTAL CREDITS (24) 45,405.27 MINIMUM BALANCE 28,264.13
TOTAL DEBITS (50) 60,351.50 AVERAGE BALANCE 42,766.11
YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED

DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DAfE...CHECK #..0.... AMOUNT
02/02 7737%* 1,000.00 02/10 7761 600.00 02224 7777 20.00
02/02 T742%* 2,512.25 02/14 7762 2,750.00 02/24 7778 102.55
02/10 7747 47.95 02/08 7763 935.00 02124 7779 341.97
02/06 7748 224.83 02/10 7764 254.24 02/24 7780 836.42
02/06 7749 131.70 02/08 7765 471.97 02;24 7781 4,442.99
02/06 7750 33.14 02/08 7766 500.00 02j23 7782 40.68
02/02 7751 44.40 02/08 7167 2,000.00 02?27 7783 301.25
02/03 7752 836.42 02/13 7768 629.00 02/24 7784 73.45
02/03 7753 744.36 02/10 7769 1,631.48 02723 7785 4,264.11
02/06 7754 388.59 02/14 7770 150.00 02723 7786 631.00
02/03 7755 49.75 02/13 7771 1,387.85 02728 7787 100.49
02/03 7756 1,013.20 02/13 7772 11,180.81 02127 7788 924.61
02/02 7757 169.07 02/22 7773 924.61 02/24 7789 1,641.78
02/03 7758 5,001.93 02/21 7774 21.81 02/24 7790 1,232.81
02/03 7759 1,454.12 02/16 7775 1,564.65 02 29 7791* 1,438.55
02/03 7760 3,180.00 02/21 7776 1,750.00 02 29 7793 88.78



TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 | PAGE: 40\

mmerce ACCOUNT: 3022846 02/29/2012
DOCUMENTS : - 71
- Bank(® Y

TAKING CARE OF BUSINES:!

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

_— BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC. ‘

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

- - - ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES - - -

**********************************k***************‘**********************

* | TOTAL FOR | TOTAL *
* | THIS PERIOD ¢ | YEAR TO DATE *
B e e e e e e e *
* TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES: | $.00 | $.00 *
e e e — e e e o e e e e — *
* TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES: [ : $.00 | $.00 *

*************************************************;**********************

- END OF STATEMENT -

ot Sopuanes e i3 st et 130,300
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mmelo(:e 039 00001 02 PAGE:
ACCOUNT: 3022846 03/30/2012
. Bank \ DOCUMENTS : 55
f TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ®
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Frankiin, Tennessee 37067
***************AUTO**3_DIGIT 370
219 1.26%0 AT 0.374 11 219
llllllll‘lIlllllIllIIIIIlIIIIIlllIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllll||
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
321 BILLINGSLEY COURT SUITE 3B
FRANKLIN TN 37067-6445
30
21
34
Thank you for banking with Tennessee Commerce Bank.
For questions or concerns about your account, please call our local
office at 615-599-2274 or outside the local calling area, please call
1-877-684-2265. g
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
\‘ DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS  |DATE EALANCE
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT . ..cueenvnnncnnnnynnnnnnnnnnans 02/29/12 38,914.14
CHECK # 7792 2,500.007 J 03701712 36,414.14
DEPOSIT 162.84 03/02/12 36,576.98
CHECK # 7802 1,652 06v 03/02/12 34,924.92
CHECK # 7797 2,480 OOV/ 03/02/12 32,444.92
CHECK # 7801 242.80v 03/05/12 32,202.12
CHECK # 7800 577.10 - J 03/05/12 31,625.02
DEPOSIT 50.00 03/06/12 31,675.02
DEPOSIT 1,180.11403/06/12 32,855.13
CHECK % 7796 600.00¢ 03/06/12 32,255.13
CHECK # 7798 744.36\\// 03/06/12 31,510.77
CHECK # 7794 96%9.00 4 03/06/12 30,541.77
DEPOSIT / 493.60 O%/O7A12 31,035.37
CHECK # 7805 240.00 03/07/12 30,795.37
CHECK # 7804 100.00:; 03/08/12 30,695.37
CHECK # 7807 1,456.69 J03/09/12 29,238.68
DEPOSIT 581.84°,03/12/12 29,820.52
DEPOSIT 1,158.59‘\//03/12/12 30,979.11
DEPOSIT \/ 1,989.73¥03/12/12 32,968.84
CHECK # 7806 1,003.00 03/12/12 31,965.84
CHECK # 7795 2,750.00v J03/12/12 29,215.84
DEPOSIT 2,969.51 03/13/12 32,185.35
CHECK # 7809 79.45%/ 403/13/12 32,105.90
-~ DEPOSIT 1,404 03/14/12 33,510.37
CITY OF FRANKLIN PAYABLES BERO0O07 12,030.00\/0'3/15/12 45,540.37
CHECK # 7799 940.00‘/ 03/15/12 44,600.37
DEPOSIT 50.00Y08/16/12 44,650.37
DEPOSIT 948.251/03/16/12 45,598.62
*** CONTINUED * ** f



TENNESSEE v ; ~ \\
039 00001 02 PAGE: 2
mmeme ACCOUNT: 3022846 03/30/2012

- Bank DOCUMENTS : 55 —

TAKING CARE OF BUSINES!

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC. Q)iﬁ;&f\

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE

DEPOSIT 2,004.57v03/16/12 47,603.19
CHECK # 7808 33.14V - 03/16/12 47,570.05
CHECK # 7810 497.00Y 03//16/12 47,073.05
CHECK # 7813 1,658.32V J03/16/12 45,414.73
DEPOSIT 2,020.96 03/19/12 47,435.69
DEPOSIT 191.48¢93/20/1z 47,627.17
DEPOSIT 1,962.63¥03/20/12 49,589.80
CHECK # 7811 969.00V 03//20/12 48,620.80
CHECK # 7812 3,147.47V 3/20/12 45,473.33
__ DEPOSIT 636.67'03/21/12 46,110.00
" DEPOSIT 1,533.21403/21/12 47,643.21
' CHECK # 7817 87.47v 03/21/12 47,555.74
CHECK # 7814 102.55V 03/21/12 47,453.19
CHECK # 7816 223.73V 03/21/12 47,229.46
CHECK # 7818 499.53Y 03/21/12 16,729.93
CHECK # 7820 1,250.00 J03/21/12 45,479.93
DEPOSIT 200.00 03/22/12 45,679.93
DEPOSIT . 863.99¥03/22/12 46,543.92
CHECK # 7819 Ha & {112.50V; 03/22/12 46,431.42
CHECK # 7815 >74g.08 V¥ 03/22/12 46,182.44
CHECK # 7803 1,725.66 V. 03/22/12 44,456.78
CHECK # 7822 1,711.33Y, 03/23/12 42,745.45
CHECK # 7821 986.00 % 03/26/12 41,759.45
DEPOSIT Y 1,740.17 03/27/12 43,499.62
CHECK # 7823 611.49Y 03/27/12 42,888.13
CHECK # 7824 4,292.40% - Jo3r21/12 38,595.73
DEPOSIT v 683.99 03/29/12 39,279.72
CHECK # 7835 45.93 03/30/12 39,233.79
CHECK # 7836 862.60Y 03/30/12 38,371.19
BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ...ceeeeceneecsnsoscasaassnnnssass 03/30/12 ~ 38,371.19
TOTAL CREDITS (22) 34,856.61 MINIMUM BALANCE | 29,215.84
TOTAL DEBITS (34) 35,399.56 AVERAGE BALANCE 37,616.10

* x* CONTINUED * * *
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(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE

- — - ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED IT

*

* TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES:

* TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES:

ddkkxhkkhkkhkhhhdrkrrhhkhhkdbhhhddhhhrrhdkkdhkdhkhhhkhhikky
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TOTAL FOR

THIS PERIOD
K e e e e e e o e e o S e e

$.00

- END OF STATEMENT -

|

'EM FEES - - -

TOTAL
YEAR TO DATE

$.00
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TENNESSEE
mmeme 039 00001 02 PAGE:
ACCOUNT: 3022846 03/30/2012
— Bank \ DOCUMENTS : 55
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS °
381 Matlory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED
DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DAfﬁ...CHECK #...... AMOUNT
03/01 7792%* 2,500.00 03/07 7805 240.00 03421 7817 87.47
03/06 7794 969.00 03/12 7806 1,003.00 03/21 7818 499.53
03/12 7795 2,750.00 03/09 7807 1,456.69 03[22 7819 112.50
03/06 7796 600.00 03/16 7808 33.14 03/21 7820 1,250.00
03/02 7797 2,480.00 03/13 7809 79.45 03/26 7821 986.00
03/06 7798 744.36 03/16 7810 497.00 03/23 7822 1,711.33
03/15 7799 940.00 03/20 7811 969.00 03/27 7823 611.49
03/05 7800 577.10 03/20 7812 3,147.47 03/27 7824* 4,292.40
03/05 7801 242.80 03/16 7813 1,658.32 03/30 7835 45.93
.. 03/02 7802 1,652.06 03/21 7814 102.55 03/30 7836 862.60
" 03/22 7803 1,725.66 03/22 7815 248 .98
03/08 7804 100.00 03/21 7816 223.73

EEEXEEEE LR L LRSS RS SR LR
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TENNESSEE PAGE:

ACCOUNT: é 3022846 04/30/2012
mmel'ce \ DOCUMENTS: 76

TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS

Bank.

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

%kkkkhkk*k* k%% PRERT**3~DIGIT 370
237 1.5930 FP 0.424

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY,

1 1 237

INC.

321 BILLINGSLEY COURT SUITE 3B

FRANKLIN TN 37067-6445

%’;Q V7

30
19
57

D

Thank you for banking with Tennessee Commerée Bank.

For questions or concerns about your account, pleasé§callvour local

office at 615-599-2274 or outside the local calling

1-877-684-2265.

area, please call

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

.~ BALANCE

CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
CHECK
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK #
DEPOSIT
CHECK #
CHECK #
DEPOSIT
CHECK #
CHECK #
CHECK #

St ok Sk Sk ok ok ok 3k 3R 3

. DEPOSIT

DEPOSIT
CHECK #
DEPOSIT

DESCRIPTION

LAST STATEMENT
7831
7832
7833
7825
7826
7837
7834
7829
7838
7839

7828
7842
7844

7843
7840

7846

7845
7827

7849

DEBITS

CREDITS

*

*

*

55.
684.
1,722,

19.
600.

91.

908.
940.

454 .

C ON

15
29
45

22
00

46

27
00

36

TINUETD

603.25
125.26
1,097.58

1,880.64

867.52

1,184.09
3,989.50

1,197.18

OO DO O D OO0 O O O

* * %

 DATE

03/30/12
04/02/12
04/02/12
04/02/12
04/02/12
4/02/12
4/02/12
4/02/12
4/02/12
4/03/}2
4/03/12
4/04/12
4/05/12
4/05/12
4/05/12
4/05/12
4/06/12
4/09/12
4/09/12
4/09/12
04/10/12
04/10/12
04/10/12
04/10/12
04/11/12
04/11/12
04/11/12
04/12/12

o
R

BALANCE

38,371.19
38,271.19
38,129.55
37,980.04
37,422.15
36,585.72
35,722.52
34,780.26
33,235.96
32,908.21
30,028.21
30,631.46
30,756.72
31,854.30
31,799.15
31,114.86
29,392.41
31,273.05
31,253.83
30,653.83
31,521.35
31,429.89
30,521.62
29,581.062
30,765.71
34,755.21
34,300.85
35,498.03



o

W

TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 2

mmerce ACCOUNT: | 3022846 04/30/2012

B k \ DOCUMENTS: 1 76

wawc;g‘kslolusmasse
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207

Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS  DATE BALANCE
CITY OF FRANKLIN PAYABLES BEROQ7 23,379.04 04/12/12 58,877.07
CHECK # 7857 27.00 ~ 04/12/12 58,850.07
CHECK # 7855 457.50 04/12/12 58,392.57
DEPOSIT 1,473.48 04/13/12 59,866.05
CHECK # 7848 300.64 04/13/12 59,565.41
CHECK # 7851 744.36 04/13/12 58,821.05
CHECK # 7861 1,617.01 04/13/12 57,204.04
CHECK # 7847 33.14 04/16/12 57,170.90
CHECK # 7854 77.58 04/16/12 57,093.32
CHECK # 7856 136.00 04/16/12 56,957.32
CHECK # 7853 156.19 04/16/12 56,801.13
CHECK # 7859 196.10 04/16/12 56,605.03
CHECK # 7860 925.31 04/16/12 55,679.72
CHECK # 7858 931.00 04/16/12 54,748.72
CHECK # 7850 1,734.00 04/16/12 53,014.72
DEPOSIT 75.40 04/177/12 53,090.12
DEPOSIT 574.25 04/17/12 53,664.37
DEPOSIT 1,035.69 04/1/7/12 54,700.06
DEPOSIT 1,350.61 04/17/12 56,050.67
CHECK # 7865 1,363.22 04/17/12 54,687.45
CHECK # 7852 2,512.25 04/17/12 52,175.20
CHECK # 7864 11,739.85 04/17/12 40,435.35
DEPOSIT 1,417.53 04/18/12 41,852.88
DEPOSIT 1,269.22 04/19/12 43,122.10
CHECK # 7830 2,345.00 04/19/12 40,777.10
DEPOSIT 1,237.96 04/20/12 42,015.06
CHECK # 7863 10.06 04/20/12 42,005.00
CHECK # 7871 468.00 04/20/12 41,537.00
CHECK # 7877 1,526.34 04/20/12 40,010.66
CHECK # 7870 4,222.00 04/20/12 35,788.66
DEPOSIT 1,718.13 04/23/12 37,506.79
CHECK # 7869 73.45 104/23/12 37,433.34
CHECK # 7872 87.38 04/23/12 37,345.96
CHECK # 7874 102.46 04/23/12 37,243.50
CHECK # 7868 440.39 104/23/12 36,803.11
CHECK # 7875 925.31 04/23/12 35,877.80
CHECK # 7878 1,391.55 04/23/12 34,486.25
CHECK # 7876 3,719.16 104/23/12 30,767.09
CHECK # 7867 537.12 104/24/12 30,229.97
CHECK # 7873 1,250.00 104/24/12 28,979.97
* % CONTINUED * * 3%




(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE
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TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 | PAGE: 3\6
G)mmerce ACCOUNT 13022846 04/30/2012
B k \ DOCUMENTS : 76
TAMNG?REEUSNESQ
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS | DATE BALANCE
DEPOSIT 550.78 04/25/12 29,530.75
DEPOSIT 643.61 04/27/12 30,174.36
CHECK # 7881 138.00 04/27/12 30,036.36
CHECK # 7879 307.50 04/27/12 29,728.86
CHECK # 7862 796.04 0|4/27/12 28,932.82
CHECK # 7884 1,562.25 04/27/12 27,370.57
CHECK # 7883 1,628.00 04/27/12 25,742.57
CHECK # 7880 260.00 04/30/12 25,482.57
CHECK # 7885 646.34 04/30/12 24,836.23
CHECK # 7882 986.00 04/30/12 23,850.23
. BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ......euceeencnennonnnrnncannes 04/30/12 23,850.23
TOTAL CREDITS (20) 45,670.72 MINIMUM BALANCE 23,850.23
TOTAL DEBITS (57) 60,191.68 AVERAGE BALANCE. 36,058.18
YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED
DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT
04/02 7825 557.89 04/16 7847 33.14 04/24 7867 537.12
04/02 7826 836.43 04/13 7848 300.64 04/23 7868 440.39
04/10 7827 940.00 04/11 7849 454 .36 04/23 7869 73.45
04/05 7828 55.15 04/16 7850 1,734.00 04/20 7870 4,222.00
04/02 7829 1,544.30 04/13 7851 744.36 04720 7871 468.00
04/19 7830 2,345.00 04/17 7852 2,512.25 04/23 7872 87.38
04/02 7831 100.00 04/16 7853 156.19 04724 7873 1,250.00
04/02 7832 141.64 04/16 7854 77.58 04/23 7874 102.46
04/02 7833 149.51 04/12 7855 457.50 04/23 7875 925.31
04/02 7834* 942.26 04/16 7856 136.00 04/23 7876 3,719.16
04/02 7837 863.20 04/12 7857 27.00 04/20 7877 1,526.34
" 04/03 7838 327.75 04/16 7858 931.00 04/23 7878 1,391.55
04/03 7839 2,880.00 04/16 7859 196.10 04/27 7879 307.50
04/09 7840% 600.00 04/16 7860 925.31 04/30 7880 260.00
04/05 7842 684.29 04/13 7861 1,617.01 0@/27 7881 138.00
04/09 7843 19.22 04/27 7862 796.04 04/30 7882 986.00
—. 04/06 7844 1,722.45 04/20 7863 10.06 0l4/27 7883 1,628.00
. 04/10 7845 908.27 04/17 7864 11,739.85 04/27 7884 1,562.25
04/10 7846 91.46 04/17 7865* 1,363.22 04/30 7885 646.34
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TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 P PAGE:
mm I‘ce . ACCOUNT: ; 3022846 04/30/2012
le( \ DOCUMENTS : : 76
TAKING CARE OF BllSlNESS‘a
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
- — - ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED IrEMfFEES - - -
********%***************************************§**£*******************
* i TOTAL FOR | ! TOTAL *
* . | THIS PERIOD; . | YEAR TO DATE *
*_..__..._.___._______..._._._.._.__.._..._._._______...._______.._____;. ______________________ *
* TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES: | $.00 | $.00 *
e e e e *
* TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES: ] $.00 | $.00 *

************************************************

" — END OF STATEMENT -

...__::L & D |c
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TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 ; PAGE: 1
mmerce ACCOUNT: 3022846 05/31/2012
Bank \ DOCUMENTS : ! 53
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS °
' 381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
— ***************AUTO**3_.DIGIT 370
_— 207 1.2690 AT 0.374 11 207
ll'lllllilll"|||'ll'lI'lllll'l'l|||'|'|I'l'llll'll'l"l||'llllll
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
—_— 321 BILLINGSLEY COURT SUITE 3B ,
FRANKLIN TN 37067-6445 ! ;
. 30
ZéﬁJ/ | 16
N [ P 9/ 37
-
b %;/}47
] H
Thank you for banking with Tennessee Commerce Bank.
For questions or concerns about your account, pleas‘e%cal] our local
office at 615-599-2274 or outside the local calling area, please call
1-877-684-2265. A
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846 i
T DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS | DATE! BALANCE
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ....cvececeennsvacasnnccasonsos 04/30/12 23,850.23
DEPOSIT 184.54 05/01/12 24,034.77
DEPOSIT 687.04 §G5/01/12 24,721.81
CHECK # 7841 2,750.00 35/01/12 21,971.81
CHECK # 7889 3,110.00 @5/02/12 18,861.81
CHECK # 7886 1,098.96 05/04/12 17,762.85
CHECK # 7891 1,894.88 95/04/12 15,867.97
CHECK # 7895 79.45 05/07/12 15,788.52
DEPOSIT 651.67 05/08/12 16,440.19
CHECK # 7894 50.13 )5/08/1.2 16,390.06
CHECK # 7887 600.00 D5/08/12 15,790.06
CHECK # 7892 41.79 05/09/12 15,748.27
CHECK # 7890 901.00 1p5/09/12 14,847.27
CITY OF FRANKLIN PAYABLES BERCO7 14,980.15§ 05/10/12 29,827.42
CHECK # 7898 ' 1,628.79 ;35/11 12 28,198.63
DEPOSIT 938.50 P5/14/12 29,137.13
CHECK # 7896 33.01 ' D5/14/12 29,104.12
CHECK # 7897 918.00 b5/14/12 28,186.12
DEPOSIT 404.9205/15/12 28,591.04
DEPOSIT 1,633.49 05/15/12 30,224.53
DEPOSIT 2,861.73 05/15/12 33,086.26
DEPOSIT 1,348.05 [05/16/12 34,434.31
DEPOSIT 1,501.40 05/17/12 35,935.71
__ CHECK # 7905 60.00 05/17/12 35,875.71
“ CHECK # 7903 581.94 los/17/12 35,293.77
CHECK # 7901 744 .36 1105/18/12 34,549.41
CHECK # 7908 763.78 05/18/12 33,785.63
CHECK # 7900 976.60 05/18/12 - 32,809.03
* * x CONTINUETD * * *

\\



TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 r PAGE: 2

mmerce ACCOUNT : 3022846 05/31/2012

Bank \ DOCUMENTS : 53

TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ' °
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207

Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC. {
B
BASTC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS | DATE | BALANCE
DEPOSIT 2,431.95 05/21/12 35,240.98
DEPOSIT 3,148.05 05/21/12 38,389.03
CHECK # 7904 255.80 05/21/12 38,133.23
CHECK # 7907 298.99 05/21/12 37,834.24
CHECK # 7906 993.20 95/21/12 36,841.04
DEPOSIT 1,645.91 (5/22/12 38,486.95
CHECK # 7910 126.57 45/22/12 38,360.38
DEPOSIT 473.09 (5/28/12 38,833.47
CHECK # 7909 1,250.00 05/28/12 37,583.47
DEPOSIT 1,147.11 15/29/@2 38,730.58
CHECK # 7912 50.60 4/12 38,679.98
CHECK # 7902 1,880.00 4 /12 36,799.98
CHECK # 7913 102.46 5/12 36,697.52
CHECK #-1879/5 301.25 5/12 36,396.27
CHECK # 7916 562.58 5/12 35,833.69
CHECK # 7918 614.34 5/[.2 35,219.35
CHECK # 7920 1,050.91 5/112 34,168.44
CHECK # 7911 3,078.99 5/112 31,089.45
CHECK # 7917 4,109.59 205 /12 26,979.86
DEPOSIT 758.13 9/12 27,737.99
CHECK # 7924 60.00 9/12 27,677.99
CHECK # 7914 87.60 29/12 27,590.39
CHECK # 7922 106.04 9/12 27,484.35
CHECK # 7919 1,027.20 05/29/12 26,457.15
DEPOSIT 539.66 p5/30/12 26,996.81
CHECK # 7921 42.51 g 0412 26,954.30
CHECK # 7899 172.67 1/12 26,781.63
BALANCE THIS STATEMENT . .ucvueencreeannnnnnasssnonosss 1/12 26,781.63
TOTAL CREDITS (17) 35,335.39 MINIMUM BALANCE 14,847.27
TOTAL DEBITS (37) 32,403.99 AVERAGE BALANCE 26,944.30
YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED
DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE!.!CHECK #...... AMOUNT
05/25 15* 301.25 05/01 7841*  2,750.00 (5/04 7886 1,098.96
*  * CONTINUED * * 4

G



TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 | PAGE: 3
mmernrce ACCOUNT : 3022846 05/31/2012
Bank @ DOCUMENTS : 53
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ©

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED
DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT .j.CHECK #...... AMOUNT
05/08 7887* 600.00 05/18 7901 744.36 7913 102.46
05/02 7889 3,110.00 05/24 7902 1,880.00 7914%* 87.60
05/09 7890 901.00 05/17 7903 581.94 7916 562.58
05/04 7891 1,894.88 05/21 7904 255.80 7917 4,109.59
05/09 7892%* 41.79 05/17 7805 60.00 7918 614.34
05/08 7894 50.13 05/21 7906 993.20 7919 1,027.20
05/07 7895 79.45 05/21 7907 298.99 7920 1,050.91
05/14 7896 33.01 05/18 7908 763.78 7921 42.51
05/14 7897 918.00 05/23 7909 1,250.00 7922%* 106.04
05/11 7898 1,628.79 05/22 7910 126.57 7924 60.00
05/31 7899 172.67 05/25 7911 3,078.99
05/18 7900 976.60 05724 7912 50.60
(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE
— — — ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED HTEM FEES - - —

***********************************************j*****

TOTAL FOR| |
THIS PERIO

i

K e e e e e e it e e 1 S

* TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES:

**********************************************ﬂrr*-kj.***

- END OF STATEMENT -
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TOTAL *
YEAR TO DATE *

$.00 *
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TENNESSEE

039 00001 02

: PAGE: 1
mmerce ACCOUNT : 3022846 06/29/2012
B ank \ DOCUMENTS : 72
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ®

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
***************AUTO**3_DIGIT 370
524 1.4150 AT 0.374 31 172
R UL U R TR R S U R R UL
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC. ,
321 BILLINGSLEY COURT SUITE 3B |
FRANKLIN TN 37067-6445 :
1D }'}/’ 30
' n 20
/r,/%%fima 52
Thank you for banking with Tennessee Commdrce Bank.
For questions or concerns about your account, pleage call our local
office at 615-599-2274 or outside the local calling area, please call
1-877-684-2265. |
e
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846 |
__ 1
DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS | DATE BALANCE
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ....cveenccnmnnnnorrannsecennns )5/31/]12 26,781.63
DEPOSIT y 582.97 %6/01/12 27,364.60
CHECK # 7927 1,188.06 6/01/12 26,176.54
DEPOSIT 238.82 06/04/12 26,415.36
DEPOSIT , 312.517p6/04/12 26,727.87
CHECK # 7923 75.41 D6/04/12 26,652.46
CHECK # 7926 95.00" V6/04 /12 26,557.46
CHECK # 7934 693.207 D6/04/12 25,864.26
CHECK # 7928 1,071.007 b6/04/12 24,793.26
CHECK # 7933 50.13Y D6/05/12 24,743.13
CHECK # 7935 200.007 b6/05/12 24,543.13
CHECK # 7932 847.35/ D6/05/12 23,695.78
CHECK # 7931 3,000.007 J/ p6/05/12 20,695.78
DEPOSIT 2,208.06 P6/06/12 22,903.84
DEPOSIT ADJUSTMENT CREDIT " 20.00Y06/06/12 22,923.84
DEPOSIT 1,413.84/j06/07/12 24,337.68
CITY OF FRANKLIN PAYABLES BEROO7 J 18,555.84/06/07 12 42,893.52
CHECK # 7938 65.00 06/07/12 42,828.52
DEPOSIT | 675.82/J06/08/12 43,504.34
CHECK # 7936 285.007 06/08/12 43,219.34
CHECK # 7940 1,354.58" 06/08/12 41,864.76
CHECK # 7937 5,274.78 06/08/12 36,589.98
CHECK # 7941 500.007 06/11/12 36,089.98
CHECK # 7939 850.00Y /]06/11/12 35,239.98
* DEPOSIT 1,300.89 |06/12/12 36,540.87
DEPOSIT 2 2,657.77406/12/12 39,198.64
CHECK # 7929 600.00" los/12y12 38,598.64
CHECK # 7945 70.00 v 06/13/12 38,528.64
* **x CONTINUED ** 73 !

N



TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 | : PAGE: 2(93\

mmerce ACCOUNT: 3022846 06/29/2012
\ DOCUMENTS : 2
- Bank{ |

TAKING CARE OF BUSINES!

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE
DEPOSIT 245.25 (16/14/12 38,773.89
DEPOSIT J 570.05YQ6/14/12 39,343.94
CHECK # 7953 484.26 g6/14/12 38,859.68
SEROSTT N /211 B 5 e
DEPOSIT J , . ' .
CHECK # 7956 102.467 46/15/12 39,312.57
CHECK # 7955 276.807 06/15/12 39,035.77
CHECK # 7959 1,338.637 06/15/12 37,697.14
CHECK # 7948 1,553.167 06/15/12 36,143.98
CHECK # 7951 4,530.00° 06/15/12 31,613.98
CHECK # 7947 33.01¢ 6/18/12 31,580.97
CHECK # 7954 73.457¢ 06/18/12 31,507.52
CHECK # 7952 107.77+ 06/18/12 31,399.75
CHECK # 7950 142.80+ 06/18/12 31,256.95
CHECK # 7949 285.319Y 06/18/12 30,971.64
crcK 8 7258 N |t TR -
DEPOSIT ,032.39 : ,035.
CHECK # 7946 961.40y /p6/19/12 30,073.63
DEPOSIT 97.12 P6/20/12 30,170.75
DEPOSIT 815.765)6/20[12 30,986.51
DEPOSIT 1,988.05Yp6/20/12 32,974.56
DEPOSIT 2,573.05/36/20/12 35,547.61
CHECK # 7960 1,250.00 " 06/21/12 34,297.61
CHECK # 7961 1,700.00" - p6/21/12 32,597.61
CHECK # 7943 3,000.00v J06§21§12 29,59;.83
DEPOSIT 1,816.38'/06/22/12 31,413.
DEPOSIT ADJUSTMENT DEBIT 06/22/12 31,413.96
CHECK # 7963 1,354.42 06/22/12 30,059.54
CHECK # 7888 2,750.00ﬁ 06/22/12 27,309.54
CHECK # 7930 2,1750.00% 06/22/12 24,559.54
CHECK # 7967 235.00° 06/25§12 24,324.54
CHECK # 7962 969.00 06/25/12 23,355.54
CHECK # 7966 3,345.45Y ‘/ 06/25/12 20,010.09
DEPOSIT y 829.97 |06/26/12 20,840.06
CHECK # 7970 45.93° 06/26/12 20,794.13
CHECK # 7965 301.25° 06/26/12 20,492.88
CHECK # 7972 325.02" 06/26/12 20,167.86
CHECK # 7964 1,800.007 06/26/12 18,367.86
CHECK # 7973 196.10" [06/27/12 18,171.76
CHECK # 7974 226.97 4 06/27/12 17,944.79

*x * *x CONTINUETD * *7




TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 33‘)

mmerce ACCOUNT : 3022846 06/29/2012

. Bank DOCUMENTS: | 72

TAKING CARE OF BUSINES!

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Frankiin, Tennessee 37067

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS | DATE BALANCE
CHECK # 7968 468.575 v/o§/27/12 17,476.22
CHECK # 7969 637.70 v 06/27/12 16,838.52
DEPOSIT 732.73 06/28/12 17,571.25
CHECK # 7975 90.00/ 06/29/12 17,481.25
CHECK # 7971 130.007 6/29/12 17,351.25
CHECK # 7979 1,218.11/ 46/29/12 16,133.14
BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ....uovueronsnnennnnnnnnecnesss g6/29/12 16,133.14
TOTAL CREDITS (21) 39,966.98 MINIMUM BALANCE : 16,133.14
TOTAL DEBITS (52) 50,615.47 AVERAGE BALANCE : 28,713.32

YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED

DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT
06/22 7888* 2,750.00 06/11 7941% 500.00 06/21 - 7960 1,250.00
06/04 7923% 75.41 06/21 7943 3,000.00 06/21 = 7961 1,700.00
06/04 7926 95.00 06/14 7944 744.36 06/25 7962 969.00
06/01 7927 1,188.06 06/13 7945 70.00 06/22 7963 1,354.42
06/04 7928 1,071.00 06/19 7946 961.40 0p/26 7964 1,800.00
06/12 7929 600.00 06/18 7947 33.01 06/26 = 7965 301.25
06/22 7930 2,750.00 06/15 7948 1,553.16 06/25 = = 7966 3,345.45
06/05 7931 3,000.00 06/18 7949 285.31 06/25 7967 235.00
06/05 7932 847.35 06/18 7950 142.80 06/27 7968 468.57
06/05 7933 50.13 06/15 7951 4,530.00 0§/27 7969 637.70
06/04 7934 693.20 06/18 7952 107.77 06/26 7970 45.93
06/05 7935 200.00 06/14 7953 484.26 06/29 7971 130.00
06/08 7936 285.00 06/18 7954 73.45 0[/26 7972 325.02
06/08 7937 5,274.78 06/15 7955 276.80 0j6/27 7973 196.10
06/07 7938 65.00 06/15 7956%* 102.46 05/27 7974 226.97
06/11 7939 850.00 06/18 7958 969.00 06/29 7975% 90.00
06/08 7940 1,354.58 06/15 7959 1,338.63 06/29 7979 1,218.11

(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE ,
*x % CONTINUED * * ¥




TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 4(}‘

mmerce ACCOUNT: 3022846 06/29/2012
DOCUMENTS : 2
Bank@

TAKING CARE OF BUSINES

381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067

BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

- — — ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED I}

************************************************i*********k**************

* | TOTAL FOR | TOTAL *
* ' | THIS PERIOD - | = YEAR TO DATE *
K e e e e e e e e e e o o o e o e o e T e T i T = 2 S e o *
* TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES ! $.00 | $.00 *
K e e e e e o o ot o e o o S T o o e £ 8 o S T T s e e e e e *
* TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES: | $.00 | ' $.00 *

*****************************************************#*****************

- END OF STATEMENT -
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039 00001 02 PAGE: 1
mimerce ACCOUNT: 3022846 07/13/2012
Bank \ DOCUMENTS : 24
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ®
T 381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
***************AUTO**3_DIGIT 370
292 0.7840 AT 0.374 11 292
llll"hl"lIIl""l'lll"llhlllllll"II"lllll""ll"llllll"l
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC. !
321 BILLINGSLEY COURT SUITE 3B é%cﬂiz - Z}ﬂ
FRANKLIN TN 37067-6445 / i(r]//
7« 30
8
16

Thank you for banking with Tennessee Commerce Bank.
For questions or concerns about your account, please call our local
office at 615-599-2274 or outside the local calling area, please call
1-877-684-2265.

BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846

DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS DATE BALANCE

T BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ......ticitiiitanenenencnnnnnnns 06/29/12 16,133.14
CHECK # 7976 986.00 07/02/12 15,147.14
CHECK # 7877 1,134.65 07/02/12 14,012.49
DEPOSIT 783.22 07/03/12 14,795.71
CITY OF FRANKLIN PAYABLES BEROQ7 15,941.96 07/03/12 30,737.67
CHECK # 7980 300.00 07/03/12 30,437.67
DEPOSIT 1,173.55 07/06/12 31,611.22
CHECK # 7983 165.00 07/09/12 31,446.22
CHECK # 7985 518.39 07/09/12 30,927.83
CHECK # 7982 600.00 07/09/12 30,327.83
CHECK # 7984 607.76 07/09/12 29,720.07
CHECK # 7986 969.00 07/09/12 28,751.07
DEPOSIT 345.69 07/10/12 29,096.76
DEPOSIT 777.24 07/10/12 29,874.00
DEPOSIT 3,750.00 07/10/12 33,624.00
CHECK # 7989 425.77 07/10/12 33,198.23
CHECK # 7991 744.36 07/10/12 32,453.87
CHECK # 7993 1,011.55 07/10/12 31,442.32
DEPOSIT 1,406.30 07/12/12 32,848.62
DEPOSIT 1,652.14 07/12/12 34,500.76
CHECK # 7990 22.94 07/12/12 34,477.82
CHECK # 7992 4,000.00 07/12/12 30,477.82
DEPOSIT 1,491.42 07/13/12 31,969.24
CHECK # 7994 3.71 07/13/12 31,965.53
CHECK # 7987 940.00 07/13/12 31,025.53
CHECK # 8001 2,000.00 07/13/12 29,025.53
~  BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ........... et e 07/13/12 29,025.53
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TENNESSEE 039 00001 02 PAGE: 2

mmerce ACCOUNT: 3022846 07/13/2012

Bank \ DOCUMENTS: 24

‘ \ TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS ®
381 Mallory Station Road, Suite 207
Franklin, Tennessee 37067
BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
BASIC BUSINESS ACCOUNT 3022846
TOTAL CREDITS (9} 27,321.52
TOTAL DEBITS (16) 14,429.13
YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED

DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #...... AMOUNT
07/02 7976 986.00 07/09 7985 518.39 07 12 7992 4,000.00
07/02 7977+ 1,134.65 07/09 7986 969.00 07/10 7993 1,011.55
07/03 7980%* 300.00 07/13 7987* 940.00 07/13 7994~* 3.71
07/09 7982 600.00 07/10 7989 425.77 07413 8001 2,000.00
07/09 7983 165.00 07/12 7990 22.94 :
07/09 7984 607.76 07/10 7991 744.36

(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE

- = — ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES -~ - -

Ahkdrkdhhddhhkdrhkdhhhhkdhhhhhhhdhhdhkhdhdhdhihhhkdkdkkd

* TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES: |

************************************************1

'*'****'*****************

*
*

*

TOTAL FOR | | TOTAL
THIS PERIOD| | YEAR TO DATE
e e *
$.00 I $.00
_____________________ *
$.00 'l $.00

- END OF STATEMENT -

hhkhkhkhkdkhkhkdhhrkxddhdkrdrhhkhhx
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37067644532

Address Service Requested

601 West Market Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2700

Your Local Banking Center

381 MALLORY STATION ROAD, STE
FRANKLIN TN 37067

PHONE: (615) 599-2274

mnmiirmimmoirmmyr s imAnn
000827 1.0410 AV 0.350 TRO0O005
Berry's Chapel Utility Inc "
321 Billingsly Ct Ste 38 Q ! jé ;
Franklin TN 37067-6445 e~ - i
g
Vi
Account ####8115
Statement Date 07/31/12 Page 1
YOUR ACCOUNTS AT A GLANCE
Checking Balance $ 34,750.24
ACCOUNT STATEMENT

OFFER YOUR CUSTOMERS MORE WAYS TQ PAY WITH REPUBLIC BANK
MERCHANT SERVICES. BEST OF ALL, YOU'LL RECEIVE NEXT.
DAY FUNDS AVAILABILITY. FOR MORE INFO CALL 1-866-534-2341.

MONEYMGR FREE BUSINESS

Account ####8115

¥

Beginning balance on 07/14/12  $ 29,025.53 Days in period 18
+ Deposits and other credits (14) $ 38,129.33

Interest Paid $ 0.00 Average Daily Balance 25,378.00
- Checks and other debits (33) $ 32,404.62 P

Service Charges $ 0.00
Ending balance on 07/31/12 $ 34,750.24

TR
CHECKS & OTHER DEBITS (* indicates break in check sequence)
Check# Date Amount Check# Date . Amount chefck# Date Amount
7957 07/16 1,230.11 8005 07/18 3,460.00 8018 07/26 102.24
*7978 07/16 1,230.11 8006 07/20 85.00 8(219 L 07/26 305.00
*7988 07/16 33.01 | *8008 07/24 588.41 8020 07/26 1,222.20
*7995 07/16 840.00 8009 07/23 375.14 8021 07/30 341.60
7996 07/16 1,105.00 8010 07/23 799.00 8Q22 . 07/30 2,512.25
7997 07/17 396.00 8011 07/23 1,261.84 8(523 07/26 647.70
7998 07/16 628.12 8012 07/24 2,172.64 | *8025 - 07/27 716.88
*8000 07/16 401.27 8013 07/30 111.44 *8027 07/30 1,054.00
*8002 07/19 2,000.00 8014 07/25 200.00 8028 ©07/27 444,00
8003 07/19 73.45 8015 07/27 130.00 80 29 ; 07/31 997.20
8004 07/16 140.00 *8017 07/26 4,051.01 *8031 07/31 2,750.00
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RPBK-003-000827-001-002-120802 000827 K06

REPUBLIC
BANK

www.republilichanic.com
Membez EDIC

Berry's Chapel Utility Inc

DEPOSITS & OTHER CREDITS

Date
07/17

07/17
07/18
07/18
07/20
07/23
07723
07/23
07/25
07/27
07/27
07/30
07/31

Description
DEPOSIT

DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT

07/31 DEPOSIT

DAILY BALANCE SUMMARY

Date
07/14

07/15
07/16
07/17
07/18
07/19

Balance
29,025.53

29,025.53
23,417.91
26,815.80
27,060.33
24,986.88

Account ####8115
Date 07/31/12

Statement

ACCOUNT STATEMENT
Date Balance
07/20 26,016.44
07/21 26,016.44
07/22 26,016.44
07/23 28,390.72
07/24 25,629.67
07/25 26,704.90

Date

07
07
07
07
07
07

/26
/27
/28
/29
/30
7/31

Page 2

Amount
2,263.07

1,530.82
2,013.73
1,690.80
1,114.56
2,516.23
2,177.12
116.91
1,275.23
3,750.00
556.44
322.12
18,368.98

433,32

Balance
20,376.75

23,392.31
23,392.31
23,392.31
19,695.14
34,750.24
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RPBK-004 -025312-001-003-120902 026312 K04

37067644532

)

B AN’K 601 West Market Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2700
www republichank.com
Member FDIC

RPBK Address Service Requested
Ill"lllll|”llll"llllllll"llllllll'llllllllll"lll'lIll"ll
025312 1.0500 AT 0.374 TR0OO0112 i
Berry's Chape! Utility Inc ")/
Franklin TN 37067-6445

/
<.

vl &
Q\QWO\/\ %\N

321 Billingsly Ct Ste 3B \,'

Your Local Banking Center

Account ####8115 381 MALLORY STATION ROAD, STE

Statement.Date 08/31/12 Page 1 FRANKLIN TN 37067

PHONE: (615) 599-2274
YOUR ACCOUNTS AT A GLANCE HONE: (615) 599-227
checking Balance $ 72,011.80

ACCOUNT STATEMENT

NEED TO SEND US PERSONAL OR FINANCIAL INFO VIA EMAIL?
USE QUR SECURE EMAIL CENTER TO SEND US AN ENCRYPTED EMAIL!

FOR MORE INFO CLICK THE SECURE EMAIL ICON AT THE BOTTOM OF QUR WEBSITE.

N

MONEYMGR FREE BUSINESS Account ####8115
Beginning balance on 08/01/12 $ 34,750.24 Days in period - 31
+ Deposits and other credits (24) $ 85,820.71
Interest Paid $ 0.00 Average Daily Balance 55,651.00
- Checks and other debits (64) $ 48,559.15
Service Charges $ 0.00
Ending balance on 08/31/12 $ 72,011.80
CHECKS & OTHER DEBITS (* indicates break in check sequence)
Check# Date Amount Check#  Date Amount » Check# : Date Amount
8024 08/01 940. 00\) 8045 08/07 232.05V) 8061 , 08/13 2330.00°
*8030 08/01 290.00"), 8046 08/07 1,489.20v|, 8062 08/14 2,109.10
*8032 08/08 549.71Y, 8047 08/07 103.45Y 8063 08/15 116.42 “\//
8033 08/06 178.817) 8048 08/06 351.33Y] 8064 08/14 281.87
8034 08/06 1,003. 00\(/ 8049 08/07 835.99V|, 8065 08/14 588.60
*8036 08/06 524.70¥] 8050 08/27 2,750.00 Y, 8066 08/16 338.68\/
8037 08/07 45.44v] , 8051 08/08 344.40‘/' 8067 08/14 123.47
8038 08/09 32.56*" *8053 08/22. 2,359.007/f 8068 08/15 4,790.70'!7
8039 08/07 73.45v], - 8054 08/03 3,460.00”, 8069 . 08/14 2,319.88/
8040 08/06 1,000.00%¢ *8056 08/06 275.00 V, 8070 08/14 535.50
8041 08/07 744.36v|, 8057 08/07 45.93% 8071 08/15 82 .06’/
8042 08/06 600.00, 8058 08/13 549. 71\/ 8072 08/16 58. 53'/
8043 08/10 1,143.84Y, 8059 08/14 357.39V) 8073 08/20 969.00Y
8044 08/09 300.00Y 8060 08/14 986.00 \1{ 8074 08/20 549. 71\/
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RPBK-004-025312-001-003-120902 025312 K04

REPUBLIC

BANK

wwww.republicbanik.com

Check#
*8076

8077
8078
8079
8080
8081
8082

Date

Member FDIC

Berry's Chapel Utility Inc

Date
08/20

08/20
08/20
08/27
08/27
08/27
08/27

Description

Amount ,
303.18"Y

375.144
210.00Y
2.69"

969.005

588.41%}

380.92

08/21 IRS/USATAXPYMT
220263482874133 BERRYS CHAPEL UTILITY

Account ####8115

Statement Date 08/31/12

ACCOUNT STATEMENT

CHECKS & OTHER DEBITS (cont)

Check# Date
8083 08/27
8084 08/27
8085 08/27
8086 08/31
8087 08/27
8088 08/27
*8090 08/29

Amount 3!

1,814.

102
1,078

260.
111.

301
780

94
.24J
2
00Y,
399
.259
.60

Check#
*8092

8093
8094
8095
8096
8097
8098

Date
08/24

08/27

08/28
08/28
08/28
08/30
08/30

Page 2

WSRO e
(* indicates break in check sequence)

Amount
893.00“/
125.00¢
2,000.00:?

50.13 P
1,200.00”,
Evy

17.62

1,000.00“/

Amount
1,235.98

”

DEPOSITS & OTHER CREDITS

Date

08/02
08/02
08/03
08/06
08/07
08/08
08/09
08/10
08/13
08/16
08/16
08/16
08/16

08/17
08/20
08/21
08/23
08/23
08/24
08/24
08/28
08/28
08/28
08/31

Description
DEPOSIT

DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT

CITY OF FRANKLIN/PAYABLES
BEROO7 BERRY'S CHAPEL UTILITY

DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT
DEPOSIT

Amount /
623.80 ¥
323.61V/
478.20V,

2,248.137

2,059.425;

1'933'03»/

3’432'23v/

2,302.78

3,886.85V

2,498.57

2,319.03§;:
211.63

46,785.91 v’

2,206.88V//

3,750.00;
3,480.42

735.28V/
318.82
25.93 V//'

434.51 \//



REPUBLIC
BANK

wwww.raepublichank.com
Member FDIC

Account ### #8115

A0

Berry's Chapel Utility Inc Statement Date 08/31/12 Page 3

ACCOUNT STATEMENT

DAILY BALANCE SUMMARY

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance

08/01 33,520.24 08/12 33,588.22 08/23 84,223.75

08/02 34,467.65 08/13 36,595.36 08/24 84,030.27

08/03 31,485.85 08/14 29,293.55 08/25 84,030.27

08/04 31,485.85 08/15 24,304.37 08/26 84,030.27

08/05 31,485.85 08/16 75,722.30 08/27 75,805.61

08/06 29,801.14 08/17 77,929.18 08/28 73,635.51

08/07 28,290.69 08/18 77,929.18 08/29. 72,854.91

08/08 29,329.61 08/19 77,929.18 08/30 71,837.29

08/09 32,429.28 08/20 79,272.15 08/31 72,011.80

08/10 33,588.22 08/21 81,516.59 ;

08/11 33,588.22 08/22 79,157.59
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B ANK 601 West Market Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2700 .

www.republichank.com

i

RPBK-004-006634-001-003-120929 006634 K07

37067644532

‘Member FDIC.
RPBK Address Service Requested
'IIIIIIIII'IIIIIII‘II'IIIIlI'lll'llllllllllllllll'llllllllllll
006634 1.0500 AT 0.374 TR0O0030
Berry's Chapel Utility Inc ; Q/
321 Billingsly Ct Ste 3B ~ Al
Franklin TN 37067-6445 Ug /L/ o
7 . /]
f)‘ i
Your Local Banking Center
Account ####8115 381 MALLORY STATION ROAD, STt
-PHONE: (615) 599-2274
YOUR ACCOUNTS AT A GLANCE (618)
checking Balance $ 87,334.67
ACCOUNT STATEMENT
SIGNUP FOR REPUBLIC BANK ALERTS! TEXT "RBINFO" TO 511511
TO RECEIVE TEXT ALERTS ABOUT IMPORTANT REPUBLIC BANK NEWS
-AS IT HAPPENS:.SYSTEM ALERTS, SPECIAL PR‘OMOT’ION‘S' AND OTHER-COOL STUFF. ~~
MONEYMGR FREE BUSINESS Account ####8115
Beginning balance on 09/01/12  § 72,011.80 Days in period . 30
+ Deposits and other credits (15) 3 81,128.90
Interest Paid $ 0.00 Average Daily Balance 92,333.00
- Checks and other debits (64) $ 65,806.03
Service Charges $ 56.20
Ending balance on 09/28/12 $ 87,334.67
CHECKS & OTHER DEBITS (* indicates break in check sequence)
Check# Date Amount Check# Date Amounti Check# Date Amount
8089 09/04